


Owner’s Manual

Manufactured By

SEGA

TLX 910-335-1621

Super ZAXXON™ Owner’s Manual
Copyright © 1982 by SEGA Electronics, Inc., All Rights Reserved






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction . . . . . . . . ..o o000 0o o 0w e o1
Important Notes . . . . . . . . . .. o000 s .2
Game Concept . . . . . .« . . . L e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3
Scoring . . . . i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e . b
Option Selection . . . . . . . . . . . . ¢« . ... ..5
Circuit Description . . . . . . . . . . ... ... .‘. .7
Self-Test . . . . . . ¢ . . v i i i it 8
Index To IC's . . . . . . . . . . v v v v v v v v v v v ... 15
Troubleshooting Diagrams . . . . . . .. . . . . .. .. .. 19
Game Block Diagram . . . . . . . . . . .. ..o oo oo .. 23
Upright Assemblies Parts Catalog . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. 24
Cocktail Table Assemblies Parts Catalog . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Mini Assemblies Parts Catalog . . . . . . . .. .. . ... . 63
Common Assemblies Parts Catalog . . . . . . .. . . . ... . 91
Cabinet Wiring Diagrams . . . . . . . . . . .. ... .. .. 1898

Schematics . . . . . &« . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 20






OPTION SELECTION CON'T

COINS PER CREDIT 1

1 2 OFF
2 4 OFF
3 6 OFF
4 8 OFF
5 11 OFF
1 2 OFF
2 4 OFF
3 6 OFF
X = NOT USED

2 3 4 5
OFF  OFF ON X
OFF  OFF  ON X
OFF  OFF ON X
OFF OFF ON X
OFF OFF ON X
OFF OFF OFF X
OFF OFF OFF X
OFF OFF OFF X
SWITCH NO. 1
SWITCH NO. 2
- ©

SOUND VOLUME

0: NEG. COMPSYNC
1: POS. COMPSYNC

(o))

>< 2K O < X K X

~J

> 2K X X > X X <

[e0]

> K X K X > X <



SUPER ZAXXON™ CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

Super ZAXXON is a microprocessor based, digital-integrated circuit
computer video game. The heart of the computer is the CPU (U24), a Z80A (P/N
315-0041) located on the 800-3300 Assy. IC Board A. The Alpha type chip MUST
ALWAYS be used, as the 780 is not fast enough to run the programs.

Master timing is crystal-driven at 48.66 MHz, (X1, Zone 6-D, Sht. 7, Assy.
IC Bd. B, 800-3301) through Q1, Q2, T1, U19, U38, U41, and frequency dividers
Ul, U2, and U21. CPU timing (1H) is taken from U1l p-14, through U45, U9,
applied to Bus Driver U94 p-6 (Zone 8-D, Sht. 8, Assy. IC Bd. B, 800-3301),
through P3 p-9 to the "A" Board (Zone 1-A, Sht. 14, Assy. IC Bd., A, 800-3300)
is referenced by U25 and Q14 (Zone 8-D, Sht. 14, Assy. IC Bd., A, 800-3300)
and finally applied to pin-6 of the CPU (U24). Back at U45 (Zone 4-A, Sht. 7,
Assy. IC Bd. B, 800-3301) the TH pulse is used to clock the Octal Flip-Flops
Ul6 and U25 (Sht. 6, 800-3301).

Manual system reset comes from the operator panel through P5 p-L, appears
as a L0 at U53 p-1 (Zone 4-D, Sht. 13, Assy. IC Bd. A, 800-3300) and is then
felt at pin-26 of the CPU (Zone 8-C, Sht. 14, 800-3300). Normal program
interrupts (INT) are felt at pin-16 of the Z80A (an edge-triggered LO), and
are the result of Input/Qutput activity times with vertical blanking (an
approx. 2 msec. instruction interrupt). The WAIT signal is used to
synchronize that I/0 activity during an interrupt to the CPU. U33 (Zone 6-D,
Sht. 14, Assy. IC Bd. A) is an address bus controller. Three of the sixteen
address lines pass through U33 and subsequently drive the Chip Enable inputs
of ROMs 1, 2, and 3 (U27, U28, and U29), and RAMs U37 and U38. U81, U82, U86,
U87, and U88 (Sht. 13, Assy. IC Bd. A, 800-3300) are input ports on the data

bus. Connector P5 supplies player input information, CPU reset, service



switch, game start and coinage to the input ports. UI01, U66, U84, and U5
input COIN B, and U101, U65, U84, and U89 input COIN A, together with Player 1
and 2 start, to data bus buffer U88. U82 accesses/buffers Player 1 and 2
Left/Right data, U81 buffers Player 1 and 2 Up/Down data, U86 buffers Player |
and 2 fire data, and U87 serves for QOption Selection data. SW3 is the
self-test switch. When closed, it applies a LO to pin-17 (NMI) of the Z80A,

initiating a systems/function verification as follows:

Super ZAXXON Self-Test

1. ROM Test
Both results are displayed simultaneously.
2. MWork RAM Test
ROM TEST
ROM 1 0K or NG
ROM 2 OK or NG
ROM 3 OK or NG
RAM TEST
RAM 1 0K or NG
RAM 2 OK or NG
- The ROM Test sum-check is made for the 3K bytes which contain a part
of this test program, out of 4K bytes in ROM 1 (2532), and for ROM 2
and 3 (2564). The sum-check adds each byte of each ROM, retains only
the last 16 bits (hexadecimal 4 digits), and compares this value with
the value stored in ROM 1.
- The Work RAM Test is made for two Work RAMs (2K bytes each). Each
RAM 1is loaded with the hexidecimal "55", reads 1 byte at a time, and

checks if it is a hexadecimal "55", repeating this process with the



hexadecimal "A". This test is made to check interference between
adjacent bits.

* - Press the PLAYER 1 START BUTTON to advance the test step.

Scroll Screen Test

* 1) no display

* 2) enemy base entrance wall in the 2nd pattern (7 bricks high)

* 3) between the 1st wall and 2nd wall (3 bricks high)

* 4) between the 2nd wall and 3rd wall (5 bricks high)

* 5) between the 3rd wall and 4th wall (1 brick high)

* 6) between the 4th wall and 5th wall (3 bricks high)

* 7) behind the 5th wall

* 8) hexagonal pattern floor

* 9) enemy base entrace wall in the 1st pattern (7 bricks high)

* 10) behind the 1st wall: tanks and pipe lines

* 11) wall in half-way (1 brick high): 5 pipe lines are seen

* 12) runway entrance

* 13) middle of runway

* 14) end of runway

* 15) exit under wall in the 1st pattern

* 16) space with no star: end of base can be seen at the left

* 17) tunnel entrance

* 18) tunnel exit

Target Pattern Test

1) Player ship - 7 Craft with Mine - 1
Bullet - 4 Craft without Mine - 1

* Enemy Ship - 8 Mines - 2
Cannons - 9 Explosions - b

Radar - 1 Tank - 1



2) Ship-1, Rocket-2, Missile-2
Target-1, Explosion-2, Barrier-]
Wall-3, Artillery-1, Tank-1
Radar-1, Enemy Ship-1, Bullet-1
* Dragon-1, Tunnel Entrance-4
3) Explosion-4, Satellite-1, Building-8, Wreck-1
* Score-3 (200, 500, 1000)
5. Video RAM and Object (Target) RAM Test
VRAM TEST
VRAM OK or NG
ORAM TEST
* ORAM 0K or NG
- This test is made for the VRAM character pattern display, and the
ORAM target pattern display. The check method is the same as
described in step 2.
6. Input Switch Test
- Press each of the specified switches in the order displayed. OK is
displayed if the switch is operating normally.
INPUT TEST
MAIN (Player 1 input ports)
RG
LF
uP
DN
FR
SUB (Player 2 input ports)

RG
LF

10



up
ON
FR
1P
2P
CA
CB
* SV
7. Sof tware Qutput Port Test
- Tests if signals are sent from the software to the hardware.

OUTPUT TEST

CAEN
CBEN
SVEN
x CNTA
* CNTB
* REVERSE (180° flip is displayed)
* RETURN (displays FLIP IS OK)

- Enables are automatically checked at the falling edge of the input

signal.
8. DIP Switch Test

- Tests the connection between the DIP switches and the software. Test
the two DIP switches both with every other bit on, then test by
reversing ON and OFF. Thus interference between adjacent bits can be
checked at the same time.

TEST 1

* TEST 2

11



9. Character Pattern Test
- Displays the character patterns and picture patterns in the same ROM.
- Letters, numbers, and patterns like A to Z, 0 to 9, and
-;; are displayed.
- * Changes color.
10. Color Reference Test
- For character patterns and background pictures, check that the color
reference changes each time the Player 1 Start button is pressed.
*
11. Sound Port Test
- Verify that sound is emitted each time the * button is pressed.

- Bit 1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 18, 21, 22, 23, and 24 does not emit

sound.
* 1) flying sounds [tone changes in 1)-5)].
* 2) flying sounds
* 3) flying sounds
* 4) flying sounds
* 5) flying sounds
* 6) no sound [reset]
* 7) homing missile
* 8) missile firing
* 9) barrier
* 10) robot
* 11) no sound [reset]
* 12) explosion [large]
* 13) firing
* 14) firing [enemy]

12



* 15) target
* 16) fuel
* SELF-TEST END

Due to the striking isometric perspective used in ZAXXON, memory
requirements for background generation are significant. On Assy. IC Board B
(800-3301), EPROM's 4-15 contain a total of 672K bits of video character,
positioning, color, and timing information. Background generation accessible
memory is provided by TTL Isoplaner RAMs U42, U64 (Zone 6-8B, Sht. 8, Assy. 1C
Bd. B), and U46 (Zone 2-D, Sht. 6, Assy. 1C Bd. B), in addition to the 1024 x
4 bit RAMs U17 and U36. Composite synchronization is taken from pin-4 of U1l
(Zone 2-C, Sht. 7, Bd. B) applied to pin-5 of U93 (Zone 7-A, Sht. 13, Assy. 1C
Bd. A), selectably polarized by switch SW4 and put on pin-20 of P5, for input
to the monitor, in addition to W, 19, and X. 180° video FLIP for cocktail
models is latched into the data bus by SW1 position 8 through U87 (Zone 3-B,
Sht. 13, Assy. 1C Bd. A).

Just as the microprocessor Z80A is the heart of the game computer, so too
is the 8255AC-5 (U3, Zone 7-C. Sht. 2, Sound Bd. Assy.) the center of activity
in the Sound area. Called a Sound Generator, U3 interfaces data and address
bus, as well as A Bd. & Sound Bd. Thru wire wrap socket CN1, enabling
specific sound processing circuits. These circuits consist of individual
sounds for Player Ship Flying Sounds, Homing Missile, Base Missile, Barrier,
Dragon, Small-explosion, Large-explosion, Laser, Enemy Shot, Target, and Fuel,
in addition to Supplementary Sound A & B originating from the Sound Bd.
(834-5106). Those complete sounds not originating within the 8255A, are
enabled by the Sound Generator Chip through a device called a Quad

Switch/Driver (4016B) U17. U1l and VR1 (Volume Control, found on the Assy. A

13



Board) set input biasing for Audio Amplifier U1, at an 8 ohm load. Speaker

connections are made at P4 pins-3 and 4.

PLEASE NOTE - The following logic charts are for use as a general reference
only, and are not intended to be all inclusive. Remember, good trouble-

shooting technique begins with a thorough VISUAL examination, keeping power

supply and harnessing considerations in mind as well.

14



IC No. Part No.
Z80A 315-0041
2114 315-0046
2532 316-1475
2564 316-1456
316-1457
316-1458
316-1459
316-1460
316-1461
316-1462
316-1465
316-1466
316-1467
316-1473
316-1474
2716 316-1468
316-1469
93419 315-0065
93422A 315-0155
10125 314-0243
8255AC-5 315-0152
CD4016 315-0033
LA4460 313-0097

Super ZAXXONTM Index to IC's

Location No.

Description

U24 (A)
U70,U71(A)
U29(A)
U93(B)
U92(B)
U91(8)
U90(B)
U113(B)
UI112(B)
UI11(B)
U77(B)
u78(8)
U79(B)
U27(A)
U28(A)
U6S(A)
U69(A)
ude6(8)
U42,U62(B)
UT9(8)
u3(c)

U17(A),U5(C)
UT(A)

15

Microprocessor

RAM 1024 x 4 BIT

EPROM-1475 8 x 32 BIT
EPROM-1456 8 x 64 BIT
EPROM-1457

EPROM-1458

EPROM-1459

EPROM-1460

EPROM-1461

EPROM-1462

EPROM-1465

EPROM-1466

EPROM-1467

EPROM-1473

EPROM-1474

EPROM-1468

EPROM-1469

RAM TTL Isoplanar 64 x 9 BIT
RAM TTL Isoplanar 1024 x 4 BIT
Quad ECL to TTL Translator

Programmable Peripheral Interface
(Sound Generator)

Quad Switch/Driver

Audio Power Amp



IC No. Part No. Location No.

(M324 313-0034 U3-us,u8-U12,
U19,U20(A)
Uz,u6,U8,U9,
u11(C)

MB3761 313-0101 U52(A)

MB4391M 313-0084 U13-16(A)
u1,U10(C)

MB7063 315-0071 U46(B)

MB8128-15 315-0125 U37,U38(A)

MM5837 315-0035 U2(A)

NE555 314-0001 u6,uU7,U18(A)
u7,U12(C)

NE556 313-0022 Us0(A)

7406 314-0146 U30(A)

7416 314-0146 u4(cC)

7417 314-0051 U3T(A)

7426 314-0031 Ue7(A)

74123 314-0016 uz2i,uee,
U45,U46(A)

74393 314-0030 U49(A)

74LS00 314-0018 U10,U52(B)

74LS02 314-0078 U9(B)

74LS04 314-0019 Ues,ud42,u44,U60,
U94,U101(A),
Uli1,u22,us5,U71,
U84 ,U99(B)

74LS08 314-0058 U54(A),U76(B)

74LST1ON 314-0059 U84 (A)

74LS20 314-0060 ue4,u32,Us1,
U108(B)

16

Description

Om Amp (Single Supply)

Voltage Detector

Analog Switch

RAM TTL Isoplanar 64 x 9 BIT
16384-BIT STATIC RAM (NMOS)
Organ Noise Generator

Timer

Dual Timer

Hex Inverter/Buffer, drivers with
open collectors - high volt O/P

Hex Inverter/Buffer

Hex Buffer/Driver with open
collectors - high volt O/P

Quad-2 input high volt interface
positive NAD gate

Dual retriggerable monostable
multivibrators with clear

Dual-4 MIT Binary Counter
Quad-2 Input NAD Gate
Quad-2 Input NOR Gate

Hex inverter

Quad-2 Input NAD Gate
Triple-3 Input NAND Gate

Dual-4 Input NAND Gate



IC No. Part No. Location No. Description

741527 314-0066 U99(A),U109(B) Triple-3 Input NOR
74LS30 314-0067 U61,U77(A),U6(B) 8-Input Positive NAND Gate
741532 314-0068 U62,U63,U80(A), Quad-Z2 Input OR Gate
U35(B)
74L574 314-0062 us1,U78,U89(A), Dual D-type positive edge-triggered
U28,U29,U45(B) Flip-Flops with preset and clear
74586 314-0070 U93(A),ud,u12, Quad-Z Input Exclusive UR Gate
Ule,u23,u9s,
U107(B)
74LS109 314-0237 U110(B) Dual-positive edge-triggered
Flip-Flop
745132 314-0056 U53 (A) Quad-2 Input NAND Schmitt Triggers
74L5138 314-0104 U33,U57-U59(A), 3 to 8 Line Decoder/Demultiplexers
U7(8B)
74LS139 314-0087 U32(A),U8(B) Dual-2 to 4 Line Decoder/
Demultiplexers
745157 314-0076 U48,uU74-U76, Quad-2 to 1 Line Data Selector/
U92,U100(A), Demultiplexer (non inverted 0/P)
u18,uU37,U39,u47,
u49,U50,U59,U66,
U105,U106(B)
74L5161 314-0097 ue6,u27,u30, Binary Counter, Asynchronous
U31,u48(B) Clear
74L5174 314-0072 U95,U97(A), Hex D-type Flip-Flop
74LS175 314-0073 U36,U40,U41,U65, Quad D-type Flip-Flop
U66,U83(A)
74LS240 314-0083 UB8B(A) Octal Buffer/Driver/Receiver
(inverted 3-state 0/P)
7415244 314-0055 U34,U39,U95(A), Octal Buffer/Driver/Receiver
U3(B) (inverted 3-state 0/P)
7415245 314-0099 U43,U85(A), Octal Bus Transceiver
Us7(8B)
745259 314-0143 Us5,U56(A) 8-BIT Addressable Latch

17



Location No.

IC No. Part No.
74LS273 314-0100
74LS283 314-0101
74L5299 314-0122
74LS353 314-0272
74LS367 314-0102
74LS368 314-0103
74LS374 314-0093
74LS377 314-0119
745112 314-0151
745139 314-0178
745163 314-0139
745260 314-0276
745373 314-0275

PLEASE NOTE:

ule,u25,U96,
U97,U100(B)
ugs5(B)

u14,U15,U33,U34,
U53,U54,U56,
u72-U75,U81-U83,
U98(B)
U90,U91(A),
u68-U70,U102-
u104(B)

ug1,u82,uss,
Ug7(A)

U26,U35,U047,
Ue4 (A),U94,U101,
U118(8)

U5(B)

ugo,u1 14,
U117(8)

U73(A),U67,
u86,U115(8B)

U3g(B)

U41(B)

ul,ue,uet,
U44,U64(8B)
us8(8B)

Ue1(B)

Description

Octal D-type edge-triggered
Flip-FLop

4-BIT Binary Full-Adder, Took
ahead carry

8-BIT Register, bi-directional
universal shift/storage

Dual 4 to 1 Line Data Selector

Hex Bus Driver

Hex Inverter, 3-state

Octal D-type edge-triggered
Flip-Flop, 3 state

Octal D-type Flip-Flop
Dual-negative edge-triggered
Flip-Flop

Dual 2 to 4 Line Decoder/
Demultiplexer

Binary Counter, Synchronous clear

Dual-5 Input NOR Gate

(A), (B) or (C) following the Location No. indicates that number

can be found on Assy. 1C Bd. A, Assy. 1C Bd. B, or Sound Board, respectively.

18



PLAYER
CONTROL FAILURE

INITIATE SELF-TEST

CHECK P5, PIN OF

INDICATED LINE FAILURE.| NO
5VDC WHEN OPEN,

0VDC WHEN CLOSED

YES

REPLACE
BUTTON/
JOYSTICK

CHECK INPUT PIN
OF ASSOCIATED DATA | NO
LATCH (U81, 82, 86, 87)

FOR 5VDC-0, 0VDC-C

YES
CHECK PULL-UP NETWORK
(i.e. R240, C119) FOR
OPENS, OR SHORTED CAP.
REPLACE
DATA LATCH

19




COINAGE FAILURE

INITIATE SELF-TEST

YES DOES SERVICE SW. NO
INDUCE CREDIT?
5VDC @ 5VDC @
P5p-K,97? P5p-3?
YES NO YES NO
SUSPECT SUSPECT
 FAULTY PWR. SUPP.
COIN MECH
0VDC @
SUSPECT Us8p-117
U51,U66 VES NG
SUSPECT
u8s,CPU
U84,89
94,101

20



SOUND FAILURE

IS VOLUME CONTROL
VR1 TURNED UP?

NO

YES
ADJUST
ARE ALL NO VOLUME
SOUNDS MISSING?
YES
ON 834-0210 ASSY o
VERIFY VERIFY U23 OUTPUT N
A SIGNAL INPUT THAT CORRESPONDS
TO U11 p-2 NO TO MISSING SOUND
YES YES
REPLACE REPLACE
u23 u23
ISOLATE SPECIFIC
VERIFY &/OR COMPONENT FAILURE
REPLACE VR1, U1, BY VERIFYING OUTPUTS
Q1, @2, D1 SYSTEMATICALLY DOWN

THE CIRCUIT

21



VIDEO FAILURE

NO REPLACE
INITIATE SELF-TEST INDICATED IC'S
YES
- YES, ACTIVITY @ NO
P5p-19,W,X?
ACTIVITY @ ACTIVITY @ U98
P5p-207 p-1-5,17,18,19?

YES NO YES NO
MONITOR (SYNC) ACT. @ SUSPECT ACTIVITY @
FAILURE U19p-13? U95-99 P3p-43-507?

YES NO YES NC
SUSPECT X-1, SUSPECT
Q1,Q2,T1,0R U19 U48,U100
ACTIVITY @ SUSPECT
U41p-5? U39,59,61
YES NO
SUSPECT
u38,U41
SUSPECT
u1,U2,u21

22




AC IN

AC IN @ FAN

COIN MECHS

lLIGHT PANEL

AcIN[T]

Super

sitfzf .
POWER B
SUPPLY
P2
GND ] ]
ﬂw«wmm i
g RS mas] Il E—
P5|C 3{4|F|5[|E|1]|2|A[B
L o ASSY IC BRD A DATA BUS
Z80A
ROM 1-3 5 !
|||||||| ROM 14.15 ad 2
mo_.._zc 1 RAM U37,38
8 OHMS | M 8255A _ 70,71 < ADDRESS BUS k
SPEAKER P g 1 e
>~
4 5E Er-3 .wl .w:
& coWELE, z i
oxdm taiaxansS LAl j41]
s bawlid x| rsfiiM[RiZNfdP]  Ps[Lpd
T T T T L0~ 7
AC IN
I |
I
| HENNEEN
! PLAYER
! ! CONTROL PANEL
i

ZAXXON

FUNCTIONAL
BLOCK DIAGRAM

ASSY IC BRD B

ROM 4-13

RAM U17
use
u42
2.1}

COMPBLK
COMPSYNC

P1

7
12vDC( 21—
3
4
GND| 5
[}
~5VDC| 7
8
5vVDC| g
10

LT

RESET
SERVICE SW

OPERATOR PANEL

23



Upright Assemblies

24



TOP ASSEMBLY GAME, SUPER ZAXXON DRAWING NUMBER 700-0108

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
-00 -01
1 140-0021 1 1 Cover J-Box
2 140-0099 1 1 Cabinet, Upright Model 101
3
4 220-0178 2 2 Draw Catch
5
6 250-0568 1 1 Moulding, Logo Panel
7 250-0568 1 1 Moulding, Logo Panel
8
9 253-0238 1 1 Plastic Bag
10 253-0259 1 1 Monitor Panel
11 253-0281 1 1 Envelope Heavy Duty
12 253-0284 1 1 Bezel, Plastic, CRT Vertical
13 253-0286 1 1 Panel, Logo
14
15 280-0005 40 40 Cable Tie
16 280-0324 1 1 Cable Clamp, Nylon
17 280-0475 A/R A/R Staple
18
19 281-0045 7 7 SCR #10-16 X .750 Pan Hd, Phil
20 281-0134 8 8 SCR #8-15 X .750 Pan Hd, Phil
Black
21 281-0185 4 4 SCR #10-16 X 1.500 82" Flat Hd,
Black
22
23 282-0017 6 6 Bolt 1/4-20 X 1.500 Hex Hd

25



TOP ASSEMBLY GAME, SUPER ZAXXON

ITEM NO. PART NO.
24 282-0019
25
26 283-0060
27 283-0060
28 283-0060
29
30 283-0061
31 283-0061
32 283-0061
33
34 283-0071
35
36 320-0020
37 320-0051
38
39 420-0030
40 420-0568
41 420-0713
42 420-0793
43 420-0837
44 420-0838
45 420-0846
46 420-0847
47 420-0864
48

'| ]

26

QTY. REQ'D
~00  -0]
1 1
1 1
6 6
1 1
7 7
6 6
1 1
1 1
4 4

'| )

DRAWING NUMBER 700-0108

DESCRIPTION
Bolt 3/8-16 X 2.000 Hex Hd

Washer #10 - .562 Flat, Steel
Washer 1/4-1.250 Flat, Steel
Washer 3/8 - 1.000 Flat, Steel

Washer #10 Lock, Split, Steel
Washer 1/4 Lock, Split, Steel
Washer 3/8 Lock, Split, Steel

Nut #10-24 Wing, Steel

Sealant Foam

Tie Ribbon, Wire, Plastic Coated

Decal, Caution 115V
Decal, FCC

Advertising Pouch

Decal, Toll Free Numbers
Decal, Box

Manual, Super Zaxxon
Graphic, Left Side
Graphic, Right Side
Light Baffle



TOP ASSEMBLY GAME, SUPER ZAXXON

[TEM NO.

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

PART NO.

540-0006
540-0007

800-0362

800-0408
800-0408

800-0413
800-0415

800-3244

800-3296

800-3297

800-3297

800-3298

800-3312

-00

1
1

27

QTY. REQ'D

-01
1

1

DRAWING NUMBER 700-0T108

DESCRIPTION

Wrench for M4 Screw

Wrench for M5 Screw

Monitor Assembly, Vertical Mount

Ground Strap Assembly

Ground Strap Assembly

Lamp AC Interface Harness Assembly

Light and Speaker Assembly
Assembly, Junction Box
Assembly, Control Panel
Component Shelf Assembly
Component Shelf Assembly

Master Harness Assembly

Assembly, Coin System



Top Assembly

A=

>

/

A

28

700-0108



700-0108

FOR -00 ASSY
FOR -0l ASSY

OP AR GO

29

SECTION A-A

ﬁmmu M Gmmv 000 OSPSP

Top Assembly
4 PL{
2 PL {



Top Assembly

FROM LAMP

Pio ITEM 58 =<|& |2

TO ITEM 52

ITEM 60—

P/O 1TEM 52

ITEM 67 N

To ITEM 61

SEE DETAIL X

700-0108

TO ITEM 6l

I

n

;
a EIE \TP;? 6l
!

- ITEM 65

FROM

3[3)= sreaxer

P10 ITEM
58

=l

P/O \TEM 60

P/OITEM 627’/
OR 63

SECTION B-B

SCALE 1/2

)

/A DETAIL X

ND SCALE

30

ITEM t2 FDR -00 ASSY
TEM 63 FOR - DI ASSY

V4

FARSIDE

EEEEER

SCALE 145

PIO e & & @
crom TEM 52
TEmMS2 g
P40
PaD)
r AN
P32 /
P3t -
R 3 ==
@
r—
PO ITEM 52 PO ITEM €5 : !
L 74\
e - — —_ 1 ™1
| |
| f
! |
| |
| |
| |
|
HARNESS : :
B i | Lo e a
B
; B 0|
7 T 1
/} - 06 TO 42
REAR__VIEW



CABINET UPRIGHT, MODEL 101

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

220-0212
250-0507
252-0180
252-0196

OTY. REQ'D

1
1

31

DRAWING NUMBER 140-0099-00

DESCRIPTION
Lock
Retainer, Lock
Support, Monitor MTG Board

Panel, Access, Rear



Upright Cabinet Assembly — Model 101 140-0099

7o) 722 ;

32



ASSEMBLY CONTROL PANEL

ITEM NO.

]
2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

PART NO.

250-0570
253-0287
800-3272
800-3311

211-0041
240-0006
280-0005
280-0327
280-0329
282-0005
283-0060
283-0061
283-0070

510-0064

QTY. REQ'D

33

]
]
]

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3296-00

DESCRIPTION
Control Panel

Graphic, Control Panel
Assembly, Joystick

Assembly, Harn, Control Panel

Conn Pin AMP

Button Plunger Red

Cable Tie

Base Tir Wrap

Nut Hex Pal 1/2 - 13

Bolt 10-24 x .750 LG CRG

Washer - #10 Flat, Steel

Washer - # 10 Lock, Split, Steel
Nut 10-24 Hex S1flkg

Switch Pushbutton Metal Panel



Control Panel Assembly 800-3296

o TEmM 3

P70 ITEM 3
4 PL

34



Control Panel Assembly 800-3296

VAV

WIRE # 2 OLDER CONNECTIONS 9 PL P/0 ITEM 4
9.00[229]
FROM ITEM 3

FIRE RIGHT \ s\ FIRE LEFT
NS =
¥ 56 S5 e
'S 7a 15 f . (8
LY i 58 l =
1 N L ﬂ- : t.
[5o0] BLK ory—/' ETI{ VS
? Ui WIRE #3 | WIRE # ) » WHT/BRN
2 PLAYER X{  11.00[432] 6.00 [152] 1 PLAYER
e=f | s | L
SO AN S 5E
ORN
[lafpso.g] 8

35



SERVICE AND RESET BLOCK ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

250-0594

289-0003

420-0863

510-0051
800-0418

QTY. REQ'D

1
4

36

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3313

DESCRIPTION

Bracket, Service and Reset Switches

Eylt .121 Dia X .125

Decal, Service and Reset Switches

SW Pushbutton Slide

Harness, Service and Reset Block



Service & Reset Block Assembly 800-3313

o (m o

m
0
m
w
m
-

S )
Q — W un//®
0 0 ¢ PL

| 0 i

I TN

]
’ GRY/ S vio
O O

37



A.C. JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO.

1
2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20

21
22

23

PART NO.

140-0020
211-0165

211-0164

280-0361
270-0001
280-0007
280-0362
420-0598
510-0013
514-0001
514-0005
600-0001

600-0079
280-0005
281-0002

283-0022
284-0042
281-0004

283-0024
284-0044

QTY. RED'D

1
2

2 |

38

DRAWING NUMBER  800-3244

DESCRIPTION
Junction Box Metal

Conn Quick Fem Fully Insl.
.250 X .032 (AWG 18-22)

Conn Quick Fem Fully Insl.
.187 X .020 (AWG 18-22)

Bushing S/Rel AC Cord

Filter EMI

Bushing S/Rel 1/2

Electric Crimp Sleeve AWG 24-18
Decal 2 Amp Fuse

Switch SPDT Cherry

Fuse 2 AMP 250V S.B.

Holder Fuse

Cord Line 3 Cond.

Cord Line Zip
Cable Tie

SCR PN HD Phil #6-32 X .625
Mach

Nut Hex HD # 6 - 32 Mach
Washer Lock Int. Tooth #6

SCR PN HD Phil # 8-32 X .750
fach

Nut Hex HD #8-32 Mach

Washer Lock Int. Tooth #8



A.C. JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO.

24
25
26

27
28

PART NO.

284-0007
283-0025
282-0005

310-0016
284-0004

1
1

QTY. REQ'D

39

DRAWING NUMBER  800-3244

DESCRIPTION
Washer Flat STD 0.D. # 1/4
Nut Hex HD #10 -24 Mach

Bolt Carriage #10-24 X 1.750
Mach

Insul TBG .187 ID
Washer Flat STD 0.D. #8



AC Junction Box Assembly 800-3244

5MOOTH
WIRE

AT
OB~ =

(1.00)

—[
L

40



COIN SYSTEM ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO.
1
2
3

PART NO.

220-0265
285-0001

800-3313

1
2

QTY. REQ'D

41

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3312-00
DESCRIPTION
Coin Mech - Double Frame, Mini-Door

Rivet .125 Dia X .250

Assembly Service and Reset Block



Coin System Assembly 800-3312

i
.

2 PL

P/7O ITEM I

REAR VIEW OF
COIN ENCLOSURE

L

FRONT VIEW

42



LIGHT AND SPEAKER ASSEMBLY
LIGHT AND SPEAKER ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 130-0002
2 130-0020
3
4 252-0213
5
6 281-0014
7 282-0005
8 283-0072
9 283-0072

10 283-0060
11 283-0060
12 283-0061
13 283-0061
14

15 390-0019
16

17 800-0147
18 800-0371
19 800-0412

QTY. REQ'D

1

1

1 (-00)
1 (-01)

43

DRAWING NUMBER 800-0

415-0
DRAWING NUMBER 800-0415-0

DESCRIPTION
Speaker, Cover

Speaker 6 X 9, 10W
Panel, Speaker and Light

SCR 8-32 X 1.75 Lg OVH Phil
BLT 10-24 X 1.25 Lg CRG HD
Nut 8-32 Hex

Nut 10—24 Hex

Washer #8 F1, Sti

Washer #10 F1, Stl

Washer #8 Lock, Split, Stl

Washer #10 Lock, Split, Stl
Lamp Fluor

Fluor Lamp Assembly

Speaker Harness Assembly

Speaker Harness Assembly

0
1



800-0415

Light and Speaker Assembly

OO SR

44



FLUORESCENT LAMP 2 ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 800-0147-03

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
1 211-0041 2 Conn Pin AMP
2 211-0044 1 Conn Cap AMP 2 Pin

6 280-0361 1 Bshg Str RIf AC Cord
7 280-0362 2 Elec CRP SL 24-18 Awg

9 281-0002 1 SCR #6-32 X 3/8" PN HD Mach
10

11

12

13

14 284-0002 1 Washer Flat Std 0.D. #6
15

16

17

18 390-0117 1 Fluor Lamp Fxt 18 IN U.L.
19

20

21

22

23 v 600-0079 4.0' CA 2 Cond Zip Cord

45



Flourescent Lamp Assembly 800-0147

L@ -01,-02 &-03 ASSY

2PL

46



REGULATOR BOARD ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 834-0120

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
1 171-0063 1 Printed Board
2 530-0021 1 Heat Sink, 6.2 oc/W, L=40
3 530-0024 1 Heat Sink
101 313-0091 1 IC UA78M12UC
102 313-0058 2 IC UA7812UC
103 481-0042 1 Diode Bridge W06 (Gen. Inst.)
104 481-0065 3 Diode Bridge SZVB10 (Shindengen)
105 150-0008 1 CAP E 2200MF 25V U-TYP
106 150-0189 2 CAP E 3300 MF 25V U-TYP
107 150-0216 1 CAP E 4700 MF 35V U-TYP
108 153 -0002 3 CAP Tant 1 MF 25V
109 151-0041 3 CAP Cer 0.1 MF 25V
110 1g Thermal Joint Compound, 2008/Tube
(Castall No. 800-T1)
201 3 M. Screw, P.H. Phill., ISO
202 4 M. Screw, P.H. Phill,, ISO
203 3 M. Screw, P.H. Phill., ISO
204 11 Flat Washer, Small Type
205 7 Spring Washer

47



Regulator Board Assembly 834-0120

s g T C4 ~ +

SEGA MADE IN JAPAN  834-0120

48



Cocktail Table Assemblies

49



TOP ASSEMBLY-COCKTAIL DRAWING NUMBER 700-0112-00

700-0112-01
ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
-00 -01
1 834-0327 1 1 Assy Cabinet Accessory, T8
2 220-0190 2 2 Lower Coin Chute
3 601-0662 1 1 TV Mask, Gray Smoke
4 275-0078 1 1 Table Glass, Black
5 220-0191 1 1 Cash Box
8 601-0663 1 1 TV Mask, T8, 20"
9 601-0664 2 2 Leg Assy
15 117-0169 1 1 Coin Entry Plate, USA, 25¢ Twin
16 420-0895 2 2 Play Instruction Decal
20 420-0755 1 1 Denomination Decal, 25¢, 25¢
601-0655 1 1 Denomination Decal, 25¢ x 2, 25¢ x 2
22 117-0170 1 1 Speaker Guard Plate
23 601-0542 4 4 Hook
25 220-0084 2 2 Coin Chute, Rejector Type, 25¢ x 1
30 117-0202 1 1 Denomination Plate, 25¢ x 2
117-0171 1 1 Denomination Plate, 25¢
31 834-0329 1 1 Cable and Plug Assy
32 240-0120 2 2 Reject Button Assy
39 800-3309 1 - Assy Game Electronics 2564
800-3299 - 1 Assy Game Electronics 2764
40 200-0039 1 1 Color Display Assy, 20"
102 509-0039 1 1 Switch, Push Button Type
106 130-0017 1 1 Speaker, 12 x 8 cm, 8 ohm, 3W
107 601-0444 1 1 C & R Combination Element, O.1luf
108 509-0117 1 1 Push Button Switch, Yellow, Illuminated
109 601-0429 1 1 Noise Filter, AC 250V, 4A

50



Top Assembly 700-0112

51



T8 CABINET ACCESSORY ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 834-0327

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY. REQ'D DESCRIPTION

1 140-0074 1 Wooden Cabinet, T8
2 601-0761 1 Service Door

3 280-0451 2 Hinge, 95

4 105-0275 2 Cabinet Support Bracket
5 601-0762 1 Table

6 102-0047 2 Locking Base

7 105-0276 2 Locking Bracket

8 280-0452 2 Adjust Screw

9 117-0200 2 Nut Plate

10 109-0057 2 TV Holder

11 601-0763 1 Net

12 601-0698 1 Door Protector, A
13 601-0699 1 Door Protector, B
14 601-0700 2 Door Protector, C
15 220-0204 1 Cash Box Door

16 601-0657 1 Reject Cup Cover

17 601-0764 2 Rubber Cushion

18 601-0416 1 Reject Cup & Flap Door Assy
19 140-0075 2 Hole Cover

20 280-0405 2 Hinge, 95

21 105-0198 4 Hook Bracket

22 220-0097 1 Ace Cylinder Lock, L.S. Type
23 117-0062 3 Lock Retainer Plate
24 601-0587 1 Lock Tongue

25 280-0453 1 Spacer Ring

26

27 280-0454 1 Locking Tongue

28 834-0328 1 Locking Tongue Assy
29 1 Connecting Plate

30 109-0058 1 Stay Holder

31 380-0463 2 Locking Tongue

32

33 117-0201 1 Guard Plate

52



T8 CABINET ACCESSORY ASSEMBLY-Continued DRAWING NUMBER 834-0327

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY. REQ'D DESCRIPTION

101 601-0765 1 Stay

201 7 M. Screw, P.H. Phil. ,M4x10
202 6 M. Screw, P.H. Phil.,M5x10
203 13 Carriage Bolt, M4x20

204 4 Carriage Bolt, M5x20

295 12 Carriage Bolt, Mbx25

206 44 Wood Screw, R.H. Phil, 3.5x13
207 16 Wood Screw, R.H. Phil, 3.5x16
208 4 Wood Screw, F.H. Phil, 3.5x13
209 4 Wood Screw, R.H. Phil, 3.1x13
210 15 Flange Nut, M4

211 16 Flange Nut, M5

212 1 Onime Nut, M4

213 2 Flat Washer, 44-16x16

214 2 E Washer, b5mm

215 2 M Screw, P.H. Phil, M3x14

216 2 Carriage Bolt, M4x25

217 2 M Screw, P.H. Phil, M4x18

218 2 Flat Washer, M4

219 2 Spring Washer, M4

220 1 Taping Screw, #1, P.H. Phil, 4x14

53



834-0327

T8 Cabinet Accessory Assembly

Rl

000
A\ &
&
@
d &
? e

N

@ ]
B / 9

.0 _ﬁ,w
; @
AL ®
GO Q€

4o

54



CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO.

@ N O 0w~

101
102

PART NO.

117-0203
834-0331
117-0164
102-0048
102-0049
601-0766
601-0767
109-0042
509-0146

55

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0330

DESCRIPTION

Control Panel Plate

8-Way Joystick Assembly
Slider Plate

Control Panel Base, Upper
Control Panel Base, Lower
Ornament Board, A
Ornament Board, B

Handle Ball, Red

Switch, Push Button, Red



Control Panel Assembly 834-0330

56



8-WAY JOYSTICK ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 834-0331

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 105-0277 Bracket
2 117-0204 Guide Plate, 8-Way
3 834-0332 Handle Assembly
4 601-0768 Sleeve
5 125-0102 Compression Spring
6 104-0007 Actuator
7 834-0333 Bracket W/Bearing Assembly
9 117-0164 Slider Plate
10 280-0455 Plastic Washer

101 509-0131 Switch, Micro Type

57



8-Way Joystick Assembly

?Qe

=Ry

i

|5

@

D®

t o
.

834-0331

[
|

58

A

i\@



POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO.

2
5
102

103
105
106
107
108
109

PART NO.

601-0612
560-0067
601-0158

509-0115
514-0046
514-0045
514-0033
514-0002
514-0034

59

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0340

DESCRIPTION

Regulator Unit
Power Transformer, 90-240V

Switching Regulator, AC 100V,
5V 6A

Switch Toggle, SP-DT, 15A
Fuse Holder, 2P, 125V 10A
Fuse Holder, W/Cover 250V 10A
Fuse, TA

Fuse, 3A

Fuse, 5A



834-0340

Power Supply Assembly

i
—
o llo

(LX)

P
/

[ 1)

E/cozoo

el 08

60



KEGULATOR UNIT

ITEM NO.

X Ny OB N

—
O W

11
12
13

PART NO.

312-0070
313-0014
312-0042
481-0042
481-0065
481-0049
150-0008
150-0182
150-0206
153-0002

151-0041
470-0332
150-0154

61

DRAWING NUMBER 601-0612

DESCRIPTION

IC, uA 78M12UC

IC, uA 7812UC

IC, uA 7805UC

Rectifier, Silicon Diode
Rectifier, Silicon Diode
Rectifier, Silicon Diode
Condenser, 2200uf, 25WV
Condenser, 3300uf, 25WV, CEO4
Condenser, 3300uf, 16WV, CEO4

Condenser, Solid Tantalum, Tuf,
25WY

Condenser, 0.1uf, 25WV, Ceramic
Resistor, 3.3K, 4W, Solid Type
Condenser, 470uf, 25WV, CE04



Regulator Unit

601-0612

1€1
Pany
g (v =)
B~ D2
{1
o =)
c8 D4
)
cs5

IC2

™

)
<>

IC3

+O
cq

oL
cé
10

Yo

o

4+

o

62



Mini Assemblies

63



TOP ASSEMBLY - MINI DRAWING NUMBER 700-0122-00

700-0122-01
ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQ'D DESCRIPTION
-00 -01

1 834-0465 1 1 Assy Cabinet

2 800-3321 1 1 Assy Control Panel

3 834-0356 1 1 Assy Power Supply

4 220-0247 1 1 Control Unit

5 105-0225 2 2 Bracket A

6 105-0256 2 2 Bracket B

7

8

9

10 420-0682 1 1 Sticker Serv Inst Eng

11 420-0683 1 1 Sticker Danger HI Volt

12 800-3309 - 1 Assy IC Board 2564

13

14

15

16

17

18 800-3299 1 - Assy IC Board 2764

19 421-5005 1 1 Adj Inst Sheet
20 421-5033 1 1 Adj Inst Sheet
21
22
23 200-0039 1 1 Color Display Assy 20 Type 100V
24 280-0419 12 12 Harness Lug
25 280-0427 1 1 Harness Lug 85
26 834-0362 1 1 Assy Socket and Cable AC
27 834-0363 1 1 Assy Socket and Cable Demagnetizing
28 834-0364 1 1 Assy Socket and Cable Coin Meter
27 834-0365 1 1 Assy Socket and Cable Coin SW
28 834-0366 1 1 Assy Socket and Cable Service and

Reset SW

64



TOP ASSEMBLY - CONTINUED DRAWING NUMBER 700-0122-00
700-0122-01

[TEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQ'D DESCRIPTION
-00 -01

29 834-0386 1 1 Assy Socket and Cable SP

30 834-0369 1 1 Assy Socket and Cable VR

31 834-0370 1 1 Assy Main Harness

32 834-0371 1 1 Assy Earth Wire

101 211-0044 1 1 Conn Cap Amp ZP White

102 211-0080 1 1 Conn Cap Amp ZP Brown

103 211-0115 1 1 Conn Cap Amp ZP Red

104 211-0116 1 1 Conn Cap Amp ZP Orange

105 211-0117 1 1 Conn Cap Amp ZP Yellow

106 211-0060 1 1 Conn Cap Amp 3P White

107 211-0081 1 1 Conn Cap Amp 3P Brown

108 211-0120 1 1 Conn Cap Amp 3P Yellow

109 211-0072 1 1 Conn Cap Amp 4P White

110 211-0082 1 1 Conn Cap Amp 4P Brown

111 211-0046 1 1 Conn Cap Amp 6P White

112 211-0047 1 1 Conn Cap Amp 12P White

113 211-0085 1 1 Conn Plug Amp 2P Brown

114 211-0095 1 1 Conn Plug Amp 2P Orange

115 211-0086 1 1 Conn PTug Amp 3P Brown

116 211-0099 1 1 Conn Plug Amp 3P Yellow

117 211-0073 1 1 Conn PTug Amp 4P White

118 211-0045 1 1 Conn Plug Amp 6P White

119 211-0048 1 1 Conn PTug Amp 15P White

120 211-0041 35 35 Conn Pin Amp (Amp 350687-1)
121 211-0042 45 45 Conn Socket Amp (Amp 350536-1)
122 280-0423 1 1 Hole Peg for Socket

123 209-0025 1 1 Connector 44°P

124 211-0167 2 2 Terminal Lug Round ID5
210 111-1051 2 2 Tamper Proof Screw PH ZNC3 Black 150

M5 x 10
202 16 16 M Screw PH Phill IS0 W/F & S Washer
M5 x 10

65



TOP ASSEMBLY - Continued Drawing Number 700-0122-00

700-0122-01
ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY. REQD DESCRIPTION
-00 -01
203 7 7 M Screw PH Phill 150 W/F & S Washer
M5 x 16
204 4 4 M Screw PH Phill 150 M5 x 35
205 12 12 Wood Screw RH Phill 3.1 x 10
206 4 4 Wood Screw RH Phill 3.5 x 13
207 4 4 Wood Screw RH Phill 3.5 x 16
208 2 2 Spring Washer M5 (#2)
209 2 2 F Washer M5
210 6 6 Screw Naill Thin H Stainless 1.5 x 16

66



Top Assembly

E ﬂ -

[~4
»

© | @&
o1
®
|\ o i)
! H
U -
" H A

700-0122

RE® @

67



700-0122

Top Assembly

68



CABINET ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 834-0466
2 601-0781
3
4 601-0782
5 253-0305
6 105-0286
7 102-0051
8 105-0287
9 834-0373
10 834-0379
11 601-0783
12 220-0202
13 105-0242
14 601-0678
15 280-0402
16 220-0155
17 834-0087
18 601-0537
19 220-0084
20
21 109-0045
101 117-0068
102 481-0027
103 220-0213
104 220-0224
105 220-0225
106 280-0248
107 130-0017
108 601-0506
201 111-1052
201

QTY REQD

DRAWING NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

N e e R e s T > S T e T =N oG T o\ O S S e Sy S

NI N T R R e T e e

Assy Sub-Cabinet
Mask Board

Window Panel

Panel Logo

Hard Install Brkt

Hook Base

Logo Hold Brkt

Assy 10W FL

Assy Jdunction Box

Switch Clip

Lower Coin Chute

Meter Brkt

TV Mask Z0

Locking Tongue

Cash Box

Coin Chute Door Assy USA 25¢ Twin
Cover

Coin Chute Rejector Type 25¢ x 1

Key Holder

Terminal Plate IL3PA

Diode SiBol-02

Coin Counter 6 Dig DC5V W/Lamp
Ace Cylinder Lock LS Type

Key Master

Clamp Cord Plastic 8mm ID
Speaker 120 x 80mm 8 3W

Toggle Hook (Takigen C-139-1)
Tamper Proof Screw PH ZMC3 Black ISO
M5 x 20

See (D-3/4)

69

834-0465



CABINET ASSEMBLY - Continued

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY. REQD.
202 3
203 8
204 2
205 4
206 2
207 10
208

209

210

211 10
212

213

214 10
215

216

70

M Screw PH
6

M Screw PH
M4 x 16

M Screw PH
M4 x 14

M Screw Ph
20

M Screw PH
M5 x 16

Drawing Number 834-0465

DESCRIPTION

Phill 150 W/F Washer M3 x
Phill 150 W/F & S Washer
Phill 150 W/F & S Washer
Phill ISO W/F Washer M4 x

Phill ISO W/F & S Washer

Carriage Bolt ZMC3 Black Special 150

M4 x 25

M Screw FH
Wood Screw
Wood Screw

Wood Screw
16

Wood Screw

Wood Screw
16

FlangeoNut
(0D=10")

Phill ISO M4 x 6

RH Phill 3.1 x 10

RH Phill 3.5 x 13

RH Phill W/F Washer 3.5 x

RH Phill 4.1 x 16
RH Phill ZMC3 Black 3.1 x

ISO Serrated Type M4

Spring Washer M5 (#2)
F Washer Small Type M5



Cabinet Assembly : 834-0465

71



Cabinet Assembly

N
8 107
AN
14 l
z g /8
LQ
L1
LEHETHI061 10
- RIOZH 10!

834-0465

72



SUB-CABINET ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 834-0466

ITEM NO. PART NC. QTY. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
1 140-0076 1 Wooden Cabinet
2 601-0784 1 Back Door
3 601-0785 1 Upper Door
4 601-0786 1 Speaker Board
5 601-0787 1 Speaker Ornament
6 601-0683 2 Door Protector A
7 601-0788 1 Cash Box Door
8 601-0789 1 Locking Tongue
9 105-0267 1 Lock Brkt
10 601-0684 1 Door Protector B
11 220-0097 1 Ace Cyl LK W/Keys
12 117-0063 1 Tongue Retainer Plate
13 280-0406 1 Spacer Rina Turbo
14 117-0062 1 Plate Lock Retainer
15 280-0401 1 Tongue Locking
16 105-0268 4 Leg Adj Brkt
17 601-0753 4 Leg Adj
18 601-0097 2 Air Vent
19 117-0121 1 Net Plate
20 105-0269 1 Bracket
21 117-0209 1 Tip Plate
22 420-0905 1 Side Graphic Right
23 420-0904 1 Side Graphic Left
101 220-0224 1 Ace Cylinder Lock LS Type
102 220-0225 1 Key Master XA-1040
201 16 M Screw PH Phill ISO M5 X 45
202 8 Carriage Bolt ZMC3 Black
Special ISO M4 X 14
203 2 Carriage Bolt ZMC3 Black Special
IS0 M5 X 30
204 6 Carriage Bolt ZMC3 Black Special
ISO M5 X 25
205 2 Carriage Bolt ZMC3 Black Special
M5 X 30

73



SUB-CABINET ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO.

206
207
208

209

210
211
212

PART NO.

QTY. REQ'D
7

10

16

74

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0466

DESCRIPTION
Wood Screw RH Phill 3.5 X 13
Wood Screw RH Phill 3.5 X 16

Flange Nut IS0 Serrated Type M4
(0D=107)

Flange Nut ISO Serrated Type M5
(0D=11")

Hex Nut 3/8-16
Spring Washer M5 (#2)
F Washer M5



Sub-Cabinet Assembly

+ L

75

834-0466



Sub-Cabinet Assembly 834-0466

> a
S
(s} o; ‘8 *n\
8 8
v
9
4 Z‘
20, 2
] o) ez Z 2
K12
1I0ZK 15 K14 K101 > p
7
N z0 [I
1
2
—
Oy
2 19 ¥ X
o) ,'7 ’6 'O' 2\

16

76



JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO.

1
2
3
4
5
b

101
102

103

104
105
106

107
110
111
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210

PART NO.

140-0077
140-0078

420-0679
601-0790
180-0008
601-0429
509-0095

600-0110

514-005-00
280-0466
514-0061

280-0418
211-0167
310-0010

QTY. REQ'D

1
1

P [ ]

50mm

—_ B = NN NN =N

77

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0379

DESCRIPTION
Junction Box
Cover

Sticker 120V

Spacer Tube, 26

Choke RF TuH

Noise Filter, AC 250V A

Switch Micro Type, Dept. Cheat Inter
Lock Type

Cable & Plug Assy. W/Earth, 0.16 X
41 X 3.1 = 3000

Fuse Holder, W/Screw Cap VA Taps
Rubber Grommet, 7°X 10°X 4.5

Fuse, 5A Time-lLag Type, 6.25 X
31.75mm

Bushing Strain Relief 8.3

Terminal Lug Round ID 5

Thermo Shrink Tube

M Screw FH Phill ISO M3 X 10

M Screw FH Phill ISO M4 X 45

Hex, Nut ISO M3

Hex, Nut Brass, ISO M4

Flat Washer M3

Spring Washer M4 (#2)

Hex Nut, ISO M4

Wing Nut ISO M4

Flat Washer Special, Brass 4-12 X 1
M Screw PH Phill, Brass ISO M4 X 25



Junction Box Assembly
834-0379

\ N D

[ T T,

o \ \
,Mm

< z z

78



CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO.

(o T & B e N A

PART NO.

250-0554
280-0470
280-0471
800-3272
509-0169
834-0374
240-0006
240-0111
510-0023
211-0025
211-0041
280-0464
280-0425

QTY. REQ'D

[ T R S B A e i N R N Y o« I LA

79

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3321

DESCRIPTION

Control Panel

Spacer

Hinge 488

8 Pos Joy Stic W/Trigger
Spacer Switch WICO

Assy. Plug and Cable

Button Plunger Red

Button Plunger Blue

Assy. Switch

Conn Plug Amp 12P White
Conn Pin Amp

Pal Nut for Pushbutton Assy.
Cord Clamp 10

M Screw FH Phill ISO M4 X 6

Carriage Bolt ZMC3 Black
Special ISO M5 X 14

Carriage Bolt ZMC3 Black
Special ISO M5 X 25

Flange Nut ISO Serrated Type (M5
(0D=11 )

U-Nut ISO M5
F Washer Special 33.3-41.3 X 0.5



Control Panel Assembly 800-3321

80



Control Panel Assembly

20,
20

/20-‘

M1

zoZ

&

81

800-3321



CONTROL UNIT ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO.

1
2
3
4
5
101
102
103

104
105

106
107
108
109
110
112
201

PART NO.

105-0288

834-0375
834-0376
834-0377
240-0105
240-0106
509-0113
509-0049
601-0444

475-0049
211-0085
211-0097
211-0088
211-0041
240-0125

QTY. REQ'D

1

—_ NN e e e

N = e o —d

82

DRAWING NUMBER 220-0247

DESCRIPTION
Control Bracket

Plug & Cable Assy. Service SW

Plug & Cable Assy. Volume Control
Plug & Cable Assy. Demagnetizing SW
Pushbutton Switch, 1M, W/0 Button
Pushbutton, Ivory, &°

Pushbutton Switch, 2T

Switch Stopper, 12°

C & R Combination Element, 0.1 uf
& 120

Rheostat, 100, 10W
Conn PTug Amp 2P Brown
Conn Plug Amp 3P Red
Conn Plug Amp 6P Brown
Conn Pin Amp

Knob Metal

M Screw, PH Phill ISO W/S Washer M3
X6



Control Unit Assembly
220-0247

COIL sw.

DEMAGNETIZNG VOLUME

CONTROL

83




10W FLUORESCENT LAMP ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 834-0373

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
1 105-0289 1 F1 Bkt
2 310-0027 1 Paper Insulator
834-0378 1 Cable & Plug Assy. Control

101 280-0425 3 Cord Clamp 10°

102 390-0030 1 Fluorescent Light, 10W

103 214-0009 2 Socket, Fluorescent Light, Spring
Type

104 390-0033 1 Starter, Fluorescent Bayonet Type,
FG-1P

105 214-0010 1 Socket, Fluorescent Starter
Bayonet Type

106 182-0049 1 Ballast Coil, 100V, T10W, 50 Hz
(S-91000)

107 211-0094 1 Conn Plug Amp 2P Red

108 211-0041 2 Conn Pin Amp

201 2 M Screw, PH Phill, ISO, W/F &S
Washer M4 X 16

202 2 M Screw, PH Phill, ISO, W/F & S
Washer M3 X 14

203 2 M Screw, PH Phill, ISO W/S Washer
M3 X 6

204 2 F Washer M3

205 2 Square Nut, ISO M4 (H=1.6.8=8)

84



10W Fluorescent Lamp Assembly
834-0356

SO,

+ \
- —
_ih
!
R
I 92

85



POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 834-0356

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
1 252-0184 1 Component MTG Board
2
3 420-0679 1 Sticket 120V
4 310-0026 1 Instulator Paper (W=90)
5 834-0380 1 Wire Harness Power Supply
101 601-0770 1 Switching Regulator AC 90-240V
5V-6V-5V-TA 12V-2A
102 560-0105 1 Power Transformer 90-240V 0-100-120V
103 514-0045 1 Fuse Holder W/Cover 250V-10A
104 514-0032 1 Fuse 2A 6.4 X 30mm
105 601-0552 1 AC Cord Connector Body Flat Type
125V-15A
106 280-0400 2 Clamp Cord Plastic 5mm
107 211-0049 1 Conn Cap Amp 15P White
108 211-0087 1 Conn PTug Amp 4P Brown
109 211-0041 4 Conn Pin Amp
110 211-0042 15 Conn Socket Amp
111 211-0167 9 Terminal Lug Round ID 5
112 100mm Double Face Tape
201 1 Wood Screw RH Phill 3.5 X 25
202 6 Wood Screw RH Phill W/F Washer
3.5 X 13
203 4 M Screw PH Phill ISO W/F & S Washer
M4 X 14
204 4 T-Nut ISO M4

86



834-0356

(X @D (D) ()
=

Power Supply Assembly

&b

@/ é) N @

87



5V-6A SWITCHING REGULATOR

DRAWING NUMBER 601-0770

ITEM NO.  PART NO. QTY. REQ'D DESCRIPTION REF. DES.
1 473-06R8 2 RES 6.8 OHM 5W R1, 2
2 471-0393 3 RES 39K OHM %W R3-5
3 471-0333 1 RES 33K OHM %W R6
4 472-0R68 1 RES 0.68 OHM 2W R7
5 471-0471 2 RES 470 OHM %W R8, 108
6 470-02R2 1 RES 2.20 OHM W R9
7 470-0561 2 RES 560 OHM %W R13, 19
8 470-0102 1 RES 1K OHM %W R14
9 470-0151 4 RES 150 OHM %W R20, 201, 301, 401
10 470-0181 3 RES 180 OHM %W R21, 22, 25
11 471-04R7 1 RES 4.7 OHM M R26
12 470-0682 1 RES 6.8K OHM %W R27
13 462-0024 4 RES 10 OHM 1W R101, 202, 302, 402
14 471-0121 3 RES 120 OHM %W R103-105
15 470-0470 1 RES 47 OHM %W R106
16 470-0681 1 RES 680 OHM %MW R109
17 471-0122 8 RES 1.2K OHM %W R204-207,
R304-307
18 471-0331 5 RES 330 OHM MW R404-409
19 478-0010 2 THRM. 8 OHM THT, 2
20 478-0011 1 THRM. 75 OHM TH3
21 475-0017 1 VARISTOR 1K OHM VR101
22 152-0158 2 CAP 0.1MF 1KV-F C1, 4
23 151-0120 2 CAP 2200 PF 150 VAC-C ¢z, 3
24 150-0226 2 CAP 220 MF 200V-E C5, 6
25 151-0121 1 CAP 1000 PF 2Kv-C c7

88



5V-6A SWITCHING REGULATOR

ITEM NO.  PART NO. QTY. REQ'D
26 152-0159 1
27 152-0085 2
28 150-0148 2
29 152-0154 1
30 150-0009 2
31 152-0160 1
32 152-0157 3
33 150-0162 1
34 150-0106 1
35 152-0161 3
36 152-0079 3
37 150-0190 1
38 150-0006 2
39 150-0228 1
40 481-0242 1
41 481-0238 2
42 481-0120 1
43 481-0239 1
44 481-0243 3
45 313-0125 1
46 313-0197 1
47 313-0130 1
48 313-0131 1
49 370-0007 1
50 482-0299 1

DRAWING NUMBER 601-0770

DESCRIPTION
CAP 4700 PF 50V-F
CAP 0.01 MF 50V-F
CAP 1000 MF 10V-E
CAP 0.01 MF 630V-F
CAP 1 MF 50V-E
CAP 0.047 MF 50V-F
CAP 2200 PF 630V-F
CAP 220 MF 35V-E
CAP 47 MF 50V-E
CAP 1000 PF 200V-F
CAP 0.022 MF 50V-F
CAP 100 MF 35V-E
CAP 10 MF 50V-E
CAP 330 MF Te6V-E
DIODE S4VB60
DIODE ERB43-06
DIODE MAT61
DIODE ESAC83-004
DIODE CTU-22S
IC TL431CP
IC SI-3122P
IC AN7812
IC AN7805
PHOTO COUP. ON3105
XISTOR ZSC2833A

89

REF. DES.

c9

c101, 107
c102, 103

C104

C105, 106

C108

€201, 301, 401
€202

€203

€204, 304, 404
€205, 305, 405
€302

€303, 403

c402

D1

D2, 3

D4

D101

D201, 301, 401
1C101

1€201

1€301

1€401

PC2

Q1



5V-6A SWITCHING REGULATOR

ITEM NO.  PART NO. QTY. REQ'D
51 482-0177 1
52 482-0076 1
53 180-0036 1
54 180-0037 1
55 180-0038 3
56 180-0039 1
57 560-0114 1
58 560-0115 1
59 560-0116 1
60 280-0477 1
61 514-0011 1

DRAWING NUMBER 601-0770

DESCRIPTION
XISTOR 25C1685
XISTOR 2SA564A
CHOKE TLP6505-2P
CHOKE ETB-30KH29X
CHOKE ELQ-050D08
CHOKE ELQ-35KH36X
XFMR  ETB-39AK6X
XFMR  ETB-12KAT10X
XFMR ETB-19KA2X
TERMINAL STRIP

FUSE 3A, 125V SLOW

90

REF. DES.
Q3

Q4

L1

L101
L2071, 301, 401
L202

Tl

T2

T3

TB1

F1



Common Assemblies

91



JOYSTICK ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO.
1
2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PART NO.

105-0279
109-0059
117-0206
117-0207
117-0208
125-0101
250-0556
105-0278
250-0560
250-0555
285-0125
280-0469
285-0002
285-0004
285-0004
285-0165
287-0072
287-0076

287-0061
287-0061
310-0012
509-0149
601-0775
601-0776

1
]
1

10

QTY. REQ'D

92

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3272-01

DESCRIPTION
Bracket B
Holder, Spring, Zaxxon Joystick
Plate, Slider, Zaxxon Joystick
Plate, Base, Zaxxon Joystick
Guide Plate, 8 Way, Zaxxon Joystick
Compression Spring
Shaft, Modified
Bracket A
Bracket C
Trunion Bracket
SCR M5-0.8 X 16 Hex Socket Hd Cap
E-Washer 9 MM
SCR M3-0.5 X 14 Lg PNH Phil
SCR M4-0.7 X 8 Lg PNH Phi1
SCR M4-0.7 X 10 Lg PNH Phil
SCR M5-0.8 X 10 Lg "Tamper Proof"
Nut M4-0.7 Hex, Mach Thd

Nut M5-0.8 Hex, Mach Thd Hardened

Washer M4, Lock, Split, Steel
Washer M5, Lock, Split, Steel
Paper Insulator

Switch, Micro fype

Supporter, Shaft, Zaxxon Joystick

Ring, Shaft, Zaxxon Joystick



JOYSTICK ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 800-3272-01

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
26
27 800-3271 1 Handle Assembly

93



Joystick Assembly with Trigger

800-3272

»2 PL

Lz PL

/}LGND m—/’

/A\FIRE (2)

94

5V (33/3\



Joystick Assembly with Trigger 800-3272

ITEM # 26 \\7*J

ITEM # 26
(RIGHT SIDED

(LEFT SIDED

-

p/0
TEM# 26— B
y

P/O :

ITEM #\ i

(& ;%\A PIO ITEM # 26
A

Lt:*' - m
ol

}2 PL
/'\;/C
ITEM %#7

DETAIL A

SCALE 271

— ot 005 [ 20
.oro[[-508] Max zFL
ITEM#9 P/Q \TEM # 9 4\ TrpP

| OO\

005 17T M j

= -
Y B A\
0w sop]as ( (\\\2&\\3 ) /
W Y
P/0 % ITEM # 7
a0 SECTION B-B ——_—

SCALE 2/t

95



Joystick Assembly with Trigger

800-3272




HANDLE ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

PART NO.

601-0733
250-0577
509-0058
601-0293
123-0011
123-0070
285-0000

287-0061
287-0060
105-0127
105-0126
285-0002
800-3264
285-0164
287-0061
250-0557
250-0557

QTY. REQ'D
-00 -01
1 -
1 -
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
2 2
4 4
4 4
1 1
1 1
4 4
1 1
2 2
2 2

97

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3271

DESCRIPTION

Handle Casting, Left
Handle Casting, Modified
Switch Micro Type
Trigger

Spring, Compression
Shaft

SCR M2-0.4 X 8 Pan HD, Phil,
Mach Thd

Washer M3 Lock, Split, Steel
Washer M3, Flat, Steel

Switch Bracket

Switch Bracket

SCR M3-0.5 X 6 Pan Hd, Phil,
Assembly, Led Harness

SCR M4-0.7 X 16 "Tamper Proof" Cap
Washer M4 Lock, Split, Steel
Handle Casting, Modified

Handle Casting, Modified



Handle Assembly 800-3271

FOR - 00

FOR - 0l

98



MONITOR COLOR ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO.

10

PART NO.

200-0022
200-0019
200-0091

800-0369
252-0175
282-0017
284-0027
283-0007
800-0361
470-0221
470-0302

—

12

QTY. REQ'D

99

DRAWING NUMBER 800-0362-00

DESCRIPTION

W/G Clr 19 In Vt Mt
CRT C1 19 In Vt Mt
Mon 19 In Vert Mt W/G

Assembly Harness AC "Z"

Monitor Mounting Board

Hex HD Bolt 1/4-20 X 1.500 Lg
Flat Washer, Large 0.D. Steel 1/4
Nut-Hex, Self-Locking, Mach 10-24
Assembly Harn Video Intf

Res 220 Ohm 1/4U

Res 3K 1/4W



Assembly Color Monitor 800-0362

""""

EXIOTING AC
PWR CORP

T

100



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDMNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Resistors

MAIN BOARD

Description

33k Ohm, +10%, 1/2W carbon
470 Ohm, +10%, 5W WW

2.7k Ohm, +10%, 5W WW

1.2k Ohm, +5%, 1W MO

22 Ohm, +5%, 1/8Y carbon
1k Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon
470 Ohm, +10%, 1/2W carbon
1.2k Ohm, +5%, 1W MO

680k Ohm, +5%, 1/2W comp
270k Ohm, +5%, 1/2W comp
2.7 Ohm, +5%, 1/84 carbon

68k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon

1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W carbon
2.2 Ohm, +10%, 5W MO

120 Ohm, +5%, 5W carbon

2.2 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
6.8 Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon
33k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
15k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
15 Ohm, +10%, 2W carbon
1.8k Ohm, +10%, 1/2W carbon
270 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W carbon

101

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Ref. Des.

R603
R606
R607
R608
R610
R611
R612
R613
R614
R615
R616
R617
R624
R631
R632
R634
R635
R641
R642
R647
R649
R650



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No. Description
240 Ohm, +10%, 2W carbon
6/8k Ohm, +10%, 1/2W carbon

Semiconductors

482-0262 Transistor, 25C1893

481-0214 Rectifier, (SI)RM-2AV 600V
481-0214 Rectifier, (SI)RM-2AV 600V
481-0214 Rectifier, (SI) RM-2AV 600V
481-0214 Rectifier, (SI) RM-2AV 600V
481-0215 Diode (HS) SB-2CGL 1200V min
481-0149 Diode (SI) 1S2473-772

481-0216 Diode (HS) RC-2V 0.8 US
481-0217 Diode (HS) RU-2V

481-0217 Diode (HS) RU-2V

481~0218 Rectifier, power (SI) 500V PIV
481-0218 Rectifier, power (SI) 500V PIV
481-0218 Rectifier, power (S1) 500V PIV
Transformers & Coils

180-0020 Coil, Tine filter R-3

180-0014 Coil, filter, 10uh

560-0094 Transformer, hor drive
560-0095 Transformer, side PC

180-0015 Width coil

102

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Ref. Des.
R651

TR601
X601
X602
X603
X604
X605
X606
X607
X608
X609
X610
X611
X612

L601
L602
T602
T603
L702



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Capacitors

Description

0.1 uf, 125V, +20% MM

2200 pf, Z5F, +10% ceramic
2200 pf, 125V ceramic

2200 pf, 7Z5F, +10% ceramic
330 uf, 200V electrolytic
47 uf, 160V electrolytic
.0033 uf, 500V +10% ceramic
.01 uf, 500V, +10% ceramic
100 pf, 3KV, +10% ceramic
.022 uf, 200v, +10% PP

220 uf, 25V electrolytic
33 uf, 25V electrolytic
0.39 uf, 200V, +10% PP

47 pf, 500V ceramic

1 uf, 50v electrolytic

1 uf, 50V electrolytic

0.1 uf, 100V, +10% mylar
0.1 uf, 1.5KV, 220% paper
1000 uf, 35V electrolytic
470 uf, 25V electrolytic
100 uf, 25V electrolytic
10 uf, 160V electrolytic

100 pf, 500V, +10% ceramic

103

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Ref. Des.



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Miscellaneous

Resistors

Description

39 pf, 500V, +£10% ceramic
2200 pf, 500V, +10% ceramic
6900 pf, 1.5KV, 5% PP

2.2 uf, 50V electrolytic

3 pf, 2kV, 20.5 pf ceramic
.056 uf, 10% mylar

Fuse (UL/CSA) 3A-125
Socket, 6 pin
Plug, 3 pin (GT)
Plug, 4 pin (NM)
Plug, 6 pin (GT)
Plug, 3 pin (NM)
Plug, 2 pin (NM)
Thermistor
Plug, 6 pin
Plug, 6 pin

VERT/HOR BOARD

820 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
12k Ohm, +5%, 1/84 carbon
15k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
10k Ohm, 5%, 1/8W carbon
330k Ohm, +5%, 1/84 carbon

104

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Ref. Des.
€627
€628
€629
€633
€637
€638

F601
J607
P602
P604
P607
P608
P61l
TH601
P201
P202

R301
R302
R303
R304
R305



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Description

1k Ohm, +5%, 1/8% carbon
1.5k Ohm, £5%, 1/8W carbon
2.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/8W carbon
470k Ohm, +5%, 1/8U

56k Ohm, *5%, 1/8W carbon
100k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
10k Ohm, *5%, 1/8W carbon
47k Ohm, 5%, 1/8W carbon
820 Ohm, %5%, 1/8W carbon
120 Ohm, *5%, 1/8W carbon
2.2 Ohm, *5%, 1/2W carbon
33k Ohm, *5%, 1/4W carbon
10 Ohm, *5%, 1/8W carbon
15k Ohm, *5%, 1/8W carbon
560 Ohm, *5%, 1/2 W carbon
22 Ohm, +5%, 2W MO

1.5 Ohm, *5%, 1/84W carbon
27k Ohm, £5%, 1/8W carbon
47 Ohm, *5%, 1/8W carbon
820 Ohm, *5%, 1/8W carbon
10k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
220k Ohm, *5%, 1/8W carbon
2.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/84W carbon

15k Qhm, *5%, 1/8W carbon

105

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Ref. Des.
R306
R307
R309
R310
R311
R312
R313
R314
R315
R316
R317
R318
R319
R320
R321
R322
R323
R324
R325
R328
R330
R331
R351
R352



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Description

18k Ohm, #5%, 1/8W carbon
3.9k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
12k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
470 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
2.2k Ohm, £5%, 1/8W carbon
1.2k Ohm, #5%, 1/8Wcarbon
68k Ohm, *5%, 1/8W carbon
27 Ohm, £5%, 1/4W carbon
1.2k Ohm, *#5%, 1/8W carbon
1.2k Ohm, *5%, 1/8W carbon
47k Ohm, *5%, 1W MO

56k Ohm, x5%, 1/2W carbon
3.3k Ohm, *5%, 1/8W carbon
2.2k Ohm, *5%, 1/2W carbon
3.9k Ohm, *5%, 1/84 carbon
3.3k Ohm, *5%, 1/4W carbon
1k Ohm, *5%, 1/4W carbon
2.7k Ohm, *5%, 1/4W carbon
2.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W carbon
8.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W carbon

Varistor, 250k Ohm, vert hold

Varistor, 20k Ohm, vert size

Varistor, 50k Obm, hor hold

106

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Ref. Des.
R353
R354
R355
R356
R357



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Capacitors

Description

0.15 uf, 50V +10% mylar
0.022 uf, 50V, +10% mylar
0.1 uf, 50V, *10% mylar
2.2 uf, 50V, electrolytic
0.15 uf, 50V, *10% mylar
0.1 uf, 50V, +10% mylar

22 uf, 16V electrolytic
1000 uf, 35V electrolytic
0.0082 uf, 50V, +10% ceramic
47 uf, 50V electrolytic

10 uf, 25V electrolytic
3300 uf, 50V, *10% mylar
100 pf 50V, 10% ceramic
1500 pf, 50V, +10% ceramic
1000 pf, 50V, +10% ceramic
0.022 uf, 50V, *10% mylar
0.1 uf, 50V, *10% mylar
4.7 uf, 25V electrolytic
0.015 uf, 200V, *10% PP
0.018 uf, 200V, *10% PP
4.7 uf, 160V electrolytic

0.01 uf, 50V, *10% ceramic

o

.015 uf, 50V, *10% mylar

107

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Ref. Des.

€301
€302
€304
€306
€307
€309
€310
€311
€312
€313
€315
C316
€317
€351
€352
€353
€355
€356
€357
€358
€359
€360
€361



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Semiconductors
482-0282
482-0261
482-0283
482-0261
452-0284
482-0285
482-0261
482-0261
482-0117
482-0286
482-0261
482-0282
481-0149
481-0149
481-0099
481-0219
481-0219
481-0219
481-0220
481-0149

Description

10 uf, 50V

electrolytic

0.01 uf, 630V, £10% PP

0.01 uf, 50V, +£10% ceramic

Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Diode (SI)
Diode (SI)
Diode (GE),
Diode (SI)
Diode (SI)
Diode (SI)
Diode (SI)
)

Diode (SI

2SA826Q
25C1740Q
2SA1740Q
25C1740Q
2SA490YLBGLI
2SC1625YLBGLI
25C1740R
25C1740Q
25A854Q
2SC1722BKS
25C1740Q
2SA826Q
IS 2473-T72
1S2473-T72
IN6OTVGL
1SS81
ISS81
15581
MA26U
152473

108

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Ref. Des.
€362
€363
C364

TR301
TR302
TR303
TR304
TR305
TR306
TR307
TR308
TR351
TR352
TR353
TR354
X301
X302
X303
X304
X305
X306
X307
X308



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.
481-0149
481-0149
4810149
481-0149
481-0221
481-0222
Miscellaneous
204X9300-958
204X9300-958
204X9601-195
204X9601-195
201X0000-534
Transformers & Coils

101-0030

Resistors

Description

Diode (SI) 1S2473-T72
Diode (SI) IS2473-T72
Diode (SI) 1S2473-T72
Diode (SI) 1S2473-T72
Diode (Zener) RD1OEBI
Diode (HS) RU-1 0.3 US

Socket, 6 pin
Socket, 6 pin
Plug, 6 pin
Plug, 6 pin
Thermistor
Coil, horiz osc

POWER BOARD

180 Ohm, +10%, 15W WW

100 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
1k Ohm, 5%, 1/8W carbon
560 Ohm, 5%, 1/8W carbon
39k Ohm, +5%, 1W MO

6.8k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon

Varistor volt adj

109

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Ref. Des.
X351
X352
X53
X54
X355
X366

J301
J302
P301
P302
TH301

=
w
1
=

R501
R502
R503
R504
R505
R506
VR501



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Capacitors

Semiconductors
482-0261
482-0288
481-0135
481-0149

Miscellaneous

Resistors

Description

10uf, 160V electrolytic
1500 pf, 50V, +10% ceramic
22 uf, 16V electrolytic

Transistor, 25C1740Q
Transistor, 25C1454

Diode (SI) zener EQBO1-06V
Diode (SI) 1S2473-T772

Socket, 6 pin
Plug, 6 pin
Thermistor

NECK BOARD

1.8k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
1.8k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carban

1.8k Ohm, 5%, 1/8W carbon

150 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
220 Ohm, *5%, 1/8W carbon
150 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
390 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
390 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W carbon
4.7k Ohm, 5%, 1/8W carbon

110

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Ref. Des.

€501
€502

TR501
TR502
X501
X502

J501
P501
TH501

R401
R402
R403
R404
R405
R406
R407
R408
R409



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Capacitors

Description

4.7k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
4.7k Ohm, +5%, 1/84 carbon

12k Ohm, +5%, 2.0W metal oxide
12k Ohm, +5%, 2.04 metal oxide
12k Ohm, +5%, 2.0W metal oxide
2.7k Ohm, +10% 1/2W comp

2.7k Ohm, +10%, 1/2W comp

2.7k Ohm, +10%, 1/2W comp

470k Ohm, +10%, 1/2W comp

330k Ohm, +10%, 1/2W comp

1.0 Ohm, +10%, 2W metal oxide
270 Ohm, 5%, 1/44 carbon

500 Ohm varistor R drive

500 Ohm varistor B drive

5k Qhm varistor R cutoff
5k Ohm varistor G cutoff
5k Ohm varistqr B cutoff

1M Ohm varistor screen

1000 pf, 50V, 10% ceramic
1000 pf, 50V, 10% ceramic
1000 pf, 50V, 10% ceramic
1500 pf, 2kV +10% ceramic
100 pf, 12kv, *10% ceramic

111

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Ref. Des.
R410
R411
R412
R413
R414
R415
R416
R417
R418
R419
R422
R423
VR401
VR402
VR403
VR404
VR405
VR406

C401
€402
€403
C404
C405



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675 DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Part No. Description Ref. Des.
.01 uf, 500V, +10% ceramic €406
1500 pf, 2kV, +10% ceramic €407
68 pf, 50V, +10% ceramic C408
68 pf, 50V, +10% ceramic €409
68 pf, 50V, +10% ceramic €410
Semiconductors
482-0155 Transistor, 2S5C1514 (R output) TR401
482-0155 Transistor, 25C1514 (G output) TR402
482-0155 Transistor, 25C1514 (B output) TR403
431-0223 Diode, 152367 (protector) X404
481-0223 Diode, 152367 (protector) X405
481-0223 Diode, 1S2367 (protector) X406
Miscellaneous
Socket, 5 pin J401
Socket, 3 pin Ja02
Plug, 5 pin P401
Plug, 3 pin P402

800-3253 High Voltage Assembly (T701)

6.8 Ohm, +10% 15W WW resistor R701
220-0223 Focus control VR702
Diode (SI HV) ) X701
Diode (SI HV) ; Part of T701 X702
Diode (SI HV) ; X703

112



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675 DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Part No. Description Ref. Des.

Final Assembly Parts

200-0020 19vJTP22 pix tube

800-3254 Assy purity shld/degaussing
800-3255 Lateral/purity assembly
200-0066 Yoke, deflection

213-0021 CRT socket

800-3253 HY unit (T701)

Plug, 1ine cord (K4625, K4675, K4677)
Plug, line cord (K4626, K4676)
180-0021 Degaussing coil (L701)
INTERFACE FACE BOARD (P317)

Resistors
91 Ohm +5%, 12/W carbon R201
22k Ohm, +10%, 1/4W carbon R202
1k Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon R203
100 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R204
100k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R205
330 Ohm, +10%, 1/2W carbon R206
2.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R207
2.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R208
100k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R209
100 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R210
220 Ohm, +5%, 1/44 carbon R211
220 Ohm, £5%, 1/4W carbon R212

113



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Capacitors

Description

220 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
150 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
150 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
150 Ohm, +5%, 1/44 carbon
100 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
1k Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon
1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W carbon

680 Ohm, +5%, 1/24W carbon
270 Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon
270 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W carbon
100k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W carbon
1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W carbon

8.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W carbon
8.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W carbon
8.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W carbon
390 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W carbon

1.5k Ohm black level control

10k Ohm horizontal centering

1000 uf, 16V electrolytic
470 uf, 16V lytic
.022 uf, 10% 100V
680 pf, 10%, Z5F
.01 uf, 10%, 100V

114

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Ref. Des.
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221
R222
R223
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
VR201
VR202

€201
€202
€203
C204
€205



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675 DRAWING MNUMBER 200-0019

Part No. Description Ref. Des.
Semiconductors

482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR201
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR202
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR203
482-0289 Transistor (PNP) MPS-A70 TR204
482-0289 Transistor (PNP)} MPS-A70 TR205
482-0289 Transistor (PNP) MPS-A70 TR206
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR207
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR208
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR209
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR210
481-0224 Diode silicon FDH-444 X201
481-0224 Diode silicon FDH-444 X202
481-0224 Diode silicon FDH-444 X203
481-0224 Diode silicon FDH-444 X204
481-0014 Diode, zener 3.9V, 5%, 0.5W IN5228B 7D201

Miscellaneous

Socket, 6 pin J201
Socket, 6 pin J202
PTug, 4 pin P203
Plug, 3 pin P204
PTug, 6 pin P205

115



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Resistors

Description

91 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W carbon
22k Ohm, +10%, 1/44W carbon
1k Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon
100 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
100k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
330 Ohm, +10%, 1/2W carbon
2.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
2.2k Ohm, £5%, 1/4W carbon
100k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W carbon
100 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
200 Ohm, 5%, 1/44 carbon
200 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W carbon
200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W carbon
200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W carbon
200 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
100 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W carbon
1k Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon
1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W carbon
200 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W carbon
200 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W carbon
100k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W carbon

116

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Ref. Des.

R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221
R222
R223



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Capacitors

Semiconductors
482-0030
482-0030
482-0030
482-0289
482-0289
482-0289
482-0030
482-0030

482-0030

Description

680k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W carbon

8.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W carbon

8.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W carbon

8.2k Ohm, 5%,

1/4W carbon

390 Ohm, 5%, 12W carbon

1.5k Ohm black level control

10k Ohm horizontal centering

1000 uf, 16V electrolytic

470 uf, 16V 1ytic
.022 uf, 10% 100V
680 pf, 10%, Z5F
.01 uf, 10%, 100V

Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor

Transistor

(NPN
(NPN
(NPN
(PNP
(PNP
(PNP
(NPN
(NPN

)
)
)
)
)

)
)
)

2N3904
2N3904
2N3904
MPS-A70
MPS-A70
MPS-A70
2N3904
2N3904

482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904

Transistor (NPN) 2N3904

117

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Ref. Des.
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
VR201
VR202

C201
€202
€203
C204
C205

TR201
TR202
TR203
TR204
TR205
TR206
TR207
TR208
TR209
TR210



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675 DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Part No. Description Ref. Des.
481-0224 Diode silicon FDH-444 X201
481-0224 Diode silicon FDH-444 X202
481-0224 Diode silicon FDH-444 X203
481-0224 Diode silicon FDH-444 Xw04
481-0014 Diode, zener 3.9V, 5%, 0.5W IN5228B D201
Miscellaneous
Socket, 6 pin J201
Socket, 6 pin J202
PTug, 4 pin P203
Plug, 3 pin  P204
Plug, 6 pin P205

118



19” Color Monitor — Wells Gardner K4675 200-0019

P.C. BOARD LAYOUT

FIGURE 12. MAIN P.C. BOARD

119



19” Color Monitor — Wells Gardner K4675 200-0019

P.C. BOARD LAYOUT

FIGURE 13. NECK P.C. BOARD

FIGURE 14. POWER P.C. BOARD

120



19" Color Monitor — Wells Gardner K4675 200-0019

P.C. BOARD LAYOUT

FIGURE 15. HORIZ/VERT P.C. BOARD

|||z|3|4lsls|7|e|9|o| L
AR oot L e Pl s

“p20s

-

R,

FIGURE 16. INTERFACE BOARD (P317 AND P318)

121



SYNC AMPLIFIER

i

NEGATIVE HORIZONTAL
NEGATIVE VERTICAL

HORIZONTAL SYNC
VERTICAL SYNC P204  P205
VIDEO
RED 1
Q204, 207
GREEN 2
Q208, 208
BLUE 3
VERTICAL VERTICAL 3
|A Q206, 209
OSCILLATOR OUTPUT
& DRIVER 4
Q304, 305
Q301, 302, 303,
304, 307
VIDEO BIAS &
BLANKER LEVEL
Q201, 202
HORIZONTAL HORIZONTAL
OSCILLATOR HORIZ OUTPUT
& AFC DRIVER
Q352 DEFLECTION
Q3s1, 308 T602 Q601 T701 VOKE
PIN TRANS — NECK BOARD
T603 Q401 CRT
Q402
Q403
DEGAUSSING X-RAY
colL PROTECTION
Q353, 354
VOLTAGE
REGULATOR HIGH VOLTAGE
LINE  F601 127 VDG
I|AV/|\IIO|
Q501, 502

FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM

200-0019

122

N



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - ELECTROHOME 607-907 DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022

OUTSIDE OF THE PCB ASSY

Part No. Description Ref. Des.
200-0667 Picture tube 19"
200-0068 | Deflection yoke
113-0009 PC magnet
560-0096 Flyback trans.

HVR

UNF resistor 220 Ohm, 25W K RO5

C capacitor 150pf, AC1.5KkV co4
482-0198 Si. transistor, 2SD870 X01
482-0143 Si. transistor, 2SC1106A X02

Screw #8 3/8

Screw 1/4 x 3/4 pix tube mtg (4)
Pyramidal lock washer (4)

Nut retainer, pix tube mtg (4)
Clip--PCB support

Standoff

Wire terminal (gnd strap)
Terminal lug (gnd)

Groundstrap assy

Grounding spring

Wire hook (gnd strap)

Purity shield holddown clamp
Support brkt RH

Support brkt LH

123



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - ELECTROHOME 607-907

Part No.

180-0022
481-0225

Description

Chassis base
Yoke wedge (3)

PURITY SHIELD ASSY
Degaussing coil
Rectifier 1 amp 600 V (2)
Pin terminal (2)
Pin terminal housing
Purity shield (2 pcs)
Purity shield (2 pcs)
Capacitor 100nf 10% 400V
Resistor, wirewound 33 Ohm, 4W
Fire retardent term strip 4 Tug

CRT SOCKET PCB ASSY

) R 200
v R 200
v R 5K
v R 5K
v R 5K

oM R 10K Ohm 2W J
oM R 10K Ohm 2W J
oM R 10K Ohm 2W J
Comp R 3.3K Ohm 1/2W K
Comp R 3.3K Ohm 1/2W K
Comp R 3.3K Ohm 1/2W K

124

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022

Ref. Des.

D911,D912

€911
R921

R105
R106
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120

R121



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - ELECTROHOME 607-907

Part No.

Capacitors

Coils

180-0023
Semiconductors
432-0290
482-0290
482-0290
Miscellaneous

213-0022

Resistors

Description

E Cap 10uf 250V A
C Cap 1000pf DC1400V P

Peaking coil

Si  transistor, 2SC1514VC
Si transistor, 2SC1514VC
Si transistor, 25C1514VC

CRT socket
MAIN PCB ASSY

V R 200 Ohm

V R 200 Ohm

CMF R 6.8 Ohm 1W J

OM R 3.3K Ohm 1W J

OM R 2.7K Ohm 1W J

OM R 12K Ohm 2W J

V R 10K Ohm

F R 68 Ohm 2W K

CMF R 11.8K Ohm 1/4W +1%

V R 5K Ohm

OM R 10K Ohm 2W J

OM R 8.2K Ohm 24 J
125

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022

Ref. Des.

€107
€108

L101

X101
X102
X103

R406
R408
R410
R414
R415
R421
R422
FRA01
R503
R504
R509
R512



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - ELECTROHOME 607-907 DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022

Part No. : Description Ref. Des.
OM R 820 Ohm 2W J R514
CMF R 8.2 Ohm 1W J R515
CMF R 4.7 Ohm 1W J R522
OM R 68 Ohm 2W J R523
OM R 390 Ohm 1W J R528
ZN R 470 Ohm R534
ZN R VR501
CMF R 39 Ohm 1/2W + 1% R703
CMF R 7.68K Ohm 1/4W + 1% R704
Posistor R901
UNF R 2 Ohm 7W K R902
CMF R 4.7 Ohm 3W J R903
OM R 10K Ohm 2W J R904
OM R 18K Ohm 1W J R905
CMF R 47 Ohm 1/2W + 1% Q908
V R 2K Ohm R909
CMF R 2.74K Ohm 1/4W + 1% R910
F R 220 Ohm 1/2W K FR901

Capacitors
BPE Cap 3.3uf 50V A €301
Tan cap 2.2uf 16V K C402
E cap 4.7uf 6.3V A c407
E cap 100uf 160V A C411
E cap 3.3uf 160V A C412

126



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - ELECTROHOME 607-907

Part No.

Coils
180-0024
181-0031
180-0025
Transformers
560-0061
560-0097
Semiconductors
316-0807
482-0177
482-0111
482-0177

Description

PP cap 5600uf 50V J

PP cap 2000pf DC1500V J
PP cap 2000pf DC1500V J
PP cap 2000pf DC1500V J
PP cap 0.53uf DC1200V J
BPE cap 3.3uf 50V A

E cap luf 160V A

M cap 0.1uf 200V K

PP cap 2000pf DC1500V J
PP cap 1500pf DC1500V J
E cap

E cap 10uf 250V A

Linarity coil
Width coil

Heater choke

Hor drive transf

Side pin transf

IC HA11244

Si transistor, 25C1685(R)
Si transistor, 2SA673(C)
Si transistor, 25C1685(R)

127

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022

Ref. Des.
€508
€512
€513
€514
€515
€520
€523
€524
€531
€532
€904
€905

T501
T503

1€501
X101
X102
X103



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - ELECTROHOME 607-907

Part No.

482-0111
482-0177
482-0111
482-0177
482-0177
482-0111
482-0177
482-0177
482-0196
482-0196
482-0291
482-0257
482-0258
481-0226
481-0226
481-0226
481-0149
481-0149
481-0227
481-0171
481-0228
481-0229
481-0226
481-0230

Si

Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si

Description

transistor, 2SA673(C)
transistor, 2SC1685(R)
transistor, 2SA673(C)
transistor, 2SC1685(R)
transistor, 25C1685(R)
transistor, 2SA673(C)
transistor, 2SC1685(R)
transistor, 25C1685(R)
transistor, 2SD478
transistor, 2SD478
transistor, 2SC2610BK
transistor, 252688 (KLM)
transistor; 2SC1890A (EF)
diode, WO6A

diode, L06A

diode, WO6A

diode, 1SZ473H

diode, 1SZ473H

Zener diode, RDIOF(C)

Si
Si

diode, HF-1
diode, VOOE

Zener diode, RDI1E(B)

Si
Si

diode, WO6A
diode, 1SS81

128

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022

Ref. Des.
X104
X105
X106
X301
X302
X303
X304
X305
X401
X402
X501
X901
X902
D101
D102
D103
D301
D401
D402
D503
D504
D505
D506
D507



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - ELECTROHOME 607-907 DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022

Part No. Description Ref. Des.
481-0149 Si diode, 1SZ473H D508
481-0231 Zener diode, RD20EV2 D701
481-0160 Si diode, 1S1887A D901
481-0160 Si diode, 1S1887A D902
481-0160 Si diode, 1S1887A D903
481-0160 Si diode, 1S1887A D904
481-0198 Zener diode, RD6.8EV3 D905
Miscellaneous

Fuse 1.25A F901

US fuse 3A F902

129



200-0022

19” Color Monitor — Electrohome G07-907

L1NOAVT LNINOdNOD "8°0°'d NIVIN

=0

-~

oy

019

10IM ZOiy
o

~C=0
EII;CQ_

OlEY

€04u

—C=0—

!

o

1

]
o)
9

N

o

|

10€d W

=D

m
s
2

~C=
€Zin

130



19” Color Monitor — Electrohome G07-907 200-0022

C.R.T. P.C.B. COMPONENT LAYOUT

2
RED B s B war O ;_
# e —
& B
X
FL

131



VIDEO AMPLIFIER

CRT

SECOND
ANODE

E1, RED s2 DEFLECTION
Q101, 102 NECK BOARD YOKE
2 GREEN sa
Q103, 104 Q101
ELECTROHOME G07-907 . e
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM £ ° = 102
200-0022 Q105, 106 _ Q103 -
E4 BLANKER 1
Q303, 304
VERT
SYNC ES5 | VERTICAL SYNC VERTICAL VERTICAL
AMPLIFIER & g | OSCILLATOR OUTPUT
INVERTER & SYNC
NEG D2 Q401
VERT | Q302, 306 IC 501 Q402 PIN
SYNC TRANS
T503
HORIZONTAL SYNC HORIZONTAL HORIZ HORIZONTAL HIGH VOLTAGE
HORIZ Es|AMPLIFIER & 16 OSCILLATOR DRIVER ouTpuT
SYNC — | INVERTER & SYNC
10
Qo1
NEG D3 Q301, 305 1C501 Q501
HORIZ T501 T502
SYNC
11 9
ENABLE
F401
X-RAY
DEGAUSSING PROTECT
colL Q701
VOLTAGE
REGULATOR
LINE F302 120 VDC
—_— T —— Q901
Q902
X04

132



19" NANAQ MONITOR MC-2000-S

Part No.

Resistors

Description
R carbon 1/4

R
R
R

carbon
carbon
carbon
carbon
carbon
carbon
carbon
carbon

carbon

carbon
carbon
carbon
carbon
carbon
carbon
carbon

carbon

1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4

PCB

sb
sb
sb
sb
sb
sb
sb
sb
sb
sb
sb
sb

sb
sb
sb
sb
sb
sb
sb
sb
sb

ASSEMBLY

680 Ohm
680 Ohm
2.2K Ohm
390 Ohm
2.2K Ohm
390 Ohm
1K Ohm
680 Ohm
680 Ohm
15K Ohm
390 Ohm
2.2K Ohm

390 Ohm
1K Ohm

680 Ohm
680 Ohm
390 Ohm
2.2K Ohm
390 Ohm
1K Ohm

10K Ohm

8.2K Ohm

133

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Ref. Des.
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R121
R122
R124
R125
R126
R127
R401
R402



19" NANAQ MONITOR MC-2000-S

Part No.

Description

R
R
R

carbon 1/4 sb 3.3K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 8.2K Ohm
carbon 1/2 sb 270 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 10K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 680 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 2.2K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 12K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 10K Ohm
fuseble fmrl/4w 100 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 2.2K Ohm
metal 10K Ohm

fuseble FMRL/4C 220hm
cement RGBIOH(V) 220 Ohm
metal 4.7K Ohm

carbon 1/2 sb 2.2K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 68K 0Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 6.8 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 470 Ohm
fuseble FMR1/4YW

carbon 1/2 sb 390 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 6.8K Ohm
fuseble FMR1/2W 1.2 Ohm
fuseble FMRZ2W 1.2 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 330 Ohm

134

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Ref. Des.
R403
R404
R405
R406
R407
R408
R409
R410
R413
R414
R415
R416
R417
R418
R419
R421
R422
R423
R424
R425
R426
R427
R428
R501



19" NANAO MONITOR MC-2000-S DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Part No. Description Ref. Des.
R carbon 1/4 sb 10K Ohm R502
R carbon 1/4 sb 10K Ohm R504
R carbon 1/4 sb 27K Ohm R505
R carbon 1/4 sb 390K Ohm R506
R carbon 1/4 sb 18K Ohm R507
R carbon 1/4 sb 68K Ohm R508
R carbon 1/4 sb 6.8K Ohm R509
R carbon 1/4 sb 10K Ohm R510
R carbon 1/4 sb 1.2K Ohm R511
R carbon 1/4 sb 470 Ohm R512
R metal RNL1/4 3.3K Ohm R513
R metal RNL1/4 560K Ohm R514
R metal 6.8K Ohm R515
R carbon 1/2 sb 8.2K Ohm R516
R metal 3.3K Ohm R517
R carbon 1/4 sb 8.2K Ohm R518
R carbon 1/2 sb 4.7K Ohm R519
R carbon 1/2 sb 33 Ohm R520
R carbon 1/4 sb 10K Ohm R521
R fuseble FMR1/4W 330 Ohm R522
R fuseble FMR1/44W 330 Ohm R523
R fuseble FMR1/4W 330 Ohm R524
R fuseble FMR1/2W 4.7 Ohm R525
R carbon 1/4 sb 22K Chm R527

135



19" NANAO MONITOR MC-2000-S

Part No.

Coils
180-0033
181-0034
180-0032
181-0033
181-0032
180-0031
180-0030
180-0029
180-0028
180-0027
180-0026
Transformers
560-0102
560-0101
560-0100

C
C
C

Description

polypro UL LHX125VAC O.1luf
ceramic MVDEO8Q7E222ZAC250V
ceramic MVDEOB07E222ZAC250V
ceramic DD09-63B 22K 500V
electro RPE 180V (304) 680 (M)
electro CE04 160V 22 (M)
ceramic DD05-63B 221K 500V

choke
choke
choke
linear
size
choke
choke
choke
choke
choke

choke

H drive

pin corr

FBT MSH1FACO2

136

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Ref. Des.
€901
€902
€903
€904
€905
€906
€907

L401
L501
L502
L503
L504
L505
L506
L507
L901
L902
L903

T501
T502
T503



19" NANAO MONITOR MC-2000-S DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Part No. Description Ref. Des.
Diodes

481-0164 Diode 151588 D101
481-0164 Diode 151588 D102
481-0164 Diode 151588 D103
481-0164 Diode 151588 D104
481-0164 Diode 151588 D105
481-0164 Diode 151588 D106
481-0164 Diode 151588 D401
481-0234 Diode 151886 D402
481-0175 Diode 1S2076A D403
481-0119 Diode RU2 D404
481-0233 Diode EQAO1-24 D405
481-0164 Diode 151588 D501
481-0137 D zener EQA01-07S D502
481-0164 Diode 151588 D504
481-0175 Diode 1S2076A D505
481-0175 Diode 1S2067A D506
481-0119 Diode RU2 D507
481-0232 Diode $5295G D508
481-0164 Diode 151588 D509
481-0232 Diode $5295G D510
481-0164 Diode 151588 D511
481-0137 Diode EQA01-07S D512
481-0235 D bridge 3D4B41 D901

137



19" NANAO MONITOR MC-2000-S DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Part No. Description Ref. Des.
481-0119 Diode RU2 D902
481-0137 D zener EQAOQ1-07S D904
481-0137 D zener EQA01-07S D905
Transistors

482-0261 Transistor 2SC1740 Qlol
482-0261 Transistor 25C1740 Q102
482-0261 Transistor 25C1740 Q103
482-0261 Transistor 25C1740 Q104
482-0261 Transistor 25C1740 Q105
482-0261 Transistor 2SC1740 Q106
482-0111 Transistor 2SA673 Q107

Miscellaneous

Connector CN201
Connector CN202
Connector CN203
Assy accord CD901
Connector CN901
510-0068 Switch SSA042 SW1
510-0068 Switch SSA042 SW2
Pin terminal TP1
Pin terminal TP2
Pin terminal TP3
Pin terminal TP4

138



19" NANAO MONITOR MC-2000-S

Part No.

R

R

R

Description

carbon 1/4 sb 22K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 680 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 4.7K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 470 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 680 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 47 Ohm
fuseble FMR1/4W 330 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 47K Ohm
fuseble FMR1/4W 68 Ohm
metal 15K Ohm

carbon 1/4 sb 1M Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 15K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 68K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 68K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 4.7K Ohm
variable V8K4-1 5K Ohm
variable V8K4-1 5K Ohm
variable V8K4-1 5K Ohm
variable V8K4-1 5K Ohm

variable RVA0911H320-7-502M
variable RVG0911H320-7-303M
variable RVA0911H320-7-501M
variable RVA0911H320-7-302M
variable RVG0911H320-7-303M
variable RVG0911H320-7-303M

139

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Ref. Des.
R528
R529
R530
R531
R532
R533
R901
R902
R903
R904
R905
R906



19" NANAO MONITOR MC-2000-S

Part No.

Capacitors

Description

R semifixed V8K4-1 3K Ohm

C electro

C electro

CE04 16V100(M)
CE04 50V 1(M)

C polyester DEP50V 333K

C polyester DEP50V 333K

C tantal D 16V 2.2 uf K

C ceramic
C electro

C electro

DD104-63B561K50V
CEO4 16V 470 (M)
CEO4 25V 10(M)

C tantal D 25 10 uf K

C electro
C electro
C electro
C electro
C electro
C electro
C ceramic
C electro
C electro
C electro
C ceramic

C electro

CE04 100V 10 (M)
CE04 50V 1 (M)

CEO04 35V 220 (M)

CE04 63V 470 (M)
CE04 16V 470 (M)
CE04 25V 10 (M)

DD09-63B222K500V
CE04 100V 10 (M)
CE04 35V 220 (M)
CE04 160V 22 (M)
DD09-63B222K500V
CEO4 25V 10 (M)

140

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Ref. Des.
RI10

C101
€401
€402
€403
€404
C405
C406
€407
€408
€409
C410
C411
C412
€413
C414
€415
C4l6
€417
€418
€419
€501



19" NANAQ MONITOR MC-2000-S

Part No.

C
C
C

Description

electro CE04 25V 10 (M)
electro CE04 50V 1 (M)
ceramic DD105-63E222P50V
electro CE04 50V 1 (M)
polyester DEP50V 473K
polyester DEP 50V 473K
polypro DTW100V 562-G
electro CE04 50V 1 (M)
electro CE04 16V 220 (M)
ceramic DD05-63B561K500V
ceramic DD10 63E472P500V
ceramic DE1510R 222K
ceramic DE1510R 222K
ceramic DE1410R 182K
ceramic DE1110R 821 K
ceramic DD104-63B821K 50V
polipro DTW200VDC 0.47uf M
electro CE04 50V 47 (M)
electro CE04 160V 47 (M)
ceramic DD09-63B222K500V
electro CEO4 160V 1 (M)
electro CE04 160V 10 (M)
poripro DTW630VDC 0.0luf - M
electro CE04 25V 10 (M)

14

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Ref. Des.
€502
€503
€504
€505
€506
€507
€508
€510
€511
€512
€513
€514
€515

(9]
1
[y
[*)]

C517
€518
€520
€523
€524
€525
C526
€527
€528
€529



19" NANAO MONITOR MC-2000-S DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Part No. Description Ref. Des.
Transistors
482-0276 Transistor 2SD1138 Q401
482-0276 Transistor 2SD1138 Q402
482-0261 Transistor 25C1740 Q501
482-0257 Transistor 252688 Q502
482-0198 Transistor 2SD870 Q503
482-0201 Transistor 2SD763 Q504
482-0201 Transistor 2SD763 Q505
882-0111 Transistor 2SA673 Q506
482-0111 Transistor 2SA673 Q507
Transistor 2SC2555 Q901
482-0273 Transistor 2SA1091 Q902
482-0167 Transistor 25C2482 0903
882-0167 Transistor 2502482 0904

Miscellaneous

313-0051 I C HA11235 IC401
Connector CN101
Connector CN102
Fuse F901
Fuse clip CF901
Fuse
Fuse clip

Shield case

560-0098 Assy tr (v-out)

142



19" NANAO MONITOR MC-2000-S DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Part No. Description Ref. Des.
560-0099 Assy tr (h-out)
800-3256 Assy radiator A

NECK BOARD PCB

Resistors
R carbon 1/4 sb 220 Ohm R301
R carbon 1/4 sb 220 Ohm R302
R carbon 1/4 sb 220 Ohm R303
R carbon 1/4 sb 1.2K Ohm R304
R carbon 1/4 sb 1.2K Ohm R305
R carbon 1/4 sb 1.2K Ohm R306
R carbon 1/4 sb 330 Ohm R307
R carbon 1/4 sb 330 Ohm R308
R carbon 1/4 sb 330 Ohm R309
R metal 8.2K Ohm R310
R metal 8.2K Ohm R311
R metal 8.2K Ohm R312
R solid 1/2 2.2K Ohm R313
R solid 1/2 2.2K Ohm R314
R solid 1/2 2.2K Ohm : R315
R solid 1/2 1M Ohm | R316
R variable RVAQ911H-306-1 5K Ohm RV301
R variable RVAQ911H-306~2 5K Ghm RV302
R variable RVAQ911H-306-3 5K Ohm RV303
R variable RVA0911H-306-7 220 Ohm RV304

143



19" NANAQO MONITOR MC-2000-S

Part No.

Capacitors

Transistors
432-0257
482-0257
482-0257

Description

R variable RVAQ911H-306-7 220 Ohm

C ceramic NDB104-63B 271K 50V
C ceramic DD104-63B 271K 50V
C ceramic DD104-63B 271K 50V
C ceramic DE0705-B 102K 1KV

Transistor 25C2688

Transistor 25C2688
Transistor 2SC2688

144

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Ref. Des.
RV305

€304
€305
€306
€309

Q301
Q302
Q303



VIDEO AMPLIFIER
+BIAS Q107
DEFLECTION
RED 6 RED NECK BOARD YOKE
NANAO MC-2000S Q101, 102
Q301
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM GREEN
GREENS5 —
200-0039 Q103, 104 Q302
Q303
BLUE4 _ | BLUE | { MJ
Q105, 106
GROUND 3
DEGAUSSING COIL
HIGH VOLTAGE
F901 VOLTAGE Fg02 HORIZONTAL
LINE 105vDC ouTPUT
—O0 O —] REGULATOR F—————— ©
Q503 -
Q901, 903, 904, 907 HORIZ
503 POSITION 0
0504, 505 M
HORIZONTAL HORIZONTAL
15 | OSCILLATOR 10 DRIVER
& SYNC o
Q502 TRANS b
IC 401 T501 T502
A
ic 401
X-RAY
PROTECTION
HORIZONTAL SYNC 2 | SYNC MODE VERTICAL VERTICAL
OSCILLATOR ouTPUT
SW 1 & SYNC
VERTICAL SYNC
TICALSYNC 1 | SW 2 7 2 Q401
iC 401 Q402




MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

MAIN BOARD
DESCRIPTION

CAPACITORS
1000 uF, 16V, Electrolytic
330 pF, 500V, Ceramic
220 pF, 500V, Ceramic
220 pF, 500V, Ceramic
470 uF, 16V, Electrolytic
0.1 uF, 125V Mylar
.022 uF, 100V Mylar
330 uF, 50V Electrolytic
0.033 uF, 50V Mylar
3.3 uF, 50V Electrolytic
0.068 pF, 50V Mylar
2.2 uF, 16V Tantal
0.033 uF, 50V Mylar
3.3 uF, 50V Electrolytic
0.068 uF, 100V PP
10 uF, 100V Electrolytic
10 uF, 160V Electrolytic
1000 pF, 500V Ceramic
47 uF, 160V Electrolytic
0.033 uF, 200V PP
1 uF, 50V Electrolytic
1 uF, 50V Electrolytic
47 uF, 25V Electrolytic

146

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

€201
€202
€203
€204
€205
€206
€207
€301
€302
€303
€304
€306
€307
€308
€309
€310
€311
€312
€313
€314
€315
€351
€352



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
a4
45
46

150-0074

MAIN BOARD
DESCRIPTION

CAPACITORS
0.0082 pF, 50V Mylar-PP
47 uF, 25V Electrolytic
0.0068 pF, 50V Mylar
0.01 uF, 500V Ceramic
100 pF, 500V Ceramic
0.0033 pF, 500V Ceramic
0.01 uF, 500V Ceramic
0.01 uF, 50V Ceramic
8700 pF, 1.5 KV PP
0.33 uF, 200V PP
22 uF, 25V Electrolytic
6 uF, 500V Ceramic
0.01 uF, 50V Ceramic
0.1 uF, 100V PP
470 uF, 500V Ceramic
0.1 uF, 125V Mylar
1500 pF, 500V Ceramic
2200 pF, 125V Ceramic
2200 pF, 125V Ceramic
560 uF, 200V Electrolytic
22 uF, 160V Electrolytic
47 uF, 160V Electrolytic
1000 uF, 25V Electrolytic

147

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

€353
€354
€355
€356
€359
€360
€361
€362
€363
€365
€366
€367
€368
€372
€380
€501
€502
€503
€504
€505
€506
€507
€701



MONITOR 19"

VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

MAIN BOARD
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
CAPACITORS
47 10 uF, 100V Electrolytic
48 1000 pF, 500V Ceramic

148

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

€702
€703



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL -~ WELLS GARDNER DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

MAIN BOARD
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF. DESG.
RESISTORS
1 1K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R201
2 30 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R202
3 100 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R203
4 100 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon R204
5 270 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon R205
6 39C Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R206
7 200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R207
8 390 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R208
9 200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R209
10 390 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R210
1 200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R211
12 1K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R214
13 100K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R215
14 1K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R216
15 100 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R217
16 1K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R218
17 100K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R219
18 1K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R220
19 100 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R221
20 3.3 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R222
21 10 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R224
22 10 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R225
23 10 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R226
24 47K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R227

149



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO.

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
a1
42
43
44
45
46
47

MAIN BOARD

DESCRIPTION

RESISTORS
1K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon

270 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon
8.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Comp.
8.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Comp.
8.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Comp.
180 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
82 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
82 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
82 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
270 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
8.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
8.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
2.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
6.8K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
7.5K Ohm, 2%, 1/4W Carbon
5.6K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
22K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
39K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
3.3K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
4.7K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
1K Ohm, 5%, 5W Carbon

220 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
10 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon

150

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

R228
R229
R230
R231
R232
R233
R234
R235
R236
R301
R302
R303
R304
R305
R306
R307
R309
R310
R311
R312
R313
R314
R315



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO.

48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

MAIN BOARD
DESCRIPTION

RESISTORS
3.3K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
12 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon
390 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
1K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
33K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
270K OhM, 5%, 1/2W Carbon
10K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
10K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
3.9K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
68K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
3.3K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon

6.8K Ohm, 5%, 3W Metal Oxide

56K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon
470 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
10K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon

1.8K Ohm, 5%, 1W Metal Oxide
3.9K Ohm, 5%, 7W Metal Oxide

22 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon

33K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
10K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
330K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Comp.
680K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Comp.
33K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon

151

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

R316
R317
R318
R319
R320
R321
R322
R351
R352
R353
R354
R355
R358
R360
R361
R362
R363
R364
R365
R367
R368
R369
R370



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94

MAIN BOARD
DESCRIPTION

RESISTORS
1K Ohm, 5%, 1W Metal Oxide
12K Ohm, 5%, 1W Metal Oxide
6.8K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon
270 Ohm, 5%, 2W Metal Oxide
150 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
10K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
10K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
8.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
2.2K Ohm, 5%, 1W Metal Oxide
150 Ohm, 5%, 1W Metal Oxide
10K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
150 Ohm, 5%, 15W Metal Oxide
47 Ohm, 5%, 1W Metal Oxide
2.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
15 Ohm, 5%, 2W Metal Oxide
330K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Comp.
3.3 Ohm, 5%, T10W WW
2.2 Ohm, 5%, 2W Metal Oxide
2.2 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon
2K Ohm-B Semi-Fixed
5K Ohm-B Semi-Fixed
500 Ohm-B Semi-Fixed
2K Ohm-B Semi-Fixed

2K Ohm-B Semi-Fixed
152

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

R371
R372
R375
R376
R377
R378
R379
R380
R381
R383
R502
R503
R504
R505
R506
R507
R601
R701
R702
VR201
VR301
VR303
VR351
VR352



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 481-0175
2 481-0175
3 481-0175
4 481-0175
5 481-0175
6 481-0175
7 481-0175
8 481-0219
9 481-0175

10 481-0175
11 418-0244
12 481-0244
13 481-0175
14 481-0245
15 481-0245
16 481-0245
17 481-0245
18 481-0245
19 481-0245
20 481-0217
21 481-0244
22 482-0160
23 482-0160

MAIN BOARD
DESCRIPTION

SEMICONDUCTORS
Diode, 152076-27
Diode, 1S2076-27
Diode, 1S2076-27
Diode, 1S2076-27
Diode, 1S2076-27
Diode, 1S2076-27
Diode, 152076-27
Diode, ISS81
Diode, 1S2076-27
Diode, 152076-27
Diode, RH-IV
Diode, RH-IV
Diode, 1S2076-27
Diode, RM-1AV
Diode, RM-1AV
Diode, RM-1AV
Diode, RM-1AV
Diode, RM-1AV
Diode, RM-1AV
Diode, RU-2V
Diode, RH-1V
Transistor (NPN) 2SC1815GR
Transistor (NPN) 2SC1815GR

153

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

D203
D204
D205
D206
D207
D208
D209
D301
0302
D303
D304
D305
D306
D501
D502
D503
0504
D505
D506
D701
D702
Q201
Q202



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

MAIN BOARD
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF. DESG.

SEMICONDUCTORS
24 482-0301 Transistor (PNP) 2SA562-Y-TM Q203
25 482-0301 Transistor (PNP) 2SA562-Y-TM Q204
26 482-0301 Transistor (PNP) 2SA562-Y-TM Q205
27 482-0160 Transistor (NPN) 2SC1815GR Q206
28 482-0160 Transistor (NPN) 2SCI1815GR Q207
29 482-0160 Transistor (NPN) 2SC1815GR Q208
30 482-0302 Transistor (NPN) 2SC1851GR Q209
31 482-0302 Transistor (NPN) 2SC1851GR Q210
32 482-0302 Transistor (NPN) 2SC1851GR Q301
33 482-0161 Transistor (NPN) 2SC2073LBGL2 Q302
34 482-0161 Transistor (NPN) 2SC2073LBGL2 Q303
35 482-0303 Transistor (NPN) 2SC2482BK Q351
36 482-0202 Transistor (NPN) 2SD898B Q352
37 313-0132 IC HA11423 IC301
38 313-0129 IC STR381 IC501

154



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 181-0035
2 181-0036
3 181-0037
4 560-0121
5 560-0122

MAIN BOARD
DESCRIPTION

TRANSFORMERS & COILS

Coil, (RF Choke)

Coil, Horiz., Size
Coil, Adg.

Transformer, Hor. Drive

HV-Unit M-11

165

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

 REF. DESG.

L351
L352
L701
T351
T352



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO. PART NO.

8 478-0012

MAIN BOARD
DESCRIPTION

MISCELLANEOUS
Fuse, 4 Amp. 125V
Recap W Wire 3P-M-BG
Plug, PWB 3P-J
Plug, PWB 6P-Q
Plug, PWB 4P-B
Plug, PWB 2P-B
Plug, PWB 4P-C

Thermistor

156

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

F501
J402
P201
P202
P401
P501
P601
TH501



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

MAIN BOARD
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF. DESG.

FINAL ASSEMBLY

1 200-0093 19VLTP22 Pix Tube

2 834-5030 Lateral/Purity Assembly

3 200-0092 Yoke Deflection

4 834-5031 CRT Socket

5 181-0038 Automatic Degaussing Coil Unit

1567



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

W N

10
M
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

220
390
820
220
390
820
470
270
820
15K
15K
15K

NECK BOARD

DESCRIPTION

RESISTORS
Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
OhM, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
Ohm, 5%, 2W M.0. Forming
Ohm, 5%, 2W M.0. Forming
Ohm, 5%, 2W M.0. Forming

2.7K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Comp.

2.7K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Comp.

2.7K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Comp.

2.2 Ohm, 5%, 2W letal Oxide

2.7K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon

2.7K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon

2.7K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon

500 Ohm, -B Semi-Fixed

500 Ohm, -B Semi-Fixed

5K Ohm, -B Semi-Fixed

5K Ohm, -B Semi-Fixed
5K Qhm, -B Semi-Fixed

158

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

R401
R402
RA03
R404
RA05
R406
R407
R408
R409
R410
RAT1
R412
R4T3
R414
R415
RA16
R419
R420
R421
VR401
VRA02
VR403

VR404
VR405



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

NECK BOARD
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF. DESG.

CAPACITORS

1 1200 pF, 500V Ceramic €401

2 1000 pF, 500V Ceramic C402

3 1000 pF, 500V Ceramic €403

4 1500 pF, 1.5KV Ceramic C404

5 0.01 uF, 500V Ceramic C405

159



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

NECK BOARD
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
SEMICONDUCTORS
1 482-0304 Transistor (NPN) 2SC2068LB
2 482-0304 Transistor (NPN) 2SC2068LB
3 482-0304 Transistor (NPN) 2SC2068LB

160

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

Q401
Q402
Q403



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

NECK BOARD
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF. DESG.
MISCELLANEQUS
1 RECEP W Wire 4P-E J401
2 Plug, PWB 3P-A P402
3 Plug, Pin 1P-D P403
4 Plug, PWB 4P-E P701

161



19" Color Monitor — Wells Gardner K4961 200-0091

P.C. BOARD LAYOUT

VERT. OUT

202 .y
RIBBE

0
®
TOP VIEW
L LT

]
5 l
v

-

’8 2061433-023

130v

o

Bl ik
SUSISNEND

B

gl #

ERT. OUTE

PW8-DBQ

BOTTOM VIEW
162



19" Color Monitor — Wells Gardner K4961 200-0091

P.C. BOARD LAYOUT

[ wurn niun YULIAUL g p||||u|
> U ———
. w . A
L .

“h-—u—_-

TOP VIEW

BOTTOM VIEW

FIGURE 12 NECK P.C. BOARD

163



COMPONENT SHELF ASSEMBLY SUPER ZAXXON

ITEM NO.
1
2
3

10

11
12
13
14

PART NO.

252-0209
280-0005
281-0042

281-0045

283-0060

283-0060

283-0061

800-3299

800-3309

800-0367

280-0475

QTY. REQ'D

00 -01
1 ]
4 4
6 6
2 2
6 6
2 2
2 2
1 -
- 1
1 1
4 4

164

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3297

DESCRIPTION
Component Shelf No. 101
Cable Tie

SCR 6-28 X 1.00 Lg PNH Phil
Type AB

SCR 10-16 X 1.25 Lg PNH Phil
Type AB

Washer, F1t Std 0D #6
Washer, F1t Std 0D #10

Washer, Lock Split #10

Assembly, IC Board - Super Zaxxon
3 BD Type

Assembly, IC Board - Super Zaxxon
3 BD Type

Assembly Power Supply

Staple



Component Shelf Assembly

800-3297

SEE
0 DETAIL A

4 pL G PL

I o
'f%“ M

Av)
—~ 1

AR
NY

(D
(b

—

\P.-

e N
)
FOR 00  FOR -Ol
AS5Y ASSY

WIRE HARNESS

N

DETAIL A
4 PL

165



GAME ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 800-3300
2 800-3301
3 600-0114
4 834-0298
5 280-0436
6 280-0479
7 280-0372 -
8 285-0002
9 285-0002

10 285-0002
11 287-0060
12 287-0061
13 287-0027
14 280-0494
15 105-0338
16 105-0339
17 105-0340
18 285-0002
19 834-5106
20 213-0014
21 280-0493
22 280-0298

]
]
2

QTY. REQ'D

166

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3299

DESCRIPTION
IC Board Assembly Super Zaxxon A

IC Board Assembly Super Zaxxon B-2764
Cable Flat and Plug Assembly 50P
Harn Intf Connect

Spacer X 15MM Lg

Spacer X 6MM Lg

PCB Mounting Foot

SCR Metric M3 X 10 Pan Hd Phil
SCR Metric M3 X 6 Pan Hd Phil
SCR Metric M3 X 35 Pan Hd Phil
M3 Lock Spring Washer

M3 Flat Washer

Heat Sink Zaxxon

Spacer X 30 MM Lg

Bracket A

Bracket B

Bracket C

SCR Metric M3 X 65 Pan Hd Phil
IC Board Assembly Sound

Skt Wire Wrap 40 Pin

Spacer X 28.4 MM Lg

SCR Metric M3 X 8 Pan Hd Phil



800-3299

Game Electronics Assembly

% DICE

o @ P /
( 7

,,\ \\
/«:\\

,H /,\ \'\\ d
(=)
I\

167



GAME ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO.

1
2

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

PART NO.

800-3300
800-3310
600-0114
834-0298
280-0436
280-0479
280-0372
285-0002
285-0002
285-0002
287-0060
287-0061
530-0027
280-0494
105-0338
105-0339
105-0340
285-0002
834-5106
213-0014
280-0493
280-0298

1
1
2

QTY. REQ'D

168

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3309

DESCRIPTION
IC Board Assembly Super Zaxxon A
IC Board Assembly Super Zaxxon B-2564
Cable Flat and Plug Assembly 50P
Harness Intf Connect
Spacer X 15 MM Lg
Spacer X 6 MM Lg
PCB Mounting Foot
SCR Metric M3 X 10 Pan HD Phil
SCR Metric M3 X 6 Pan HD Phil
SCR Metric M3 X 35 Pan HD Phil
M3 Lock Spring Washer
M3 Flat Washer
Heat Sink Zaxxon
Spacer X 30 MM Lg
Bracket A
Bracket B
Bracket C
SCR Metric M3 X 65 Pan HD Phil
IC Board Assembly Sound
Skt Wire Wrap 40 Pin
Spacer X 28.4 MM Lg
SCR Metric M3 X 8 Pan HD Phil



800-3309

Game Electronics Assembly

169



ASSEMBLY IC BOARD A - SUPER ZAXXON

Item No. Part No. Qty. Req'd. Description
1 150-0227 ] Cap E 4.7 mf 35V
2 150-009 12 Cap E 1 mf 50V
3 150-0010 2 Cap E 100 mf 16V
4 150-0015 ] Cap E 22 mf 16V
5 150-0023 6 Cap E 10 mf 16V
6 150-0100 13 Con 2.2 mf 50V elect
7
8 150-0160 8 Cap 470 mf 16V
9 150-0168 1 Cap 1000 mf 16V
10 150-0185 3 Cap 47 mf 16V
11 151-0002 3 Cap cer 100 pf 50V
12 151-0005 7 Cap cer 680 pf 50V
13 151-0012 3 Cap cer .1 mf 50V
14 151-0020 2 Cap cer 33 pf 50V
15 151-0043 3 Con 220 pf 50V cer
16 151-0073 86 Cap cer .047 mf 25V
17 152-0031 ] Con 0.1 mf 50V film
18 152-0079 2 Cap .022 mf 50V
19 152-0033 12 Con .01 mf 50V film
20 152-0035 4 Con .033 mf 50V film

170

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3300

Ref. Des.

c84
C14-C24,C44
€36,C37

€51

c47,066,C67,C83,C106,
108

C28,C029,C32,C38,C41,

€55,(059,C68,C69,C74,
€76,€80, (93

C1-C6,C100,C101
c7

c8,C9,C85
C126-C128

€33,C42,052,75,C77,
(86, C94

65,102,103
130,C131
129,C132,C135
C104,C107,C109-C125,
C133,C134,C136,C139-
€202

97

50,C137
12,026,C27,C45,C54,
C58,C81,82,C98,C99,
€138,C105

c10,C11,C€70,C71



ASSEMBLY IC BOARD A - SUPER ZAXXON DRAWING NUMBER 800-3300

Item No. Part No. Qty. Reg'd. Description Ref. Des.
21 152-0038 3 Con .047 mf 35/50V €72,C73,C88
film
22 152-0045 2 Con .0022 mf 50V film €30,C31
23 152-0058 2 Cap .0033 mf 50V €39,C40
24 152-0075 1 Cap 1000 pf 50V €92
25 153-0026 1 Cap 22 mf 16V tant Co4
26 153-0030 2 Cap 6.8 mf 16V C43,C79
27 153-0032 5 Cap 15 mf 16V C13,C25,048,C49,C91
28 153-0038 3 Cap 0.68 mf 16V C34,C35,(C89
29 153-0050 1 Cap 33 mf 16V C46
30 153-0058 2 Cap 2.2 mf 16V C61,C87
31 153-0066 3 Cap 10 mf 16V €53,095,C96
32 153-0065 4 Cap 3.3 mf 16V €56,C57,C62,CY90
33 153-0070 3 Cap 1 mf 16V tant €60,C63,C78
34 171-0078 1 Printed bd 7 seg
dispenser
35 211-0168 4 Conn pin test pt TP1,TP2,TP3,TP4
36 212-0098 1 Conn male 10 pin P1
rt angle
37 212-0133 2 Conn male 50 pin pe,P3
38 212-0150 1 Conn male 6 pin P4
39 213-0001 3 Skt 24 pin dual in UX29,UX68,UX69
line
40 213-0004 1 Skt 16 pin dual 1in UX72
Tine
41 213-0005 1 ??t. 40 pin dual in Ux24
ne

171



ASSEMBLY IC BOARD A - SUPER ZAXXON

Item No. Part No. Qty. Reg'd. Description

42 213-008 1 Skt 20 pin DP dual in

line

43 213-0012 2 Skt 28 pin dual in line
44 220-0218 1 Vol cont 20K Ohm sm-f
45 313-0022 1 IC LM/NE 556

46 313-0034 10 IC LM 324 M/C

47 313-0084 4 IC MB 4391M

48 313-0097 1 IC LA4460

49 313-0110 1 IC MB3761

50 314-0001 3 IC NE5S55 DIP

51 314-0016 4 IC 74123

52 314-0019 6 IC 74LS04

53 314-0030 1 IC 74393

54 314-0031 1 IC 7426

55 314-0051 1 IC 7417

56 314-0055 3 IC 74LS244

57 314-0056 1 IC 74LS5132

58 314-0058 1 IC 74LS08

59 314-0059 ] IC 74LSTON

60 314-0062 3 IC 74LS74

61 314-0066 1 IC 74LS27

62 314-0067 2 IC 74LS30

63 314-0068 3 IC 74LS32

172

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3300

Ref . Des.

Ux9s8

uxe7,uxz8

VR1

us0
u3-u5,u8-U12,U19,U20
Ul3-ule

ul

use

u6,U7,U18
uel,u22,u45,ude

uz2s5,u42,u44,U60,094,
U101

u4s

ue7

U3l
u34,U39,U95
us3

us4

ug4
us1,U78,U89
u99

uel,u77
u62,U63,U80



ASSEMBLY IC BOARD A - SUPER ZAXXON

Item No. Part No. Qty. Req'd. Description

64 314-0070 1 IC 74LS86

65 314-0072 2 IC 74LS174

66 314-0073 6 IC 74LS175

67 314-0076 6 IC 74LS157

68 314-0078 1 IC 74L502

69 314-0083 ] IC 74LS240

70 314-0087 1 IC 74LS139

71 314-0099 2 IC 74LS245

72 314-0102 4 IC 74LS367

73 314-0019 1 IC 74LS377

74 314-0122 2 IC 74LS299

75 314-0143 2 IC 74LS259

76 314-0146 1 IC 7416

77 314-0272 4 IC 74LS353

78 314-0104 4 IC 74LS5138

79 315-0033 1 1C CD4016

80 315-0035 1 IC MM5837

81 315-5013 1 IC Controller Chip MO 80
82 315-0046 2 IC 2114/2114L RAM
83 315-0125 2 IC MB8128-15

84

85 316-1815 1 IC 2716 EPR - 1468

ZAX XON

173

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3300

Ref. Des.
u9gs3
U9e,u97

u36,U40,U41,U65,U66,
ug3

u48,U74-U76,U92,U100
u79

U88

U32

V43,085
U26,U35,U47,U64
u73

U90,U91

U55,U56

U30
U81,U82,U86,U87
U33,U57-U59

u17

u2

U24

U70,U71

u37,u38

U68



ASSEMBLY IC BOARD A - SUPER ZAXXON

IC TPB28L22PR - 1471

IC TPB24S10PR - 1472

IC 2564 EPR-1473 turbo

IC 2564 EPR-1474 turbo

IC 2532 EPR-1475 turbo

Res 100 Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 10K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 100K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 120 Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 1.2K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Item No. Part No. Qty. Req'd. Description
86 316-1816 1 IC 2716 EPR - 1469
ZAX XON
87 316-5168 1
ZAX XON
88 316-5167 1
ZAX XON
89 316-1804 1
mini type
90 316-1803 1
mini type
91 316-1802 1
mini type
92 470-0101 19
93 470-0102 27 Res 1K Ohm 1/4W 5%
94 470-0103 21
95 470-0104 21
96 470-0105 5 Res IM Ohm 1/4W 5%
97 470-0121 1
98 470-0122 2
99 470-0123 3

Res 12K Ohm 1/4W 5%

174

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3300

Ref. Des.

ue9

u9s8

uz7e

uz27

uzes

uesg

R130,R232-246,
R272-R274

R1,R2,R28,R31,R57,

R103,R106,R108,R170,
R171,R207,R217,R227,
R254,R257 ,R265-R267,
R269-R271,R275-R280

R7,R19,R20,R47,R55,
R74,R75,R79,R89,
R100,R101,R112,R128,
R151,R152,R163,R209,
R214,R216,R226,R231

R9,R16,R24,R25,R38,
R39,R43,R64,R73,R88,
R91,R99,R111,R114,
R118,R120,R127,R134,
R135,R162,R229

R109,R110,R146,R147,
R164

R169
R261,R264
R26,R40,R51



ASSEMBLY IC BOARD A - SUPER ZAXXON

Res 120K Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 1.5K Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 15K Qhm 1/4W 5%

Res 150K Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 18K Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 20K Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 200K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 220 Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 2.2K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 22K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 220K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 2.2M Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 2.7k Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 27K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 30K Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 330 Ohm 1/4W 5%

Item No. Part No. Qty. Regq'd. Description

100 470-0124 3

101 470-0152 2

102 470-0153 11

103 470-0154 3

104 470-0183 1

105 470-0203 1

106 470-0204 2

107 470-0220 2 Res 22 Ohm 1/4W 5%
108 470-0221 7

109 470-0222 13

110 470-0223 6

111 470-0224 9

112 470-0225 2

113 470-0272 1

114 470-0273 1

115 470-0274 1 Res 270K 1/4W 5%
116 470-0303 3

117 470-0331 2

118 470-0332 6

Res 3.3K Ohm 1/4W 5%

175

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3300

Ref. Des.

R67,R90,R223
R4,R172
R61,R62,R96,R113,R116,
R119,R122,R131,R159,
R174,R194
R115,R121,R218

R142

R219

R18,R46

R258,R263

R213,R215,R250,R252,
R255,R259,R262

R8,R10,R11,R22,R23,
R36,R37,R71,R76,R85,
R87,R97,R160

R66,R141,R175,R177,
R178,R180

R29,R30,R32,R33,R59,
R60,R81,R165,R222

R80,R148
R153

R181

R145
R82,R92,R93
R3,R126

R27,R41,R50,R52,R132,
R143



ASSEMBLY IC BOARD A - SUPER ZAXXON

Res 33K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 330K Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 36K Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 390 Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 3.9K Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 39K Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 4.7 Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 470 Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 4.7K Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 47K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 470K Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 50K Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 5.1K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 51K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 560 Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 5.6K Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 56K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Item No. Part No. Qty. Req'd. Description
119 470-0333 8
120 470-0334 2
121 470-0363 3
122 470-0391 3
123 470-0392 1
124 470-0393 2
125 470-04R7 2
126 470-0471 9
127 470-0472 4
128 470-0473 11
129 470-0474 3
130 470-0503 1
131 470-0512 2
132 470-0513 30
133 470-0561 1
134 470-0562 3
135 470-0563 1
136 470-0680 2

Res 68 Ohm 1/4W 5%

176

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3300

Ref. Des.

R123,R124,R139,R150,
R156-R158,R161

R117,R173
R14,R56,R102
R17,R34,R35
R201
R183,R203
R5,R6

R58,R168,R212,R247-
R249,R251,R253,R256

R192,R224 ,R225,R228
R48,R70,R107,R125,
R129,R166,R167,R 186,
R191,R198,R200
R21,R104,R105

R63

R65,R133
R42,R53,R54,R68,R69,

R72,R77,R78,R83,R84,
R86,R94,R95,R98,R136,
R137,R176,R179,R182,
R185,R188-R190,R193,
R196,R199,R202,R205,
R208,R221

R144

R149,R220,R268
R15

R230,R260



ASSEMBLY IC BOARD A - SUPER ZAXXON

Res 6.8K Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 68K Qhm 1/4W 5%

Res 820 Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 8.2K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 82K Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res pack 8 x 4.7K Ohm

Res pack 8 x 1K Ohm

Transistor 25C 1384
Transistor 2SC 1684
Switch 1 pos dip spst

Switch 8 pos dip spst

Switch push button side

Heatsink 6.2 deg C/W

Item No. Part No. Qty. Req'd. Description
137 470-0682 1
138 470-0683 5
139 470-0821 1
140 470-0822 6
141 470-0823 2
142 477-0005 4
143 477-0006 2
144 481-0213 13 Diode 152075K
145 482-0037 3 Transistor 2SA 564
146 482-0057 2
147 482-0240 10
148 509-0156 1
149 510-0049 2
150 510-0053 1
pc mnt
151 530-0027 1
L=40
152 601-0727 1

Photocoupler Moririk
MCD-725

177

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3300

Ref. Des.
R44

R12,R45,R49,R206,
R211

R155

R154,R184,R187,R195,
R197,R204

R13,R210
RM1-RM4

RM5,RM6
01-011,014,015
Q13-Q15

08,Q10
Q1-Q7,Q9,Q11,Q12
SW4

SW1,SW2

SW3

PC1



800-3300

IC Board Assembly A — Super ZAXXON

-

i

| ... 3
MH_E“EH_ mm\ 727%%%.%@%&@

8 gnCF %

nN "
Q Q
+
_— o M
gli! mommgem () ge=
Sen mﬁ?ﬂ $00 ] mﬁ,oﬂ
g m .ﬂ. \3) <
3 2 5 ] 3
@ , Bssn] =] f =)
N r~
@it g & |E=
, S
R = —
~ 23 or-d L
H@vUZSL ERTE N 3m S m S N] o pord | ol 22 j
éuuucv 3 |1 ELT. ) ) [ e
INCL =y N a m
< XNSSJgdpamm | )¢ | Q
: e :
3 e o Fpo9o | p3r3 ] [f]209 |
Qw st W wU3Z _vU4b M ) &,
TN B~ o 3
Fen O 0T _ h
af S N- anNnN MU.:D e _M s¢9 | n 'EEE B ERE I
= N — — Ao nniniong Y
S— —

Zm BZLZZZZZZZ

a~n

S SRS S su

Re=Ci'g) py m iy 20
000 Y e sz i e R
S _HD WU.DOL = NNARR RN 2 5= Q
- —=% SIS(z|=l= || = Q «Q
2l=| &8 O3 z clslslDalsls
olo] © DM/ 2 = San 290~
]G%JL =) fovo ] [SRRISRER[E
CIJy—=e_rok Lls)old

L
— o — o —] 2 M
R
~9
I _ - : — (=
W L)
a \ -
[
. N R N N B |
Qll= QI (Nl o s~ N Y 3 N
~™ ..—M_—_M_7333533ﬂ=m 34,44.%
NN @ NNEN NN [~ ] NNINNN
@ RRRRRRRRR RRRRR
T T B9l L

4PLS

1R2494

R246}

1R245

178



Assembly IC Board A

=]

REF ONLY l
TPl
[ o
c 1R4 +
\\ Sl | y2 [emo] T '@ "
\ £49  [Ria ve (|7 ~
-+ + + + g g u7
(139 [C )k L 4
.‘” EO O o I 30 g e o
I Tz R4B5I- olo Re8 - -RobI
5 4k RT] m 7] {Re7} J{Résf
[ H 1RUSF  ARIZ — RSl 75 Q3
0 c Trerr [©#7]  mear _ @
C73D) BES ?(‘7/ ol [cra1] (c42 :Rg'z us ? 4
, 7 — Traar r[cze] T N
l R, Bz RIG n + g B2 1R2LF @ .
—r % T 7 @ O c Bl (eza] [asi]
crz + 3 3 + vs <21 &
750 @ [ 72 c70
DD & T ‘ '
— 3 - - 3y - L
QZ Q‘ R21\ 2 —HR!3 —4RI2 |' i 3C0 %—9 K $ §§ RiZk
| RZI0} R R130; -RiI29 ‘- 271t JRIO
o) o ™ e
~+ + C40 |
[ un CpCo +‘ - @ : ! RI149}
RI5Z 180}
1 LR ] E R
\R) IR RIS +ro |l
’ gﬂﬂ ] I §§_ e q vit < RI53¢ E‘j
b ]
{RS} o RT3}
/ {R769 + {R740 R — [cr43] [c33] [c/48] [c94] R r|Y"°
cio / JR33L- R4+ c99 C uirg é g Rl
Ps / {r3e ) |2 * o | &
{Ra | (9 R . 5
/ Rn TRt oo - RIT1 T = uils § ulz q
ci |l @ Rz5} @c ] * '% RIC3]
{6 Dz ] 7 1|1 N
' +t 1Rzs 7 U3 q ﬁ #| [cize] [c=2] ] [:un
+ T] 488 QY R * g + + £
I R
1508 [) & @ . o @ 6.0 ,
| ok i L i
T ’-R 6’- T ] T T T 1
1 D | {r2I5k RER RRR RRR RRR RR RRR R R RR RR RRR RRR
o R217F 55%% 111 222 111 11 I 11 N R |1 L 222
+ | 3| @10 Qi 267 999 o000 888 959 71717 77 883 888 999 000
978 201 5§34 w45 978 6645 8671 20| 312 534

T vy i

179



ASSEMBLY IC BOARD B - SUPER ZAXXON

Item No. Part No. Qty. Req'd. Description
1 150-0031 2 Cap E 470 mf 16V
2 150-0223 2 Cap E 33 mf 16V
3 151-0011 4 Cap cer .01 mf 50V
4 151-0043 1 Con cer 220 pf 50V
5
6 151-0073 68 Cap cer .047 mf 25V
7 151-0079 1 Cap 47 pf 50V
8 151-0114 2 Cap 15 pf 50V
9 151-0115 1 Cap 39 pf 50V
10 171-0079 1 Printed bd coin circuit
11 180-0018 1 Peaking coil .68 mh
12 211-0168 4 Conn pin test PT
13 212-0098 1 Conn male 10 pin RTA
14 212-0133 2 Conn male 50 pin
15 213-0011 2 Skt 22 pin dual inln
16 213-0012 10 Skt 28 pin dual inln
17 230-0043 1 Crystal 48.660 mhz
18 314-0018 2 IC 74LS00
19 314-0019 6 IC 74LS04
20 314-0055 1 IC 74LS244
21 314-0058 1 IC 74LS08
22 314-0060 4 IC 74LS20
23 314-0062 3 IC 74LS74

180

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3301

Ref. Des.

C1,C2

€9,C10
c4,C6,C8,C14
C81

€c12,C13,C15-C80
ch

¢5,C7

C3

L1
TP1-TP4
P1

P2,P3
XU42,XU62

XU77-XU79,XU90-XU93,
XUT11-XU113

X1
U10,U52

uli,ue2,us5,u7,u84,
u99 :

u3

uze
u24,U32,U51,U108
u28,uU29,uds



ASSEMBLY IC BOARD B - SUPER ZAXXON

Item No. Part No. Qty. Req'd. Description
24 314-0066 1 IC 74LS27
25 314-0067 1 IC 74LS30
26 314-0068 1 IC 74LS32
27 314-0070 6 IC 74LS86
28 314-0072 1 IC 74LS174
29 314-0076 10 IC 74LS157
30 314-0078 1 IC 74LS02
31 314-0087 ] IC 74L5139
32 314-0093 3 IC 74LS374
33 314-0097 5 IC 74LS161
34 314-0099 ] IC 74LS245
35 314-0100 5 IC 74LS273
36 314-0101 15 IC 74LS283
37 314-0102 3 IC 74LS367
38 314-0103 1 IC 74LS368
39 314-0104 1 IC 74LS138
40 314-0119 3 IC 74LS377
41 314-0122 6 IC 74LS299
42 314-0139 5 IC 745163
43 314-0151 1 IC 745112
44 314-0178 1 IC 745139
45 314-0237 1 IC 74LS109

181

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3301

Ref. Des.
U109

ué

U3s

u4,u12,U13,U23,U95,
u1o7

uss
u18,U37,U39,u47,U49,

U50,U59,U66,U105,
U106

u9

us

Uso,u114,U117
U26,U27,U30,U31,U48
Us7
U16,U25,U96,U97,U100
U14,U15,U33,U34,U53,
U54,U56,U72-U75,
U81-U83,U98
U94,0101,U118

USs

u7

U67,U86,U115
U68-U70,U102-0104
U1,U2,U21,U44,U64
u38

U4

ul9



ASSEMBLY IC BOARD B - SUPER ZAXXON DRAWING NUMBER 800-3301

Item No. Part No. Qty. Req'd. Description Ref. Des.
46 314-0243 1 IC 10125 ul19

47 314-0269 2 IC 745157 u40,U60
48 314-0273 2 IC 74532 u20,U65
49 314-0274 2 IC 74586 u43,U63
50 314-0131 4 IC 74LS373 U87-U89,U116
51 314-0276 1 IC 745260 us8

52 315-0071 1 IC ram MB-7063 udeé

53 314-0275 1 IC 745373 uel

54 315-0155 2 IC 93422 u42,U62
55 316-1811 1 IC 2763 EPR 1492 u93

56 316-1810 1 IC 2763 EPR 1493 u92

57 316-1809 1 IC 2763 EPR 1494 ual

58 316-1808 1 IC 2763 EPR 1495 ugo

59 316-1807 1 IC 2763 EPR 1496 U113

60 316-1806 1 IC 2763 EPR 1497 ulne

61 316-1805 1 IC 2763 EPR 1498 utt

62 316-1812 1 IC 2763 EPR 1499 u77

63 316-1813 1 IC 2763 EPR 1500 u78

64 316-1814 1 IC 2763 EPR 1501 u79

65

66 470-0102 12 Res IK Ohm 1/4W 5% R9-R20
67 470-0103 3 Res 10K Ohm 1/4W 5% R3,R4,R8
68 470-0222 2 Res 2.2K Ohm 1/4W 5% R6,R7

69 470-0331 1 Res 330 Qhm 1/4W 5% R2

182



ASSEMBLY IC BOARD B - SUPER ZAXXON

Res 470 Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 4.7K Qhm 1/4W 5%

Res pack 8 x 1 K Ohm

Item No. Part No. Qty. Reg'd. Description
70 470-0471 1
71 470-0472 1
72 477-0006 1
1/8W
73 482-0270 2 XSTR 25C 1907
74 560-0076 1 XFMR RF 4:1

183

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3301

Ref. Des.
R5
R1
RP1

Q1,Q2
T1



800-3301

IC Board Assembly B 2764

4 PLS

Pec
P3

ax—

I\ ~
BMU% _ DM~ gmvu.b? ] a3~ So S—a-— MUIJB

ouns | onun |

37
N
U
7
)
v
e
Ak
U93
ROM 10
I
[
5

L&

T R S

TP2
[ ]
C30
U
o
0]
3
5
L]
T35
Col
vi2
ROM 9
U
I
;
2

B | EE @Mu.na. _ =Y OW

[

Ced
Us!
ROM &
{0
|
!
5

~
Snmn _ N _WU53L S~

SE) Se] fEEe] Beed B

A FEE L. @vluyj 5ro | Y

(28
V]
14

10 FPLD

C59

RCMT

74
lU//S l '
ROM G

£z7

s
U
)
~
U |
3
0
2
0]
5
&)
L]
0]
)
9
v
)
fa)
C73
Rom 5

mvum ] Do | va49 u RS

47
s
Q
Vg
3@ m o0w | _,W D—Q o !
o |
& "
EE RS ;mmUIO7Q
N
\USI w _PUQJQ :w 2-~Q38
— -
x -~

[ @
ErTEE MUQZL 3 ¢2=0n

=2
=

U9
KOM I
65!
Ul
/
0
4

U778
ROM Iz
(ce4)
)

I
0
3

?

RCM 1]
L L3
U
/
(4]
2

E

15
PLS

184



ASSEMBLY IC BOARD B - SUPER ZAXXON

Item No. Part No. Qty. Req'd. Description
1 150-0031 2 Cap E 470 mf 16V
2 150-0223 2 Cap E 33 mf 16V
3 151-0011 4 Cap cer .01 mf 50V
4 151-0043 1 Con cer 220 pf 50V
5
6 151-0073 68 Cap cer .047 mf 25V
7 151-0079 1 Cap 47 pf 50V
8 151-0114 2 Cap 15 pf 50V
9 151-0115 1 Cap 39 pf 50V
10 171-0079 1 Printed bd coin circuit
11 180-0018 1 Peaking coil .68 mh
12 211-0168 4 Conn pin test pt
13 212-0098 1 Conn male 10 pin rta
14 212-0133 2 Conn male 50 pin
15 213-0011 2 Skt 22 pin dual inln
16 213-0012 10 Skt 28 pin dual inln
17 230-0043 1 Crystal 48.660 MHz
18 314-0018 2 IC 74LS00
19 314-0019 6 IC 74LS04
20 314-0055 1 IC 74LS244
21 314-0058 ] IC 74LS08
22 314-0060 4 IC 74LS20
23 314-0062 3 IC 74LS74

185

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3310

Ref . Des.

c1,C2

€9,C10
C4,C6,C8,C14
C8l1

€12,C13,C15-C80
C1

¢5,C7

C3

L1
TP1-TP4
P

P2,P3
XU42, XU62

XU77-XU79,XU90-Xu93,
XU111-XU113

X1
uio,use

ul1,u22,us55,u071,u84,
u99

u3
uze
u24,u32,u51,u0108

u28,U29,U45



ASSEMBLY IC BOARD B - SUPER ZAXXON

Item No. Part No. Qty. Req'd. Description
24 314-0066 1 IC 74LS27
25 314-0067 1 IC 74LS30
26 314-0068 1 IC 74LS32
27 314-0070 6 IC 74LS86
28 314-0072 1 IC 74LS174
29 314-0076 10 IC 74LS157
30 314-0078 1 IC 74LS02
31 314-0087 1 IC 74LS139
32 314-0093 3 IC 74LS374
33 341-0097 5 IC 74LS161
34 314-0099 1 IC 74LS245
35 314-0100 5 IC 74LS273
36 314-0101 15 IC 74LS283
37 314-0102 3 IC 74LS367
38 314-0103 1 IC 74L5368
39 314-0104 1 IC 74LS138
40 314-0119 3 IC 74LS377
41 314-0122 6 IC 74LS299
42 314-0139 5 IC 745163
43 314-0151 1 IC 745112
44 314-0178 1 IC 745139
45 314-0237 1 IC 74LS109

186

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3310

Ref. Des.
U109

ue

u3s

u4,uU12,U13,U23,U95,
ulo7

u8s

U18,U37,U39,U47,U49,
U50,U59,U66,U105,U106

U9
us

Us0,U114,U117
U26,U27,U30,U31,U48
Us7
U16,U25,U96,U97,U100
U14,U15,U33,U34,U53,
U54,U56,U072-U75,
U81-U83,U98
U94,U0101,U118

us

u7

U67,U86,U115
U68-U70,U102-U104
U1,U2,U21,U44,U64
U38

U4

utio



ASSEMBLY IC BOARD B - SUPER ZAXXON DRAWING NUMBER 800-3310

Item No. Part No. Qty. Req'd. Description Ref. Des.
46 314-0243 ] IC 10125 ul19

47 314-0269 2 IC 745157 U40,U60
48 314-0273 2 IC 74532 u20,Us5
49 314-0274 2 IC 74586 U43,U63
50 314-0131 4 TC 74LS373 u87-uU89,U116
51 314-0276 1 IC 745260 us8

52 315-0071 1 IC Ram MB-7063 ud6

53 314-0275 ] IC 745373 U6l

54 315-0155 2 1C 93422 ud2,U62
55 316-1823 ] IC 2564 EPR 1456 u93

56 316-1822 1 IC 2564 EPR 1457 ug2

57 316-1821 1 IC 2564 EPR 1458 U

58 316-1820 ] IC 2564 EPR 1459 u9o0

59 316-1819 1 IC 2564 EPR 1460 U113

60 316-1818 1 IC 2564 EPR 1461 uliz

61 316-1817 ] IC 2564 EPR 1462 uln

62 316-1824 ] IC 2564 EPR 1465 u77

63 316-1825 1 IC 2564 EPR 1466 u78

64 316-1826 ] IC 2564 EPR 1467 u79

65

66 470-0102 12 Res 1K Ohm 1/4W 5% R9-R20
67 470-0103 3 Res 10K Ohm 1/4W 5% R3,R4,R8
68 470-0222 2 Res 2.2K Ohm 1/4W 5% R6,R7

69 470-0331 1 Res 330 Ohm 1/4W 5% R2

187



ASSEMBLY IC BOARD B - SUPER ZAXXON

Res 470 Ohm 1/4W 5%
Res 4.7K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res pack 8 x 1K Ohm

Item No. Part No. Qty. Req'd. Description
70 470-0471 1
71 470-0472 1
72 477-0006 1
1/8W
73 482-0270 2 XSTR 2 SC 1907
74 560-0076 1 XFMR RF 4:1

188

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3310

Ref. Des.
R5
R1
RP1

Q1,Q2
Tl



800-3310

IC Board Assembly B 2564

4 PLS

14

&2
&) .W.OEI

—o Am
& (3w

= 9 13 ®
= =
o) = =

WﬁLmE

N N M
Q Q
— Hy
x-S
5T ] mar ] g mar ] 5] sev] 5= flE=o
S
~ 2]
ASSE ] SSms @ Sws ] Sra ] m o 5 @E
o= (14
—r
N |
e = B O rr e .
; =
mﬂum ] ams ] MMU%Z, _ 2~ QW
| R
A
_ . I |z =
Y= s fEar ] B L= R
-
e ] Sea] e 3 x |2 §e==
L~ 3
3 “ s
o= = Ee s= 1 sEm 1 [ S z
mvuu | )Iamo | Mvuso\_ EXES ] S W = M
g s |
Y35 ] San] Poye ] Bee ] Swr
4..
G2l Q ™~ > Q
Hee ] See) [Ese] mse ] Bes X 2
S Pz B =vin M= PEEEN men] $5=s9] FJBE=—=9
-
= xe N - @
S 55r ] sses ) —— Sov]  Sses] [Jmmon)
x—Q
—F S
4
@Vuw i B m S EC L oow | m_leooﬁ
X - .m
™~ (i "
S REINE R ENTE S5 | @E SSwn ] Son L@mUlol
JEv ) BEen] S ] @Ese ] BERe]  Ses Y5
x—n S
3 -~
-
/M_M% ) Eee]  mee] PEse]  EEs ) Sea) (Yo
,wvuzL SSn= 1 |een_]||BPSn ] = 2 G
<o gtz : E=]
> : >
@ [ —
§e—fless1 =1 fsss L=
= 8 o) R s e
&

o~
om & EMUSaJ _

N

U7

ROM 11
U
/
0
z

vua._[mmvusi +(5 ]

@ 10 PLS

189



SOUND BOARD ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 834-5106

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY. REQ'D DESCRIPTION REF. DESG.

1 150-0009 7 Cap E 1 UF 50V €9, 14, 16-18, 28
2 150-0017 5 Cap E 33 UF 25V c1-3, 19, 21

3 150-0100 4 Cap 2.2 MF 50V Elec €25, 26, 30, 32
4 150-0200 1 Cap 47 UF 16V Elec €33

5

6 151-0122 3 Cap 680 PF Cer 25V c15, 27, 10

7

8 152-0031 3 Cap 0.1 MF 50V Film €12, 13, 6

9 152-0033 2 Cap 0.01 MF 50V Film c4, 22

10 152-0079 1 Cap 0.022 MF 50V Film  C31

11 152-0045 1 Cap 0.0022 MF 50V Film C29

12 152-0005 2 Cap 0.0047 UF 50V Film C7, 8

13 152-0078 1 Cap 0.0068 MF 50 Film (C24

14 153-0002 1 Cap 1 MF 25V C5

15 153-0064 2 Cap Tant 2.2 UF 35V €20, 23

16

17 482-0227 4 XSTR 25C458 Q1-04

18 171-5009 1 Sound Bd Super Zaxxon

19
20 313-0034 5 IC LM324 u2, Ue, U8, U9, UTI
21 313-0084 k2 IC MB4391 U1, U10
22
23 314-0001 2 IC NE555 DIP u7, U12

24 314-0146 1 IC 7416 U4

25

190



SOUND BOARD ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY. REQ'D
26 315-0033 1
27 315-0088 1
28 213-0014 1
29 213-0003 1
30
31 470-0103 5
32 470-0104 6
33 470-0123 6
34 470-0133 1
35 470-0153 3
36 470-0154 2
37 470-0183 1
38 470-0203 1
39 470-0224 3
40 470-0222 3
41 470-0273 1
42 470-0303 3
43 470-0333 2
44 470-0334 1
45 470-0363 2
46 470-0372 1
47 470-0373 1
48 470-0473 10
49 470-0513 6

191

DRAWING NUMBER 834-5106

DESCRIPTION

IC CD4016

IC 8255

IC Wire Wrap Socket

40P

IC Socket Dip 40P

Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res

Res

10K 1/4W 5%
100K 1/4W 5%
12K 1/4W

13K 1/4W

15K 1/44
150K 1/4W 5%
18K 1/4W 5%
20K 1/4W 5%
220K 1/4W
2.2K 1/4W 5%
27K 1/4U

30K 1/4W

33K 1/4W 5%
330K 1/4u
36K 1/4u
3.7K 1/4W
37K 1/4u

47K 1/4W

51K 1/4W

REF. DESG.
us
u3
CM

XU3

R10, 16, 31, 32, 51
R12, 21, 49, 60, 68, 71
R1, 27, 38, 39, 62, 70
R18

R22, 35, 74

R44, 63

R33

R43

R36, 52, 53

R50, 61, 69

R9

R3-R5

R2, 13

R37

R17, 67

R6

R40

R14, 19, 25, 26, 28-30
58, 66, 73

R11, 20, 48, 56, 57,
59



SOUND BOARD ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. PART NO.
50 470-0562
51 470-0563
52 470-0684
53 470-0683
54 470-0822
55 470-0823
56
57 477-0005
58
59 481-0031
60
61

QTY. REQ'D

1
5

192

DRAWING NUMBER 834-5106

DESCRIPTION

Res 5.6K 1/4
Res 56K 1/4W

Res 680K 1/4W 5%
Res 68K 1/4W

Res 8.2K 1/4W
Res 82K 1/4W

Res Pack 8 X 4.7K

Diode MA150

REF. DESG.
R24

R45, 46, 64, 65, 72
R42

R23, 34, 41, 47

R54

R15

RA1

D1-D4



IC Board Assembly Sound

834-5106
c28 c33 R4 RaT
< o lo=: —~ &
D CNI O O Rn—?g —{Pv:‘z}; Qz
ct h oo
o smmm D rso
CZe  ags —E}E %4
5 - o O = —1 O I te49
A REe 76 I _+rs1 P&

rr I——1 OO —DD ‘5'|REQ\ Trer A ms (Oc20

-+ Frss 11 A7

£} cn Cs P32 LT tre Oczz2 Ro21_1 D3

R3l O co L+ R59 ReodI @3
o] e £ ) i e ] QoS 1, O

1+ dFrRs - R43 <)Csz . lj“sa
[j[j . e e TF oy Tt Sant
TR (TRa m _D_%E] L tr2 O {Fro Ro\

(I T CZO 1T} An OC\\ S -V D:biCa\ TFva .
— - R

a3 L _F mwe-L_F I A i I YA DQ

r39 T E Ocuo Fnp BD het T res

aaa—l___k O 3 O 2 N [:]
RGI
D U\Z
— 0 —lj 00 (] Eoey
am cis O R C'T €13 ga3 Ocs
C\O Ci4 R2y N

Az _@_

193



POWER SUPPLY-MODIFIED ZAXXON

ITEM NO.

10
11
12
13

PART NO.

834-0070

834-0370
211-0043
800-0408
211-0059
211-0042

280-0359
280-0005
600-0079
280-0324
281-0044

QTY. REQ'D.
00 -01
1 1
1 -
2 2
-
1 1
6 6
2 2
15 15
1.75' 1.75'

194

DRAWING NUMBER 800-0367

DESCRIPTION

Power Supply Assembly (SEGA
FR-4100)

Assembly, GND Strap
Conn Plug AMP 2 Pin
Assembly, Ground Strap
Conn Plug AMP 3 Pin

Conn Socket

Elec. Crimp Sleeve

Cable Tie

2 Cond Zip Cord

Cable Clamp Nylon

SCR 8-18 X %" PN HD Type AB



Power Supply Assembly — Modified ZAXXON 800-0367

i5 PL
@ @
SWITCHING REGULATOR
400 - 0009 OR S- 96560
@
A
3n @]
| POWER
_@, TRANSFORMER
A7i4Y
3
5
2 REGULATOR
5 UNIT
A AH - 4002
2 @ i
R =
u = .
\ b
A 3 /‘\
W PH e
2\ | 1 I"
] PL c
" 3 9

195



Switching Regulator

ITEM NO.

1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Qry. REQ'D

1
2
]

DESCRIPTION
Vol Con Pot 2K Ohm

Res 82K Ohm 1/4W
Res 10K Ohm 1/4W
Res 6.8K Ohm 1/4W
Res 4.7K Ohm 1/4W
Res 3.3K Ohm 1/4W
Res 1K Ohm 1/4W
Res 680 Ohm 1/4W
Res 120 Ohm 1/4W
Res 3.3 Ohm 5W
Res 150 Ohm 1[3w
Res 220 Ohm 1/3W
Res 12 Ohm 1/4W
Res 56 Ohm 1/3W
Diode RD36EB4
Diode RD8.2EB1
Diode ESAC82-004
Diode 1SZ471C
Diode SM-1.5-04FR
IC TL494CN

Xistor 2SA-719
Xistor 2SC-2333
Xistor 2SC-2335
Filter R-W6772

196

601-0158



SWITCHING REGULATOR

ITEM NO.
25
26
27
28
29

QTY. REQ'D

1
1

197

DRAWING NUMBER 601-0158

DESCRIPTION
Filter R-W6773
Filter R-W6770
Drive XFMR R-W77850
Converter XFMR R-W77837
Power XFMR R-W77836



8 7
6 5 J 4 3 2 1
REVISIONS
ZONE | LTR] DESCRIPTION | _oate [ ppROVED
—| SET_SWEET ®1 DA, | 1
i —  — Pl
L P———  — —f — v— - S—
——1 | ) S—
ASSY. JUNCTION BOX 2 COMPONENT SHELF ASSY 357, COIN STSTZM j D
N - - b f H [
$00- 3244 -00 800-3297-00 FOR - 00 ASSY — r—— r—————] BOO-3312-00
L Fose U |  800-3297-01 FOR-0I ASSY Rl MASTER HARNESS ASSY
i U ] E 800-3298-00
: 10 AMP 5]
] P2
— | | 7 o -
EmI [ I] BRN L BRN COIN COUNTER
4 2y,
FILTER ‘% S1_RED i § RED ’ P/O 800-3312- 00
= — 1 I] K] YEL iz YEL L) U
| - 51| WHT[ 7 [BLK BLK D ﬂ
1R L= IBLK 5|s
o3 . i ST lBLK H COIN MECH B -]
Qle 1]z]3 = [BRN BRN P/0 800-3312-00 |
ol Bl ]2]3] ~— [4NS
S|® D 8l8
ISR — g
o 1 ek 919
[ v sl S & S ———— 22 BLK
= eh O Ry i COIN MECH A
L 21z} 2RY P/0 800-3312-00
51 GRN /WHT GRN
] 13013 c
) z HIE @
©  rFvr | bl
= 3] BRN T3 WIRE
]] D ” Pl0 L GRY 171 GRY
U ﬂ H800-3298-OO ) M WHT| 7 [BRN NE WHT/BRN
L u
—  BW BLU
- 12 — e e —
-3y | iy ‘51 ; #2 WIRE ) 800-0418-00 I SERVICE & RESET 3LK [
D P24 R EL P/D 800-3313-00 D U
TTT10RN Ll e cleorn 300- 3313 -00
1 7[7 1 R 1
12V 22D SR 38 1CRN 8¢ [«
3]3 T =/ %
ASSY . 9]9 g
I TTZIBLK 71 BLK #1 WIRE N
' GND S g 3 T3 GAME ELECTRONICS [ [10]10]
D 1 SHz{BLK 800-3299 - 00 18]15]
5 BRN FOR -00 ASSY
D . ; ; SR 800-3309-00 I (O I B A :n::n:u:J_
JE,] 818 FOR -0 ASSY o— —©)
L4 |'8) BLU e | m— f e | S——
ASSY POWER SUPPLY D R S B
BOO- 0367~ 01 L —Rep O' —
[I 120 V oV oV 100 Vv g " <
” j F BLK § Q
=1 BLK ' , - L ®)
c[1Te] 8[]e] W[z DE [H] “ v N o
PiITpIf2 Pee(l|2]|3 oS o ~ QL3 al & - : A < —l. |
VTR eV 3
i e B e B e § e s e | s ﬂ z o Tol - EO <\ S\ w m e
800-0413-00(_ D P15 D :Dj 5 ;_gI .:3[ = :I EI = §T U Q
S - - . .
ASSY, CONTROL PANEL  800- 32%6- 00
! AT
I
Pi = o § e e [}
M C 1 [ Dsow-omz-o0 ") 800-0365-00 e P27 .
P/0 800-0415-00 P70 800-0362-00 l | RED () l v cooj PART OR l NOMENCLATURE l {ITEM
U = N s J w— IJ GRN l 1 REQD IDENT IDENTIFYING NO. OR DESCRIPTION NO.
|| “ 2 2|2 PARTS LIST
ASSY. FLUOR LAMP SPEAKER —1313 z MONITOR ASSY 3 BLU 33 LESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED NTRACT NO. ~ . N
[ et sniow | e[z L VERTCALMT  PTwhT s OMERSINS AN oS / Gremlin/seca
[I ISO'OOZO-MH I ﬂ < B800-0362-00 5 BLU | / | WHT s );RACT s »)D(imzm.s A GLES RS — San Dego Catforna 92123 A
LIGHT & SPEAKER ASSY B00-0415-00 P40 MRS oo Cabinet
“—‘HZID CHECKED X g
—c— 800- 1- H"H H
0361-00 Wiring Diagram
\_/ P/0 800-0362-00 !
800-0408-01 . FINISH ELEC N SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.| DRAWING NO. REV
800- 0408-03 MFG/
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT D 700.01 08 A
l APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING scaLe NONE J LSHEET 3 oF
3 7 6 5 ¥ 4 3 l 2 | 1

198



7 6 5 J 4 3 2 | 1

REVISIONS
ZONE | LTR| DESCRIPTION DATE | APPROVED
834-0356 |
ASSY SCWER S_UBRLY
. | s
S UNITICN o LMy L8
vw °
24 SLO0RLC (g0l 24 Yiw —;
Soool [RETTREFIIS — Tedur rew ot 3 D
™ Iy vin MEN B Ry T RL =T <
\ 7{([ - /\j 1 K . Atl Ac ac " “ 5] | o
} — -e- S I Y P~ zeo + o LA o
| Lic RN : « wr el ac ) A, 3z 1
—— z 2 N =5y LTEY Iy SE
i‘” 2008 $¢ L2090 e mn LS 12, Puk 2T Cor
> 2 - Q
R 55 MOICE £ TER soewp—]  skBu (com) gnp wut T N u:\
- (o ' R waT [T <
il (com) gnp LLAS py SPRLH PAL T o
WHT T— (23 " RY 7
NI
pyy LA 8 H
WH i I —{ 0o
9 601-0770  SwiTCHNG RESULATOR AL 20~ 240V 5] | 0
L g COrTROL FAAE Sv-cea i2v-ZA i2V-0.5A  -5v-1A WwHIITE Oo— ]
com CHUTE { 0TeEk oo ov 2L - { .
wvo—] O\ ‘ o4—o —
Hovo——| 2 g
1,
ASSY 10W FLUORESCENT LMRA 2o o
100v —
Q) Rt et °5
EALIASY COi MM FiN £SSIGNMENT
_ Ple dor 120v +5Y v B q4p
‘—M 1 ooy L5A TR 2 Lt
i — Lw  — ND
sxet 2 1oy TR 4 [eXe) sNp [a]s] @
1200 e oo 6no [8[2] eno
hid : s e P & Sl e o] rsv [cla] +sv
56C-0105 2y RD 9 L2 o @ e
6 w k=] v 45V (D] g ] +sv
+12v___BD 3 =T
F < -5v lg|s]-sv
-5y ___LTGN 5 ey | F ﬂ +iav c
A . ® SPERKER(S) [y [7 | speaxex (+)
GND WHT { 3 COIN METER | ?T
Sub_WHT L - < com L [gq] comz
GND WHT =4 LS
y A - o PESET | ]1g| seRVICE
oN WHT B a ES S Ny (P STERT M || 2P START
cr o N 2%« g = LEFT |N{12| RiGHT
LTEMAGNETIZING COIL  Sw T 200-0039 - :4 > ur (B3] pown
o LR START  RO/wut * o Bam
BROWN 2 COLOR DisFLAY 26" MGN 2o sraer o 1. | I < FIRE IR Li4]
NELLOW (NANEG  MC 25605) n z EXE)
Y o Ratly
DEMAGNETIZING COIL 2 63 RIGHT MHT/ED 12 x Uit
Sre gt T LEFT WHT/BL 4 x snD [V[ig] 6ND
3 e el up WHT/VW L ;7:‘ RED  [wiid| 6reen
EEIE E pramrrs e [l 5 “—
WS R 54 a eud [Yat]| enp
’ were? Vmire el w oy [2]22] enp
| 23 el a i
| =)
i %l PARTS SETTING SIDE
[e]
o %)
© o
COIN_ 1 YLW/6N =z
Coin 2 Yuwrozw o o}
o
SERVICE GN/RD ° .
RESET SNIYLW L %) B
w
COIN METER | ORN/RY < _
(0PTION) _ CcOIN METER & 0RN/BL 3 o w
« [are) —
RED hS) 2 w o0
P v . I
GREEN 6N 1q © a < —
BLuE B X = W 3 o MM
W S W
S9nC Be/wnt [ o0 = - MR (.
0 ~ .= > 00
«E < 3 w (%)
- T x % ! S °o
GND wH 2 3 R <« g C®
5t GND WHT 22 Ol o™
A
b4y -
6ne wut A
7 2
<
_.i 1
. ; N |
v TsTels <[ ]2]3)3 JoTe[ 3] e[ s[el7s [ ]c]i]e] H 2|3] &
H A H N ] H 3
3 3 b £ L | E3 3 N
=3 & 33 2zl 1 QTY | CODE PART OR NOMENCLATURE TEM
sz HEREEEEREE . O 34z REQD | IDENT IDENTIFYING NO. OR DESCRIPTION NO.
z s 22 3 ¥ 3
N L 213335 Sfale 2 & 50 PARTS LIST
H H g UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO.
B IMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES ‘gl" eml- / -
H 3 . TOLERANCES ARE: in/SEGA
2 4 FRACTIONS ~ DECIMALS ~ ANGLES San Dego Cantornit 82123
| z w g + XX = = APPROVALS DATE A
‘ g : XXX = DRAWN
> 3 he - MATERIAL ‘ :abinet
! 2 - 2 - = a
S 2 FH - LE 5 z CHECKED
P wEov o1 | N 3 H H
i ]- 2 oz | Sl o o == 2
s RNk Bl EEEEEE o L Wiring Diagram
3 S i NI . KL— 5
= J 4 1 LI S B i S S FINISH ELEC
z e - = 2 SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.|DRAWING NO. REV
< - MFG
LTI T A D 700-0122
[ NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT
- oo
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE [ ISHEET OF

199



1 1 — Il 1 1
()
83 ‘("' 03 4/0 POWER SUPPLY UNIT
CONTROL PANEL OIQN‘E
EARTH POWER TRANSFORMER i < (568-30%-3) +22v 208
TERMNAL COIN CHUTE & OTHER +5v Frllpy
| (s68-30%-13) SERVICE OQUTLET GND_( SOUND) faoe] s
l NOISE FILTER ACI100~ 120V BA - L
| ___ smown __AC200~ 240V_3A _ qariay N +22v Ryl
Emﬁ 100 _E—L_ Tox ov s % , . 203) _ +5v  [30% _{%—1 [os] +sv (SGB-3036-2)
= Soc CAERED v, O.5A ] sV m_‘?q 03] ssv
atl S e " " 203 ]6ND +sv_ [308] T—_@ oSV
sl 5T} “wov 4 3 I 15Y__Tdes] fiT 13031 +SV
?:‘ oV 4.5V, LBA Z B80S | AC AL 305 -s-'—' 80%] AC
oV ov 923 3 2 108 ] +2vV +12v E__T-— 10s] +izv
458 « 105] *izv vizv_fios] ot [ios] +iav
. 12ov 5
POWER TEAI?Sfa!MER WIRING' ov a5V, 1.ZA % " 513]GND -sv__[es BL—' ES] -sv
ov 3 ~ § 505 | GND -uv_[os] 1 [ps] -zv
LJ?T ¢ 9 0-3309 J
0 o 423 . Es]-sv 1 80
oL %0 sov 14.5v, 0.2A §~ © &ND (izv) [515) w—‘ S15] GND (+12v) 900-3299 _/'}_SSY, \C B_@RE}AXXON
Ll 100 100V ov s » < . [DS]-12v ono [Sos] [T [Sos] end f - |
%0100V 3w ouo liov . 303 [+5V [s0s] F—_@ GND | i
o120 le 120v Sos]+sv D ‘
[30s] [sos] 1 [s0s] anD t
+5v "
lo o Sos e (sGR-3036-1)
o <0 ACI0OV =] 56P
L——o0100 onD 508 izv 0% \ [i05] vy ‘
oiio 50S +1ZV 10 F 1 -
oiz0 SWITCHING S0s] GND " v S 9A | F3 - sv s a -
R sv, 6a | [508] GND —izv sl %2 E a S |s
o 20V 00V Lol-0158 + SPEAKER D G NES 4 3P T 8 ¢ |8 a
o o o L sreaxen  fais] Lo | [l - s W i a8
0 %0 © 90 © 90 i |P_START __ [rs3] E 1P _START X =
o100 0 100 100 2P START sl L o | foas] zF 5“‘: " -0 Q
"o ono o0 P LH RIGHT azs s | [mes] 1P _RioH 2 O - X
0i20 120 0120 Zr__Ln RIGHT  [ASs zP RISWT o u mw I
1P LW LEFT bis z 8IS 1P_LEFT N 4 "M ™M ]
0 o o [201] 0 ) 2P LW LEFT ms] e B3S P LEFT s ‘§ 3 § [ Py
o %0 o 90 0 90 n 10 200- 0039 P__tn U - QA ES 1p_DOWN 1 g od o
0100 owo| L—owo CTF  pEmronETIZiNG COIL COLOR DISPLAY 20” 2P _Ln uP cssl L, [ fcss] 2p DOwat [ o 3 N
L—o 150 o0 oiio (NANAO  MC-2000-S ) 1P LH DOWN iss 8 15§ 1p_UP P - S o 2
o1zo| —o0 o 0120 2p 1A bown  [ms] J o | [#s zp UP T
20V 50 1P RH  RGHT 235 q
\J v -
“’Lo - R zr_wn menT  [mES] L
o | ol | o g 3 TR
0 +
O 100 O 100 0100 l.ﬂ g § IP__RH UP 35 :'I
"o "o oo 3 i § 2P RH_UP ssl dm
020 0 120 120 ~ - IP___®H DOWN €38 12 B
2r RH__DOWN 655
o /] E [ 1P FIRE s INS ms 1P _FIRE R
O 20 o 90 0 90 2P FiRe s IS ms 2P _FIRE u E
© 100 O 100 0100 1P BOMB 918 14 W)
—o 110 oo oo 2P BOMB [r2s R
oizo| Y—o0 20| —o0120 COIN | (NO) [34s 5 s COIN | k2 [a)
COIN | (NC) [358 s :
COIN 2 (NO) 378 . sl COIN 2 9
COIN 2 (NC) [38S
Y
SERVICE (NO) [155] Qo | [Fes SERVICE © S s 3
ERVICE (NC) [res u d
RESET cas 8 ces RESEY L % QQ
TEST D5S v I7e)
PIN ASSIGNMENT TiLY 4I§ @ 4 ‘J B
w
44p PITCH 3.96wm Com METER | [ess] [ ,0 COIN METER | [ . " $ 3
m conmeTER 2 [0s] [ 8 COIN METERZ Lo Q . g o Vc)
GND EJ_ aND GREEN o] &) a8 GREEN i Q ~ %) G
GND [B|2]| aND svne  fms] L | [ess SYNC 20 n P " AR
wv [c]s] +sv RED IE_‘; 22 |-1os RED w A v Zl > -
N BLUE 208 208 BLLE (2] N
+5v x
v Dial Y GND (SYNC) [mes] 8 | [mes GND S U o <
-Sv |E|5| e o] 23 21 S
Hzy [Elef MV oD (com) sl J o | Bl anD v
-SPEAKER [% | T| +SPEAKER GND Csw) [sas] | [ GND 2
COIN METER | E_B_ COIN METER 2 &ND sos] X ¢ [ [sosl 6ND \
COINY ,L_Q_ CoIN 2 GND (+v)  [sis < p 2
RESET [Llio| SERVICE B ssl $ae | Sl #2404 Civila| — mA
o s
IPSTART (Ml 2psTARY e =l e T ] ocoizv | —mA ]
IPLEFT [Nl 1P RIGHT _ ANTENNA e : 382.25 T
P OP  IPL3| 1P DowN +5v 505 F3| +5v A
ip FIRE [R|u| prw =1 L2 el v c DC+SV | 4.3
1 - AMPE RA
2P LEFT [s[i5] 2P RIGHT £ D IVOLTAOf GE
zpop  [T[6] 2P Pown 2 a 2 o a o a ¥ _95-2009
2¢ FIRE U] * g S| § 5 § EI H T zov [ zoov ] zzov | zsov | 240V TYX1
aNp = n w2 Ol ARRIRIE ARARIRRIE 7 2l 2| == & 12 A Al 07 Al 07 a| o7 A 110w
g %ﬁ ZE’EDE“ H E‘ SEI R EEEE BB E e B EERE :EEEEI%&::E GEREER HER [WATTAGE T +o w wiiicwl liowl 110w
F z [ 41 ! s CIRGLE ™ THE SWITOM
BUE | x| SYNC Y[ Tz [ 3]¢l oli]z]e z[i]2]s]«]s]ele B[iTz]3]«][5]s MRl lo =] [ [z]® z[3]v :m STeOLs POKCATES |~
z v £ H ALTERATION
s> [Tl wp i S | - 3 . ; ~ §L11 0 - e
AM| ]
oo [z o 3 [ B BEBE SEEAEE EEGEEERERE B HEEEEEEEEE B : ’ ome
LPAE’\'SSETTNGSOE g 2ys|is 221583 b Bl EH I ? |2 <-,:i2 SiEe |12 HHH 3 2o we T pesdvingn
- - 10T NORMALLY QLOGED
17 1R R | e B
& B~ B B 42 Al EEEERER HAE 3 [5] ~ A of ovn WHEN ENEROLZID
J ¥ g2 H " Z < |21 zz)z) [z 7 |22 zl [z| ¢ o a4 K
; Z tl % - : [ N ~r ;4 N z | s - \,\; by \z/ ~| -'i N g g 2 ’lNK' l NORMALLY OPEN
R EEE w MR ERHEERT LI EREEERE C 7z AT T | Seroase |,
i v n Z| - %5855 o « x & q & s -0 ORANGE WHEN ENERGZED
CERE 2 BERE . uy % . PEEE BENKE 3. [y | ot use ITCH SYMBOLS
@ ) 9 |8 H :’Eﬁiriiiiu t 3 I & ii%v SN 2 ¥ RH_| mienT nanp L APR,
ols) - < =444 L Ll > - < L lo 3 FT_HA! _ongem | ASSY.
z é l < % SOLENOID —
— X SGB- 3036
| COli. LOCATIONS |
Cabinet Wiring Diagram (sg/soHz 200
DESCRIPTION
T

T T v

H ° ' F ' E D c 8 A



AC Junction Box Assembly

800-3244

RN
BLK

|
prN =ML FILTER pen BLK
= .
INTERLOCK GRN [y %
SWITCH z s
— BLU | S| sLu BLK
| |
| 1
® =
U2
3
31211
\'a
-
\))

I BLK

FU5E HOLDER

Y
4_|_> AC PLUG

Coin System Assembly

BLK

-
J AL*[]:] GNP 5Tup

P2

FROM \Vale)

10

ITEM 4 GRY

I

12

TO PWR sUppLY

800-3312

Power Supply Assembly — Modified ZAXXON 800-0367
PINK
[1]2]3]s]4]e]7]8]2] P LT.BLU 0V ~ llov
S SWITCHING
BN +5V REGULATOR
BRN oA 4[)00"(0003
z nt S 96560
lalklx BLK GND
MHEEE
01z 134 "
o ~~——ITEM 9
REGULATOR P21 2 Zr
UNIT Y Sl
AH - 4002 =¥ N~ SIS
ox 8 [ ~ ~|~
5 || S| A HE
18765432 X |x ® bviv
ia} 3 ) g
I om0
3 5 8 2
N T P P ey ITEM 5 ITEM 3
ggé%g%i% 2 éé 120V 1.5A
1A =~
GRN/YEL 16V 0.5A
_ov
14.5V 1.8A
ov ov -
a.5vi2A ||| ¢
> a0V
ov ¢
4.5V 0.2A :’m;v“gﬁ x
Cnov E|@
ov q
PWR XFMR
36714 Y
E
Control Panel Assembly 800-3296

P10

IS PIN CONN CAP AMP ] - WIRE 83
PART OF ITEM 4 2 GRY REF
3 [AMT/BRN REE S Lo/o 1Tems
BLU REF
4 f—
DETAIL A

5 FROM ITEM 3

201



601-0612

Regulator Board Assembly 834-0120 Regulator Unit
O 13
, D/ Ic i c3 4
sZVBIOo cl cz [ ] /
o ST w1 7812 (124 —0
) L "J_ S l x Oz
X 3 v
iT I8 :
3 y s
L) J | | ] o IO 1
Icz
3 wz;zé c4e ¢S o cé 4
O Py . o ) IN 7E8MIZ ouT @
E + l; et l %
4 } m £ : O 10
Q X N
O— N = o /2
¢ . — ¢ 0]
D3 Ic3
s sZv810 c7 8 T c9
O e N " <IN 7812 ouT jj'g O 9
:" Jf t[g --COM l % g
< X E ; > SSvVB10 I> 015
" §] | S LB
m | 8 Q
' * ' O 1 O— Tﬁ
24 . O u
7 SZv8/0 0
' O
>
' ] L
8 X
o—z: 3
Ty 9
: O

202



! ,
’ 7 6 | s } . | . | 2 | ;
A REVIGKONS . _ = PiE
| 2one [ Lm P [ oare T
~1 SEE S+ | _ i
R90 'z
+i12v 120K IES us 2
c56 ¢57 R91 =
L. 106K
A.BUF 3.30F D
lLV 1V
R82 a0K cre SJ SEE SH 4
R92
R&E3 SIK g_;‘g:( & ! SN IU: RIZA
12]y sV SIK
RI®2
*.7K
I
Hay MM 5837 Rile RIS
+ NOISE )
" Vss SEE SH 4
cLa s vz MB 439/
u30 !
- IUF wo |a Lol R Us ], Ri94 (20 RI%
BATTLESHIP sov 2| ovT { N~ 00Tl
SEE SH 4 400, ‘ 1omF 100K Lo 20 15K IUF  SIK
IV _L RiIg5S SOV
Ce0 |+ Z;Z'P’a.zx
1UF b— NOISE | l
16V i SEE SH 4 C
s-exP—Ida ¢
SEE SH 4 74123 | v2z
2|, =4 RIS RI120 RA2M
| I
45V & 4 14 +oV — WA A
) 3 100 1SOK
+5V Col R\09 9 RI23 M B 439 c21
o2 |+ RIO7 2.2VUF |i6V M ce9 g | 33K RI197 RI99 .
33UF + RN RiIZ2Z , v IN
v le |7 41¢ +ov 2 {—"W—p—w b2 2.20F oo 8.2 | JUF SIK
e RI08 R1Z8 \ 2.20F 15K 1Sk RIZ4  sov |° sov
SEESH A AR K RIIO Z s0v c12 33K 77 R »
74123 |va) pa - M 10K .047UF :;OZ;F 47K,
10 al/2 (o)
+5v B Q ce p I
R + cun +[2.20F | * cr3
4700 c8I RIZ7 it
1l +5v JUF sov RI3S R P
RIZS 1V- LV NOISE 2 i 100K .
c18 SEE SH 4 02 f— cae MBI czz
IUF RI26 uF ) [ os s R200 CZZ R202
il 5 47k 357 YW= w3 a0 WA—— FE—AwA |
9 < D 0], 4.7UF (CON RD a7k IVF  3SIK
CANNO N 2dA @ > RI3I +i12v 33V z v R201% 50Y
SEE SH & 74123 | U4s RIBI CBL 39 '8
+5ve2ls @ c79 10K, 5 RI53 coz ‘!;bBOPF SR205 ¢ R20B
CLR ©.8U AAAL & * o 51K Ik
" ev RISZg 2.7k 1000 PF -
10 K< canly | mse v |, <
cal +5v RIS j Ri34¢ RISSS |5ue MW '\\1 9 MB <391 e
2.20F RI42Z +izv RISO + 5 N 8.2KS$ 82009 .y RI5S7 33K s|Y! c23 i |
2v 270K VWA 3.3UF . — A9 / u9 ‘.f_J 5 o
VIisThs 1Bk R4 33k v 3 > 1UF Q
-
SHOT da @ 2 ces ) R flaes Rici | Riwz sov bl
SEE SH 4 c9s 79123 vz it w9 1 +av =Y :
JOUF 7-5 g » OF7UF 3 8
1oV Rlet *+5V cu? R206 .0
+5V .
3 RI144 bio o
b — R207
ALARM 2 Seon . R170 RI73 e
SEE SH 4 RIWB K +izv
b 4700 4 |1e 743293 330K
Ri%e 4 ca’ ‘ A 1A veg 'CLN 1:1‘11 ¢ D { ! é
= CODE PART OR
2.2M 68VF RILY 2 vso 1 20/, RI72 .OIUF lg&;ﬂl IDENT l IDENTIFYING NO. ONROMENCLAIPT}'{F)EN J W
Ly 1205 556 9Ge 1G0 A AMA 13 , PARTS LIST E
- 5 | |in OTHERWISE SPECIFIED NO. ~
é 1 1.SK OMERS OmERWISE N -
3 9 rez L TOLERANGES ARE: MM
9 +26 FRACTIONS  DECMMALS  ANGLES San Dego. Catornia 82123
o o — iad S CRNL - s A
. p
N ] T 1 [———_-@H - — IC Board A
SEE SH 4
79123 |U4g < 7928 N4 = AN — Super ZAXXON
+5v—e—2l8 @ veTpa AN — ELEC
wg 3 N[DRAWING K™ L7
sy D > : N - :
. > ez ;-‘. o 1 > " M _' j
e 203



» REVISIONS )
+5v—-‘+ , ZONE | LTR| DESCRIPTION | oare | arpmoveo
us p—
2V HIZY +i12v 2| R22 o253 — | S&&F sSH / | |
PC | l\zw\éﬁ( ? 2.ZK
RI3 RZI . .
AZK MCD-725H ¢ MB439) ~/12Y SEE/\SH S P4
9N 7L c3z
/
PLAYER +C;Z9 R24 R25 jp|US Wy zz+ -Zv,:"gg'r 3 T, [srke sPk®l [ I
+5 Z.ZUF 100K | 1DDK et ST L oot D
+5V| PLAYER 50v .30 R27 1V
5 |7 |26 rP1 SHiP B i ' 3.3k a0 0
GND Vec| <7kx8 100K 2ZO00FPF PF 2N Vee pumi]2 3
5 1 70e ol czs c3i Ut GND
4 1 3 LAG960
Df Pagit & pLAYER ~ U32 IS UF 2200PF our 4 |3PkO
L—Nw-o SHIPC 2 b4 16V & $ MUT}
3 &3 PLAYER RI9 £2 Y S ™
DI PA| = saiPD 3| 1 5 R3o R37 c8 ¢9
! B /10K 2.2UF +, + cie  Lcin [[ l
2 la 2 R18 > any 47UF —=<47UF ]
Dz PAZI= & % NOISE | v MB 439/ loV v 033 .033
A > SEE SH 3 200k 5| va>t o K0 cH o T ]
{ IN ouT}
D3 pPastl &2 75139 +Hav +12V + R>8 k22 12K 2.2,8 [coN_ RO ciz R4 RS RG
- ! | +|cac z.20F voox T g sob |z |+ “OIUF $1.5K «70 3419
D4 Paell HOMING MIBSILE S0V 3t R+l ez
o . 3300!’{40 3. DK 80
[_‘VW“' i PF
05 a3 e BASE MIS5SILE +|c37 g l
r«m—o +5v
IOOUF ¢3905.
Db PAL 32 o LASER 1IGV +5v  +5v
D7 PA‘I}J—&BATTLES}HP R48 12V c
xu23 SEE SH 3 47K 5 RS
Pap‘@ PBO R53
pe1H2 PRl SEESH3 bﬁ;: P
pazl22 +5V
2l RP2 R174 ci4 +12v
PB3 4.7KXG' (€2 Rs4 PB® bl
r‘N"—‘ 0! 15K 1UF 51K
Ao PBafZE S-EXP \ L4k UF SIK sov
* 12|t 7 1 RIS
] +12v l 8K _SJy 1] N
| +V— AZYF
Al pestZ3 e M-EXP rss A IoV [
_ PB(oQ l—'ww—o 030 10K l 'l'pV RI1T77 ci15 RI179
RD PBIILS CANNON ! 2 15K 51k
| SEE —{>"w —I=v Fov g8y
— 1+ ] SH 3 RIT®
WR prg—e SHOT Rl c5/ MB439) 7K
pciis [ww—ih NDISE 2 ——— W4 22VF 5[ i n
= 15K IN ouT| K2
s pPc2fle o ALARM 2 P SEESH 3 16V [con RO R0 cie risz los%
RES PCSi&ALARMS B
pespe +12V
Pcet —
pe ML 15V RZ10 <
RZK
P 0
‘ R209 ; NQ
o .OIUF q RZN
+12v)—@ +12y Rl1 120K lox T
a | +es lc:ss. 141-148, @ P42 S
- 3
1k s Tavovr == !50,/5/,/153-156 RGeS 1k B e 22 S
oV .047UF v 3
cne2 |+ A 20k
470 UF tov =T Re > ) -
lev R2 +I_C4- IC/40, 152 CS3 [+ 1 5K & S9
cs4
1K 470UF -047UF 10UF Y SEE SH3
16V I 1oV l UF
N\, o
] ' o
+1Zv
Q3 [ 9] o2 | oertinno. | OR ‘DESCRIPTION | o
C5,Cé Cle84
470UF €143, /57-200, 202 R79 PARTS LIST
ev |t .047 UF 10K u:{"tzsg&rgc’&ytzlsl: ?;ecgngm TRACT NO. A I' / -
3""50 " POLERANGES ARE: G’ﬂs DW“CIH’ ’gg‘
FRACTIONS ~ DECIMALS  ANGLES 2n Dego, Calforna J
% - ES XX+ ES WALS |/ oate A
rev— ’ s 7406 D N/ IC Board A
. e o
N\, / MECH /\ — Super ZAXXON
FINISH ELEC / SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.| DRAWING NO. REV ~
MFQ
PZAE BN N—{D 800-3300 A
NS ASSY UsED oy N\
APPLICATION DO_MOT SCALE; DRAWING scaLe NONE | [sHeer 4 of
5 | "
Q 7 6 5 | = 3 2 1 1

204



Nc +1Z NC GNDGNOGND -5 45 45 15 5 Ulq +3 SH & RZ7, 79LE2%0 REVISIONS
27 SEE SH - v ]
=z —_— i 8 DESCRIPTION
ps Pl m@@@@ 5 'o"s DT‘ TEST Rz 3l 9 Vs3 TEST = ——\3 Y, —ESEE A1 { DATE ILAPPROVED
<< 8 —-o<}— 8 ‘ 1T
GND |1} P P 2 e GND SOUCS — Vel Ab 0| 1) sream_lis] V2% s oN
.o47vF L 790530 P U0 e ; o Rt 1o D2
[GND A , eV o 2 W3 77 BT . B
—5 1= +5 A .LZ-_M R275 $R276 $R277 {R278 $R279
L GND | SPK @\ opp oy 4 S A> _____ 232 : oTiA —13 EEER) K 1K IK 1K 1K
D| [orvo B SPK O I———————A2 PNLRES _a@,i‘ <5 E —2g I4 L
/ Az oo ] cio7 " DG V LS g4 D
[ +5v]3 sy RES E | T-087| 745132 Service—q ¢ o [ SEE SH 6 ey
COONT B
3 1
[ +5v]c R213 SEE SH 4 SEE SH & > — >0z
+5v]# zzoq § R2e” I : I3NLIZ
- 1K RZ7S p@-D7 +5v __CIT,G SEE Al MREQG +2v
[ +5v[D 24LE 17 IK  SEESH4 && R229 -047UF SKH6 (Ag
S 1D, [,4 2 74LE13D
-5V 5} Z 3 Q3 IDOK u94 ol B
b qF /3 2 P/ RiarT ———do blal
[ -sv[e X US1 |74L574 LSpe P RarT ——d cﬁp’—1j Gt 4laza & —24a2a
— [+i2v]ol—¢ G2 owa R 230 de v RD — Slaz8 Wk—3z28 s
| E &8 o2ds SEESHE |USs SEE SHO| o9,
- BrCeET I7? 3
COINENB +1 cio0 P LEFT T’J us2 '5L AW Zc Alg—2]¢
R27S QI5 g 1O UF P2 LEFT D rersasaf o /J A9 8 a9 —4s
1K ASb4 . e 2 ! il !
SpKe a 11724 W_,_ac oY AB A ,D.E AB —]A s
B b a2 czot 7 ﬂ:)—] ﬂD—]
.047
us? mml‘ +i2v Rl . 14 |2 A7 [Z3 7905138 “ONT
TONSWE 9 0273 1o :__ﬁ /89 QAZ— CcoIN A pPiup = , Ab =
C| iowswax BNt S T3 4™ ! R218 S R22) J— L ver P AS : A3___ Qg
oo | [ $pe 5T COINENA  [50KS SIKS . P puEy 7 | pos 11741830 WR—*lc2a C
serv swlio} Rz kX7 ! RED L 22 L bz 132552 afu)R Sleo
[ +5v cio 74L5175 2| us2 Zl’,;q _— AZ_QO__“ B
[Prc Res[L | —o PNTRES +5v 047 a2 R219 ) ME BT DOWN 24 s Spe Us?
= p R233 tooQ VF o _or 20K ¢ R22% 3|, oW 1w b MREQ
2 START| 11 F—WA—8——— P2 START] RP l 13 > ST vasheiate 220k " iz ez 1 | see az ! 2" w =
pR23+ 1005 C 112 -0a70F 5 —] | 874w s +5v s T4 SH & I > Al 8 pE—TF5 e
PI STARTIM] L AAA-—§— |- PISTART 1K 12l ygal0g i o8 | 124 D3 JOPTY PR P = EE SH
b R235 100 | 4C /13 .047uF R274 U100 ] - SERvICE D14 bSrozs brzzr 3
PIRIGHT|I —"WA—¢ PIRIGNT SN k| 5 _a[7aiin c2z0b R223 v D % J [ o BD @
R2 30 100, . .
P e |N] b 03— it 087y ST A ST s xS 126K L l '374»1.525’9?_ [ N 7415259
- 0 [WV9R237 woi—iHecis 047 0F el RED AL 3 I Do w28 LsgePyss’ L—
g M s—-H—M//FZI %ﬁ‘;\/u/: g-%ﬁ 6 SERVEN k225 DIs Pz FIRE >4 Hk vse i CREF3[age | USS U FLIP
) . ua
[ ProF [P] V3 Pl UP F ULssqbq, +5V Pt Q2 g—“—‘gd “l oY az—3c s az—3e s SEE SH &
. F JIK 2
I SPAR i}\}\j\vloqi-li—-oc/g 087 UF 5 N os >q____ a—2s 4 Al—As 42 COUNT B
PiFiRE ] anTleue 047 UF 0%V 10K T 087 P T GPARE. " s A A 3 AR Ua 3 -76 LOUNT A
Pl FIRE UF 7 Z LHARE g NT
p RZ41 IOD_‘r—H—(lcn% 047 UF 74")59254 +5v ' 12 74:.53530-9—“ Yy 4 b 14|— ¢ 5 ce 14— 2 5 SERVEN
PZRIGHT]IS] AN~ am P2 RIGHT t 4 1405 119x 2 5 L 7L HIBTX 2 s 113 p5| WrR—= @ a ! :——CRE"I Le COINEN B
R24-2 100, P CI20.097VUF <]
PZ LEF A A— Pz LepT _ R250 2200 3 ANT P TESRE S pepen I} L0100 zcoe 5 ssnei; 6L532 £ INTDN P COINENA
b roa 00 H9CIZ . 047 UF WY ] jyores ECREFI - I3 5
Pz DOWN[10] L A Pz DOWN RZ51 4700 o "oe EES |8 4| ver 2 ;2¢03 - ¢ 1+ |2 B
B PR 294100, ——alc:za.o47uF+—‘W"—" wel T 1PeLes T s reoa o)
PZ OP[T] _JW\,_:f_i__ Ps LP R252 23/0:1 12 8 ic " 2], Y BAS 7 2l vieo 1o - zepz °d |
pr245 10— 19 c123.0470F| [ o A (AL = b—4 .
P2 sPard /7] W oz spare | L R253 47094 13 7 s aels 12 uee —— D! L,;— <1 v 51 <
- ] A -—d
FRE D]V YR2EG 10 sty crzs0a0r| T agsa 1 - 7F-- o] zeczz |y e ——— i 3 D6 —
Fo Fecizs @D {02 At ool s iy 4 __ O
1kxg L—y sy 047 UF R25S 2206 6 10 [T N s v - 4 s S
R2 7 us? " oo B2 T et ] D_‘ﬁ_—/ ¥
] ‘L se 4,.,,0‘0' 19 4 12 13 oI Al 2 9 Li,fn‘ I 2Vl % ,z{anss? 0
GREEN[I19 ! R2Z37 IK o 15 9| ves Ziop 13 b7 8
RED[w 2= " ey s e 7 C< ®
A HERE + is]_ [ ‘/Dp -
DYNC |20 1 crze SR247| ciz7 gR248 +5 YL 7] qe 2 V94— 1O RPa erel Lepa RP:SV
BL X - 4 = 47 e —
100pPF .ZLD 100pF o Kza9 2 2 a.7x| Sak| 34.9k| 4.7k
[Grole] 4 =08 =T
- F_‘ 5 74527 8
GNDIY e V24 v<eq TY CODE RT
oD ‘_‘ ot LS@4 | © 9 & ir&ool IDENT ] M:ﬁmrﬁ NO. I_ ggﬁ!@kﬁ%ﬁ r I"N%'_‘
I 190527 S PARTS LIST
anb|zl—¢ BNENSHS St RS F” Cremli
L TOLERANCES ARE: n'/m
A % CMPBLK2 e o h FRACTIONS  DECIMALS  ANGLES - 7 San Drego. Cakfarma 92123
CMPSYNC + XX 2 ES WPPROVALS DATE A
XX £
uss 5 MATERIAL onawm _y/ |C Board A
w, R268 d X0
~ |3 nze 5
cizg | 24K Y. ) LSBe DA +3v N i MECH 7 — Super ZAXXON
220PF 7 1 } 7 3 7 8 - ELEC -
l } /swe [SYNC POLARITY 047 UF Swi foael . / SIZE [CODE IDENT 0.  DRAWING NO. RV ]
0 §,FJPOSITIVE o e ~N D 800'3300 A
4[O|NECATIVE | op summ g watf_Assy USED ON_
I T APPLICATION DO_NOT SCALE DRAWING _ NJocue NONE] ~Jsweer S of
° [ = I
7 6 ! 5 ; A 3 2 1 205



l 4 3 l REVISIONS
APPROVED
7 6 5 T4LE32 [Zone] LIR] DESCRIPTION | owe i
, 74LS32 10 8 S |—]s&& SH I I
MREQ e * S veD=—TGTRD .
SEESH 5 L | TEFREG f 4 — TEUST
TGTRG ) =l TETWR ) HBUEY—®
SEE
— I veLk—(3)
741332 SH4 25 " TR @E’
7415138 ,sz Y @5__ VRAMRD  7415p2 L4V "'@ D
Ll 7 >o_0 az | a3 1z ;zst—(:)
9 240 gepsEE — % B ] VRAM WR
Sdazn P— SH 5 Ls32 7445139  WREN q a 1 3 MVF
1o A . Ls32 Ls32 e 2 u73pl22 4
*daza 3 VRAMRG 32vF—@)
apt— TILEPAZ . 74 —_
u3s R 12 'R 3> e} WREN HoVF
MPBP 3 s
Uzs vzs — | za 2p—— BVF—‘
L34 LS4 RFsu DI_ = R WR 520 4 IK 4vF —@29
AREQ P2 = A l . SEE SH 4% 5 RZ15
R267 25 5 SEE SH 48 5 zz \ < J¥Ls@2 4 use  __ve—@) —
+ BUSRG ASE RD +sv—YVer ¢ Py Mad Q'8 2y Q5—3{>o—;NTR .
1K Ala < _3rx = 2K — ] . 43 U4 8557‘3 Fepa W —@
—_— " A3 : ° Az 3 —&
TEST——q nMT 2 |y 13 231 Az 22 Az LK 20] 5% | 28 57 Bk —& 02370 2seh
SEE SH 5 Alz va3 20 20] ,, : '8 An ot U 3B LSo4 7 :ngF—@
23| aUsAK ] 12 Ui Al — 1" uze 19, u37 L aip 5016 c13az
__ Al 5 21 uz7 21],p U2E Nag ssaz % TMM20iI6P 22 TMM INTON It CAHE @
Y marr Aplte 110 A8 2see 24 23,3’2 22{p9 ROMT 22 19 vee Piv 24 | 177 vee pin2e SEE SH 5 220FFJ7 3zur—@
24 Al
24 10R¢ Asf2? 1 2 2 A7 eein 26,28 ,4 A% Vee PIN 228 23| .s BGRINGS 23l,5 GNbPINI1Z | 23las  GAaD PINIZ 27"‘57—""‘; P2 bR oH—@
A
27 T 4 s 5 2 A8 anp pinie R AB o pin 14 ‘ Har PAMI L a7 AAM 2 ! c
— 3 A7 17 ;_..z ADRG 8“*’-(9
REE— 24 RESET a7}31 | @l367[? 2 a7 —1" 2| ae 2l ne —4 A uss [ TR e
RE 5s—— 4 la_{3]ADRS
SEE GH 5 A l2e 2113 *law — A6 N EY L _3las a8 BEN —H BEN
[ 1S /.
35 | 4| Y35 i3 Slas = As 4 - Hae {=]anra se€ J crpF 3—4Y] -w-——-s CREF3
+5V AS nd P Ad 5 e H* [5]adrs SH5 3 5 FLIP
3¢ | « 5 L] pa —21 A4 5 alas —=1{a3 ? FLIP 31|
Ae o 7 7 L Az A3 o 3 7 @ADRZ ve4
33 A3 o A2 I 6 7 =
— A3 | olaz Az 'z 7] TGTRD ——= —{z7]TaTRD
WAIT qwarT 32 |2 " Blaz —2{ Az 7 -y = 7] ADRY _ 0 TaTwWR
AZ LS 9 7| Al ¥ SH P TwWE— 12| _E'rc;rwk
ar | 2] 10/367 |9 1Al " 8las 2150 o 05 09 03 02 01 o807 0t 05 ¢ 03 D2 L (] DAL «—
—T" A 1olap DS D4 D3 D2 Dt : BTG E) ]!
INTR INT ag 22 z U,ﬂli = °7¢°“°5°‘°’°2 DI o# 1 D bp e o0 S L RD L INCRENEE 1 & 1 lv“
T al 8117
_ 14 13 — 19 [is]sed1s] 13[12] 1 s
Vee PIN I/9 RD 2 RD 552& - ool s n ol 0] ¢ @ o —| & 7405245 P2 g ) 2 P2 vos 18
GNDPIN 23 lo, | 4 5 Jw) M ¢ o ol |8 v ¢ a o/ 8|8 &l a|afalal o8&y 35| b7 2 18 1oaT7 I,
0706 D5 D4 03 2 01 DAP 2| sl —— NEEREENEEEENEER ojejq e , ~ A s— 1] PO 13l o P2 F poss
Dﬂ-D74& 5 13]70] o 7] &[r2| 151 14| [ 12} 367 ~—MREQ NEEES < e 314 o7 TisjoaTe P8 3 % 7 rose
SEE SH Nl T mlal ] - q' -lw
NET RSB R OIEs sis =1 54| c|3] o} af o3 7 ot P i 5 LT gy FYPP 0_G5) ros
— 74L802 \ - TReeRT 15| ¢lsal gl 1] o1 (04 s] V43, HE (i7)oaT4 | 5 e B
rR276 | LD7 2)u79%— grLD B B— I8 - L uae et 93 ¢ 14 oloata PEE—2 cpale—T Pose
K | 721 5i57x3 —qcs qq £s /s s Vi3 Y3z .3 V 7418244 5% SEE {Fs'— o2 A B s {1s] ps 9| A_@ PO5S —
7 I AT B — 7
B A A - EX SH 5 & ' DAT 2 <
z AU74_‘ A A Ua. oz}l i’ e '“P2\ see S[] 72 3 F8 b! BA DAT 1 o ‘“Z_EPO‘S‘* —
— 2 1 S _ ,cpifgn 5 sﬂ-@ 12
1) 2 AS DI - —— P3 13
v B 7" A A iz 7 L cog a 9 in T VJ 'D*_H’POSB 8
VRAMCE—| Ll{a = Hiof o e o | —— L o a8 DA P2 _3 4—. POS 2 ®
28VF ARy 5], 150a urz | 1/2H——pck Ep— LD \ seasogﬂ 5 nds o U4 0
! S| us > ) =Y 3 |2 _TWPBIK 2 st &a _J"—R in POS | o
A9 :__._‘4 A A 4 N 4L 5 LSG4~G o
wavE 3 By 4|, A Has R27|8K Sa R27’% 15 QL LP8 3] 2—s0] Pos & p3 1@
Zia 7 7 z 2 T —_— i K r2
AB——= . Al 27 wf' aMFELK J 172 H ﬁRLDT 74L3157 \TN 72luae rs _w_,_@
32VF 8 A A 3 5! @ P3
1407 s s 5P 5| 24500 | - 18 ! p3 H
A7 A ] AL70 Ao [ 50 [ £ia 203 —@3 2cp2—3) evoz
13—~ —27112 U —a
B Y J4L5245 12 SEE
“”V: 18] ,UTS 07 i2 a Ca I ;”4 2oz 13 b 119 . 12\ Zussls'w s ;i 4B av|= 50 SEE m_@ sizg 2coI1 —@ aH 52vD/ _@ 1720
A ] A 7.3 (RCRGI A2 L A SH 5 2ch49
1o S e 13 GZ 58D \| % A 77 YT ZVD'_. @
he 6 I3 7 D GA (K CLE G 74L5299 R2 2C0® A ~
avF Blas D U990 T4L5299 g UM 7% T (U @28 2vi1— 1vp) K EMPBLR—(7) - TTEW
As A p5 14 © PAPS S o T CDEFaH . e l NOWENCLATURE | No.
et -z aranp o we . . TIBIC [R5 [15[3 Tl 2A A 402
128HF 10} S Q0
EINEES 03 /4 P e 17)ie |15 1 s |1 Jio |9 21 TUE LIS e 13 lit lio]o 38 3Y|=—IvD PARTS UST
q ] o o . .
A e I - o +5v —21 20 50403020 L EN UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ONTRACT NO. / Gnmlln/m
(oG HF. Bu7‘I IDZ 15 s 13 b 20 dbe FLIP i s G DlMENS‘ONESs AA%EE IN INCHES San Dwego. Calfora 92123 § A
4 DE —% TOLERANCI :
A3 A Dl 17 21p & 18 NS DECIMALS  ANGLES
- - o 8 ce SEE S usz FRACTIONS “SAPPROVALS |/ oaTe
22HF = By x — ram e Nin we 25%H—=(g ﬁfﬂ Haw .9 € e * - IC Board A
£} [ =19 10 < 7% A9
Az o L —DR §p— Y 2: 57/(, 22 a8 2V — Super ZAXXON
16HF Bund AT RDM 14 AL RoMIs ~ ~
Al =ia AL £ 2‘5‘ AN ZE JCODE IDENT NO.| DRAWING NO [ )
100E-~319 b ["sizE Jco - " ;
BHF 8 9 — AS 4l e N 800-3300 A
AZ 11 A 9 8 a AL ] D )

VRAMWR usa VRAMCS A3 Az - IR ‘ g 38
== | 13 alis +vE —§Aaz Py o : ) Jome oy
CMPRLK: e L5028 avm Al | _61 M —

- } -/ vEEmwD Lo i ” i

. _ i — . ;_ _
. ! ? | 3 T . :



8
7
6
| 5 | . | , 2
1

>
T
T
P— RiD
<] ) 2 - 3
ar= sec obtt e MBDE— TECRTT L crpe : REVISIONS
Tz 2 TR ZONE] LTR |
—q- —q = SH‘I"a\l CHLD Jzz ds  aumpE o : 3 DESCRIPTION T ot
3] as /5 \ VLD - U ole 0T 1% U L 1= - t__| APPROVED
2 = A - [
A L =7 o] —
7415 IST X% A ? Ta_sce  de J7 4], i |y uzz el - -
PO P g AR le]an : s . - e r 10 ala v
1—-—4 v N [o k2 bk e TRIOA =l S bt - o0
ANRT uaY A lal N a . . | SEE gty LET i e It], Ube 3
12 -- 7a0 389! e 702 [ he o r
ADRG (2] £ N 2 5 —— q2 A:‘ pg ) CEE EWTT ) 3| vee, | - 5 PIAN
” =24, A A 28 M J 9 /5 - e Y H< L2, n i
4ors 3} &34 EoaY 2|, ® SEE SHT 744 28 H —2 o L% b nd M _%.2 ol , D
LT i : : 2ie]
ADR< (4] e ,Diu‘ﬂrs a > SEESHT TE8 see L4 H P elp 1250 1/ f w2 m ,(;ﬂi/;: ) X “
4 A - ~ E( 32H ——k =1 2% z:
) h— 3B or% A gy g a7 ¢ e ] o —Elh T A
ADR3 sut ByagY 4 Zvavi 2 2 4 3% -
518 A tla L HT R leH ‘Bi & Qa/5 [ T - glL2 27
AoRz AT /AH —le Jaorie 5 7 LDz BH ! 3, o = —';—M L4
(] [2a 07" A 3|, ek ¢ CEFSH TER 2] 7#Ls30 pr 98 - P = / Rip - K07
Ak “""ﬁ‘H_—(DEUS‘IY z o] z wLb f riot 7 A3 s el Pr 7 ez tH—ia T ‘ Phe BhTA
v - A SHT 8 7L 08 < "l< PAR - D LO 14 . > ! s 13 {1le
Aprg[a s 12 W — A BusY 2 7 SEESHT gloy  Lietr A segsur 7 LLE! G 93417
/1 AUB'I A ! LR
E- = A 1/2. H r [ ,_K'Mr!rr'al 74LR AT X Z Fps 19 al 7
=11s SEE : c < ] F e >—H
S c‘-?—% U3k ur SHT 7‘59‘ _/j A WE ' ‘L"‘ ":“’ | |
2le A ZI14A P ¥ 15~ e
7HLDH24S Al 1z ‘|
DAT ! Kt 74L S 1 |
7| I > 7415273 see ‘v 4Lt 283 LeeR3 Pe SEE Jalrz72 DI DO 1341l 5
DAT ¢ 13} B sy o 3 2 SHT 7 gtiBe o 128VE—7ziee 2 onT L z Do
ek U BU57A 13 0 LB Zloe e 2lae zafll 9 7S T o1 00 a |
- —_—tz ! 2
oA s [5) — D a|,U'e, s T PUES SR i 183 U34 2 1ol7acs1a| L2y P L 12 4o nok2 | 4
/e 4 a 4], 4lpz saf3 /0 8 3 12 - 7| Vs i |
B A 12 o 2 32vF —2] uz2 15z 0 o2 ) o " Tapte s 23 _v_J
DAT"’E} 'Zio i A =lp s2H 82 2 P DT 00 15 ! 3
Sle  a}2 " b Ar=roe 2oz JVE 2” s 2! 13 [Fa.s20 #3090 [ s l—Ho a2 lefnr  nofZ : 1,>° T
DAT5@ D WE 8 9 FLIP ("Bl P d - 8l 12 1 ol 790s 3 D 12 7 - m |
/4 D @ SHT 8 Sa 7 — 2 3 R z! ! 10, 2z
B ale 14{p Yo =~ s coll Al co ) 4 A DT DO > '
DAT 2 |21 3 (1 g 2 2 ,325:”7/0 Ca— D @ 10lor noll® :‘ zl
1 2 10 | o
oat 1 B 8 A 31p e B I A 12{na Pria T | s> ° pr  poH2 1’>o:—y
= 12la  al2 12 0 gH=2 5 SHT 7£8 I3 o Us": /3 8vF—Llp4 L LT e 2 o g2 5lor — 0422 ,3 . C
3 N ]
AT & 25} D 17 16 =g réfan V33 SEC SHT 148 "Lk crp o> J1>8L_°/
11 9 " D @ B \ avF —I21p3 . SSe M SEC t TS | ]
B oA D WE 8 9 ) 2]/t =Y 314z vz N SEERMT 724 i L — i/Aenes
l 9 L@ slal o f2 zveE—ZHez 5 — A TH SEE ; vas
AL DIR G‘D,_ ° TH X} [} o ol C/A_L St 4Ln09 12 4H Py SHT 7 NIC SE SHT 8 RD
= K CL e * SEF
TBTw;zlzq! 79Lis08 SEE < R D_[ JvE — Clg R ray , ZZI l ZZL SEE SHT &
N N SHT 7 7415283 2 g sq0® oF L 2dcF TE ‘ 224
TGTRD [27 e e L P N 745283 NEE SHT T %35 Ty e = =
12 ) Alz 3 Z7 . )
7L S5S32 RIl SEE SHT 7 (g_aM Al SHAIZ 23] 415
74L508 N NP TR IS 2% A
[E" —2Hag  vlIZ EX1
-~ N ) —ST1 AT . X3 % =HAIK <
" LSZBS,Z)(B S —8 221 Y 2564 o L N «2)%4
5558 % 3 AL S 2 /0 +5Y =] =ak ) 22 /4—;A7 ROM (o Y P COM 5 25| pns -
A s 40 V. 722500 e — = ' 22 , 22 s=17¢ I A 2z ROM 4
fos 3 [41} 14152, 23 LT __= J FC S s o z F = T ol =1as he
3056 1o us2pll 27 = . cE 1 © Slas
2z 4 H —4 —ed
— ¢Zlsz 2! Az 23 Z —q Cs a3 As A
Posa@ 214 Y 2 — Az 23 2z VT _ sl Tl a3 2laa
o|ae ¢—I A A 20| Alz z>3 Av2—lAZ 8l a2 —DLiaz
s T [ W) YR RY b — 21 <A A 20 Alz aviHai Bl 8laz
05 7 [43 Sla co s -0 Al 2 Ve Dag Do 05 1a 03 02|10 Al e Ds =18
X 24 —= Aalg 21 == Anl NERIES AR S (ES T AFDLDING 002D bo| 10|AgDEDE DY L2 D
v % NN 24 Alg 21 21 o [9[8[17]k . D4 L2 D2 DI Df
I <= <Y arg [ lisin]a 15131z [1! )5
— 9 25| . EES A3 Ll 2 - 3[>fal7]e Tulwlile]z]s s oo fB[alelisfiizin_ oo
POS E}—IZMCA E— 8 s ara 25| as 2u’9bz4 25 Ul _‘25 a9 G DU£,3D 7D4LD<[37D 5 G DD DD DD n7 s [nlieln]elz]zle 17 s B
— '5%#&4“ AT P AT oo 2lar o1 25049 L 250 a¢ 7U59@O TER G Q@ Q& ;“a ic C_Fuas 7LD D73 o) o DD DD D
E 2ias U4 128VF Se€ SHT 7¢8 1 Al A e 2177 rRom= Y P vrlefelslzr P pgaaaaoaq lfegdan 7
9054@ﬁ#—£“ a2 " 74L5283X 74015 Sas 5|50 —] Aw ) 4 rROMT (2 O (aie| B[ 2[Z]5]e o ] ElE PR T FLBISTXZ =
A 283X A 1A hd = 3
— E;V’-’—Zezz st ‘ 12 ¢ olna & > —=1as s L N N G N N L U 73le u]s 508 B v 8\ <
pﬂssé 748 Alp 10 PR3 107 4 A4 | el —1 As A $7L D EF GH d 1 15 4F/fa 7 113le i#ls lisle e ngge JLZE .
JoVEF_2 s\ B4 A3 7 < | G| U70 7415277 A e A B¢ '8 BT - Vs
5”7”8—1@ o4 s z3 P TEV Sy N A3 7| azn As Al Gkewrai6zsos | B pes 7aLs299 UeE 745299 sk7L_Slp LSO /=
g Bl =]s z | 8las | 7l as (ki G2 SOSI V8| (k - E A
3u73 9 1S ZP39203 [T 1 — CIRGIGZS ! B o\
s | 2laz 52 Al E19Y - | 8laz JoH n l‘ WIOZOITII5 Ti7 JZ 50 051 z{p U499
Il 2 10 9 —& 1zY9Y2 Y2\ |19 of=——- Q
N /vF —H 10 B2 21 A1 . ‘|
pDSZ@_ﬁﬁﬁ’_Z,AZCA‘ " 2 Al zli/p;?ﬂlbguf;oﬁ Q3 D2 DI D IOA‘DI.DSD4;;3 02 o1 04 10 2l a1 hgé(;SgT IBE us49 v’_
— avE-L2 BI LO kk@L""E@Eb 191 £ o ©0504 02 10l pg g R
Fon ] siEyka s 2’: 33 Avz 5 1 5\¢ \3 i &117 16|75 |13z it 19 1efifie ,éTBD"{’“” DLbS L4 02 D2 DI DA Prig §¢’7 '4'ABU49 o)
i N RERRRBED SEE SHT 3
2vE—alpz s2H an DR EBERRE > A S I EE SHT 7 5T Ve
poso SHY 7£8 Slaz L4 AVl 73] 10 il 5490 0 ‘EEF Tl liafin ez |2 7 |n ; AdAdAd <2 1 AU49Y_;)/:D§—-
1ve 218 22 —Avo 12 | pq HT T b oD D Blmjesjrals 1417 1] - =R Y
SHT 78 Al co ¢Sl zap3 5 cK pooo|f[V,00 00DDDD 11]aUs0 [ su4
1313 usa 72153 u72 vit7 7415374 N une Sk -—5 Lz’
PRI 1 o2lsz sz z|A? ZEQL 4 & ® — 74L5374 4%U50Y 3\ID¢
741504 3la 8z T Qi |oE® 0 ¢ © ELLP 1S5SHB
SEE SHT 2 3 SIS Qo0 orvl CODE | PART O sec H
7 1o VF2 502 Al telal L Q113 [Flei5iz]Z]5 & REQD | IDENT ENTIFYING NO. NOMENCLATURE i
& Do FLip SHT7§87USS Sfai co — " oo OR_DESCRIPTION TEW
1P 3 \8 UNLE! PARTS LIST NO.
7 SHT 7 i 1 ] LD7 X J\e\s \# 30 0 AT v CONTRACT NO.
4L5049 8VF INCHES
FLIPE SHT 1887 U5S 1 74Ls I,, s g ) TOLERANCES ARE: Gm“
! ® FLIP 5 00 17 1443 |4 |7 |® SEE SHT 788 FRACTIONS ~ DECIMALS  ANGLES lil‘l m
avE AL BEN % DD DD =
REN @—B SHT 748 g Prig VvV ac a 2 D DDD = ;;X: = APPROVALS oA San Diego. Caitornia 92123
EN uT128FUSS & K LI 7aL5373 T DRAWN TE A
£ SHT 1 0EQ @ Q Q W B -6 -
S CREF3 EH?*{,FS = | 1Y ]z '9[“’1'—5———— DD DDODDD ok CHECKED ~ o /0 ;;:é
: C s | 45
EC SH 8 g£8YuUTI 04 74LLJS7D/ ?z V4 UIIS 79415377 MECH |C Board B
“ Q Qa0 CE FINISH ELEC
LopP AL L
T R — < E_ 3cog7! s SiZE [CODE TOENT NO.| DRAWING NO
SHT & 3CD2— 2CDI SH6 NEXT ASSY USED ON [PROJEC: : R
APPLICATION PROVECT D 800'331 0 A
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING <
ALE
NONE | Jsweer ¢ oF 9

8 l 7
6 | 5 f n
3
2 | 1
207



2

1

f

|a34-02u |4[ w

REVISIONS
1 TR DESCRIPTION DATE | APPROVED
[N Y “ry ZoNE [ ¢ | _ ] | AreRo
A T -1 e ! ]
10K “. 7K x| .
°© o 8 18.00He
*~— T
aof \vg 6
R ral: —
- 256H SHT 8 [
- a o 5 10 1
8 oo ieNT = ) 7
Ol S R2Z = .+ 1'20 Q Q |741574
<
s ¢ BIOA| LOIp” V29
1 ]
R4 R3a AR
Pl ‘L——Wv—1-——~w———~ 3
C_T1] o e i *
I e
LA}
& 74500
I-SP{ 4 745112 2
2 2 - z
. - i 1 CMP SYNC !
+leg iz X2 3l SEE SHTE 74508 7L 500
Tawuf T .047 T ) 2501907 > o =l 7, LR
IV = W [ KR K RQ y 12
s =l —Ln e
SEE - 9 14K T S
i SHT 8 2vE —2( g' Y oA A
pH 0 L2, ‘?EEJ 2 13 4
= 32,4 .047/,& rmzs T4+ 2308 SHTA 4y u< :( ; e B
ey TH 34)<}Z ©58 ) P T
e TALLiG)
I} H (o
ke R e N e (' @ o
o (loFH 5 A uu’) 0—0C”<L.A LDDT
_ a sv
E j> LD= v2al S _ 3z — 4 2v ?}ﬁ 5
SHT 8 SHT b 2 SHT G
14LS 16H — 10 I
cre p FLR2Z0 | o 741520 S
21wt +5V h
20l g 8H un
L +5 ]9 s
L 4 e <
B 5 741504 5> Lols
+5V /< LDS; V24 , Prig SEE SHT b 741086 9 19 YT P =3
DHT 6§86 54 53 er——a@ I QA
10125 < (——‘b s
+| Ci + L2 Ci5=3A3, +5 pavE “loe & 4
C25-79 Sy 3 17 —@ v ML
Z.
. 047/&F ( 7~nﬁ74S - IZBVF—@ } ac ¢ /Pria
8 2 H (—. THLDILI SEE SHT &
H —= 3 IS
Pria SPRO-13,15-20 z vs 79LLRTE Hoo o
4 n L@ 7a,5244F 0 | ] LE
. FLIP 2 L—CLR [ A LD
LH o
£80 8 s 15 z5 SHT 6§82, @'_ 12
.047 f AHT & |84 —— DEE SHT 8 I g [E)
7105 Rl un
7 3
o S 79L504
TL LSRG " 2
anr 2G| =" = L8 o
P v isz]E >0 4v
L b+ H — ! .
] + RLThy7:) LAy 741509 SEHT 8
ILHF —-‘(z— lH 55 2 a
SHT b SHT 6 £8&
a 9 L 32H TE) VBLK
SHT LER 32:-”—'@ SEE SHT 8
12 a8 —
1 L LF+H q 0 T
s hF ‘E 13 14 US R 5)u9o—— COMPBLK
3 ES 250 H =
leaH 4"<‘F SEE 790502 €& SHT B
SHT &
3 yai 5 4 US SHT 8
LIZBMF—@(?_ | Z56 H ——o<]——o
SHT & 7405362 a 5
E PART OR NOMENCLATURE
TH 2 s 15 EN R ! IH lREQDLlDENT J IDENTIFYING NO. I ‘ OR DESCRIPTION [ 'I,g”
b pra SHT 658 PARTS LIST
12 SHT 741502
U2z T u4as gwgﬁg'éﬂ;?&s& SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO. I /
1 o o .
74L58 6 \U’_J 2 = TOLERANCES ARE: Grem in/SE€GA
74L 500 7aLsT [ R FRACTIONS ~ DECIMALS  ANGLES San Diego Caiforna 92123
4 * ! + XX = + APPROVALS DATE
FLIP XXX = ORAWN,, ]
MATERIAL b i 4-(-82
SHT &£ 8 :Erzéa O E e [4-3-52 IC Board B
2 M
SHT 4¢8 ECH
FINISH ELEC SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.|DRAWING NO. REV
MFG D A
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT 800'331 0
APPLICATION DO_NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NONE | [SHEET 7 OF 9

208



8 | 7 6 5 J 4 3 | 2 1

REVISIONS
DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
T4LBDTH \ 2one | LR — l I
THFELD 367 X > Ve o 5 7 9 —| s suT 1 l l
R 7419283 74105283 74L5273 7405273
P3 U”Q’KIL—% SEC SHTT-4 1272 N2 256HF—] b al2
3 I ge z4li0 1 salio_14 Is 14 s z ugo |,
Feusy O 312 | “yepEy F7 w2 N A pooa N o b a
o SHT 7 143 usl A3 B2 vIoB— 2
u94¥T3 14 I50ay 332 15lps g3 N gHl My gHe ! D
VBLK (3 — V BLK G 34z M oY R3]z 741520 9 7415273
[ = . BHT 7 2 ! 2 1 3 2 13 173 4 D Q . 2 9 )
o7 g —1—-tor (5 Slar S A % bo“ S b afe r2gve—0 qEr— D
- 4 SHT b A S|4 A 4 8 9 8 9 4 4o 5 [
CMPBLR(7THL24] 1l ~112 CMPBLK 17 Bl7co 4\ B co 2 D [ D Q D qHe 6FVE = UMOQ o o
> SHT T 7 Y TEYA I 32VF D @
rH O 7 4 72152839 5 S 7 PR
’ 104 SHT L ET N === 10 et 10 3y G|z 13| oH2 cx OE P la VF AT
ZEE Q) s o e w A F 12las 2" N NRga - R . % surl avF—2p  als 3
— i Yoz | SHTefT 583 Eyl2 Dley =32 Hp g2 b 4 RI9 SEE SHT «f1 avr—3l0 qlz—#
zar (3 L oan (% A3 US> N A3 098 | -£7 ,
.| swr7 Ly ez sopl—d1-Zez sl Blo o2 3o gf= 2ve—12lp U2 ;
128 vF (Riet] 1317 izave [1 2z - ! 2az |, 4 o . w @) sec N 5 Lve —o gl %
o1 4= 4 SNTLZ 7 281 = Sl s 0 Q9 o ars st el guol  2[T e ) 0 )
eavE (16} LaVE (3 Sla co Y “Ea o b ek CLRD'—/PR, LK LR —/pp — L ZSen p ek LIRp— 2 o
ooz SHT 27 | ge RB 7 ] 7 . 1z|luno 4luno| [ps T4L520 e SHT & & 7
32vF (Y — 32ve b | 7415283 SEE ST ' SHT 7 g -
SHT &7 &4 R19 13|= 3|
F@ uil 7 6 Py s D SHTGE7 ST RD K R KR
1 vFE (8 »ﬁ———ﬁﬁ/¥a27 e _@_ SEE SHT G 7415109710 19 7415109
L s T LS FuLiP SHT G i
BVF@ — BVF 74LS™2 SHTLET - i 1 i
SHT 057 CHLD SHT 7 +5v —{ vep v Vep
0ig] 3 Az > 2| PP —
+vF (o) :é avE _ SHT G by s 24 Ts
et N -y 7 A
unaliz A4 _ - _ —_
vk =S [ RDP - RD7 PR3 )W Lo $—LDB Z5LHD <%0 CE CE —,q ¢
IvE @uusl 314 L e SEE SHT & oHTLH o [ le s legy 5 1310 |5 leds suTe 23|, 23| 412 =)
SHT %7 pA B C 01D pAB C D (p 20 20 20
S NI j’Z e ol ues L sdiele ue4 All All Al
SHT 7 | BHT 7, 13LR02 SHT 7 22 /2 v20)2 = 0A745%/L['D?)CM 2 GA7::2IgSCL o il L g v
128 HF (@) 128 HF | 256H THERI7 _ SHTL SHT L WEN < 2 24 24| 49 C
206l —2 0 3 12 ra] 32 1 RIEIRIE A7 A9
SHTC5T | FLiP D QF=BIHF ga,224 934224 -5 U727 25 urs 25 u79
Lo HF (29, bt HFE SHT o D Q'-LF— 7 AR Sswa AB > 50a A8 25L9
SHT L% 7 SHTGFT o shtfe | csz csz . El 3] as 3| Ay
3ZHF 32 HF 74L5174 ZSAH—DUMQ 25008y | /2 =7 L 10758k ROM 11 ROMIZ ROM 13
S SHT LET \& 45 & 12 ole 2cocs — I 4 =) & HNaw 4l ac . il YA .
1oHE (Y ePra N el gl =l N ETS CEp—=— ©OF N _3) Vool 28,26 vee! 28,26 Vee! 28,26
[ wEbZ2 WE 5 WND - . GND: 14
BHF (35 8HF he. Il 7 b WEp—— WE P L 5 GND 14 5 GNDZ 14 5 H
_O ung| 7k SHTeZT |, 4 Byas? /5 18 [ ‘T;ZCOLZ ) ? 4}@— AS AS AS
t'.MP.sYNc@ l—CMPSYNC E, Lhed b gHFzcou , 'K 3 6 o A
i 4 . m lae Ad
el SHT 7 : b gp2 b qff-zcop A A o Hs 224
pL D 1 Upck cepl o5y <+ < o — —\5 7 7 Az
¢ A A Ue3 ) A3 «—
v - - ’gm SHT 627 (Ch 4H5—_L)._
2cp4 (@) CoLLD——2pEK LLR 21 2 /2 3 . 8 8 8
SHT & T,' A A (uesg(a y L2 Z) az Az AZ
2003@)—m——
7 ] 3 2 1 4 1z 9 2 Al 2 Al
Zch. Pals A A Le3((0 K T @ Al A
SEE SHT & 87 U4z U2 a 10 10 o . 10 10
zco @———— Ape AlE <U43i(9 | \o 3' a9 b1 p6 05 04 D3 D2 DI DF A#D7 DL DS D4 D3 D2 DI Df AZ 17 Di D5 D4 D3 DZ DI
" NI IE T
zcoﬂ NE NE bé‘ J P 19] & ] e[ rs] ] ] n BEERIPEERLD IEECEEEEL
=Y
2v0z G— 3 5 ¥ NE B
@ A A <“43§(L3_0 7 {13 |6 145 [15]+ Jie 7 |3 fie]s sl e 7 |i13]w |i14]5 |15)4 |
zvo! 2 3 P s B&C D E F 18 Blasc D EFGHLE Bdaag E A 12
A ale <u43§(, 8 " yipz utos AT TUlos A -
2vog(E9— 4 } = i 7418299 _ 117 n 74 L5299 " 1 T4L8299 17
74LSI5TX2 145373 74sgbx2l L FLe R_GKCLKGIAZ50 St R CReik a6z 505164 ‘g— RCKcikaiaz 50 51 A% <
5 L SHT G RENEEAE 12| 93P 29 37 1 19 B EEDIE —
Y, caBFS—CREF3
usg 15 12 13 10 9 7 © _ == ~
] e I Nre o ar Yueo Grs ecoL4 74LS 1587 X 2 L N
us9 Sr77 9 8 12 1 9k === N 0 Q
12— - AIT3 s & .p Do oI Y oo Bl 2coL3 - = .
74 Scbz & 7 L — 2 Alsa, uIos
2| Y57 At . ® D 41po o 2% 7, i’m" 2coce2 At Prig 3‘1
v = L —
us9 /5 12 1S 4l —— 3 3y . 7 © SEE SHT 7
L Lusoalz. o YICh a bl 00 oI Yoo Bz 2coL Vos B 2 0
Yuae B[ % 19 80 9 125 - — g3 N A —
L ¢ D po o1 Y zcoLg | _ _Z
A © _avpz {3 v4o Ol 125 L=
U39 5 & 17 12 1 7K - - ®le ulos
ol A Q@ b oo oI Y anBle Nz
1= !
Yuas B 2YP 5le ol* 1%lpp orlt3 95 - = Ao K- —zl2
ol svog(.’ ua0 8l v105°[ 2
ad —2le9 b2 _telps prpS el iy EBL iz -
B, TN (e 0E @ FUfD_‘_‘ = e Py R l%'rv I CODE I PART OR NOMENCLATURE [ {lTEM
74-Ld377 ! — IS T LIdL |14 REQD | IDENT IDENTIFYING NO. OR_DESCRIPTION NO.
PS5 Gp—— 256HSY A Ri7 PARTS LIST
2 SHT G all vy SEE SHT 7 CONTRACT NO.
—D — £SS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED 0l 3
- Tas e Xz vice, [z BMERGONS ARE N s Gremlin/seca
D I H
715 U7 ‘— - —B— I FRACTIONS DECIMALS ANGLES San Diego. Califormia 92123
2 c = + XK = + APPROVALS DATE A
I o —~ XXX £
==V I3 o 1z = -~ -~ 10 MATERIAL o 7 4662
SHTE125CH— D O HE—7SLHS _J e CHECKED = - Prcg  |¢-5-02 IC Board B
2ZhH = D [e] . 56 HS A MECH
SHTT7{ BH D [ BHS [o S 15 I=— — -,
G s BJFHF FINISH ELEC
an—'8lp M7 4us 745372 74532 SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.| DRAWING NO. REV
== N - s ! > e D 800'3310 A
223 > LDs “ s = 3 ¢ PROJECT
SuT T SHT 7 (2 SHT 7 NEXT ASSY USED ON
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING scal N ONE] [sHeeT B oF Q

8 7 6 | 5 t 4 3 2 | 1
209



8
7
6
| s l . | ;
2
1

> 7
—Qq7 G L P
A 29w «B > ’RE‘? SH Jo !
— ur | 8l - SEE SHTT JLR ) REVISIONS
| —8ds 7i8 uzz| ds Ge2a lp ] > o Ly DESCRIPTION |
2 v —=] — DATE
b 15 o /5|, lZOFr Lo7 s i vy e [ Sz AT I | approveD
o - SE - uz 7451 1"z |~ — — =
o ;4L.SISI><4 AP el B 7a.504 o3 S RN T EE SE
B Y4 Y 7 p— 5 H o2 CL—B an; RO 21a A% 7£L Lofg — "7
ANRT m__@-il&um A 1] A SHT 75 A d RE | See snT 7 BT g Lod 1], ek 3
- == 74L5 138 zhr 7 102 L - — — A
128H [ErS Yy e 3 - v
ADRG [} a7 7 gl ! 3 ! ! N I SEC EHT
Hi? I—af_%_ ’ NG 'CLRB_B@ 292, e " . s 34, Vel e ZSA‘QQCA{—DIZj
ADRS |3 EiH—3bueY 1 2 SEE SHTE usg SEE ST 14 128 H 3 2 A ! oan —LHA
2 V1P A ©la 74L532 = i kP os - -5l 2 5 D
ADR4 ury™ I/Ll) i“'—BFJ Ha 7 DELEDAS%;F— 2 o SEESHT 74% SEE o | = Qo I S ’(Lﬁ v A
. - 3 32y —12 148 PR 2
- =t ] A AR, = Eas Y 1z 518 va Y A
ADR3Z ;)H7-l H—Z EuzﬂY 4 4], “ 256H5Y —@ 2V 4V IV SHT 7 o 2 A ES Qc . 4{ 1 H '3%_'4__’ - 2
73| - - 2 A LHT B 8 Y A
_‘ ADRZBU37Y ic 5 LDSY B H | A I qH 1914 ua7
A~ A 314 WEN SEESH TED : 741530 QA I 5 -~ ! RD
A an Ll SY7 = I3 3 l A A A A 3 ¢RPI f‘-RD7
DRI sl Suzt 2N > guLTLFK o TE RO/ 7 2 s |eb9 Pria 0|2 = /i ] b S $1kx8 DEE SHTB
0% - < A LSO SEE SHT f B 1 D LD b 15 U4t u99
ADR¢ NS CAANNTE B Y 7] ' 5 ;,5’ o2 Uzt A SEE SHT 7 7eLBl6] 5 a 93419 Tecsod
A 1,2 7 %
s & e st 788 2ben 1P TELEISTXZ V5 PRz 19 NA 7
Z‘f,i“; LT ' —Ij’ qwe | ST ! |
ZIil4A P 15 [~y
74L D245 b, I
DAT ARl . . 12
7] a2 7405273 seg o [ALeess TaLEeED Priz DEE 79L6273 b1 oo o—”’ 134 f
5 i
DAT ¢ {13} o] Uus7 o EJ PR L 4T 79 /lé b 240 128 vE——7i8e 10 SHT 30, ol= 1 /7 | ]|>0-——/I =
s ap? 13 T T P 64 VE S| 24 2 /et (7 _» I DI pop—— ] :
C DAT 5 E} o D il N % 5 2my 33 13 S B3 U3¢ /2 o b4 3 s 79079 L2 /a’—'_DA‘¢5Q 2 4lor 0ol 24 2| 4
e = 1z B A% vE— o2 i 2P 1215 9] 9 0 “Tafle s 23 [l
pat4 [17] '5 _ D 1, A ¢<ipe szH be ) vsI P /4 : b 0o ENNCY)
B a2 =] N 2z A2 > 2 : 13 Vga——0 QH=S o 22 D)_y
paT 3 19] b We 5 OlFLe —12 si|4 1 VF ©l g 3 2 nT DO ! [
) © D o SHT 8 S Bl 5 M 1ol 740,20 V3 D ® ¥i 21 " 0!
_ 8 A 1415 10 4N A1 CORH— co P DL DO 2
DAT 2 |2t 13 12 v LY =) 10 I | v
3 n 12 DI DO |
B i i3 X rramTn U 7 o 1~ 2
DAT I [23— D 1+ Newe XN PO 121ng d b @ or  pof2 {>o_'_'/
l2le = 2 0 gHS_lsurzigl |1+ i e 8vF— 1]p4 ¥ iy [ =l, P - = | '
DA7¢EL A D 7 o N T ERE /4] 5 U33 "L se COENT ’ BT 3 '3 ' o C
1 : D z a3 4F 3 — E SHT 7148 bok CLR _ !
B £ —~ Sav soH : - I50H SEE S B
. 8, by ! 2]ht s o oz R SEE SHT 74A i LY asos
ES @ 5 < 2VvF g2 : T SEE vas+
=1 — Al 2 A . - P
2 U7k DIK C‘-Di H T f ) o c//-\ 5], R NG} = 4H _’ SHT 7 RIO SEE SHT & rRD
P EmTWR ([ 9izo8 SEE K CLR = PRV —1 9 zol * SEE SUT®
: £E 7 Bl . CA +5Vv ! 2z ! ZDI’ 22
. ST T co i 5 s 240V} | 20} Zim
TATRD = \_ L5283 3 N Pam C 0 51— p—
RD |27, T 7415282 NEE SHT 7 27 Fam € O [ 2] mem CF AT
szu_ve)—ah s ] P L2/d Pa Te OE
79L 532 RIl SEE SHT 7 ook A 73-2 Al 2 M
T4L50B rE=1“" <21 an TMZ
ﬁ—;u/ Uil Zilag iz —I«A//
: ) 2
”74L528,’>x3 S g , ozz]ns 77«3 —ZZ1A/ o7 ——qu ,2,5 Ui
POSIO 40'[ )_;BQ!AE‘* 1o 2~ A2 10]'52 +5Y ?7 4——5 a7 NOMOG = As ROM 5 »—iAZ 2763
D> '/_5{2“1 N e 74LSD4U716_|_ /.74LLDO g 2z | 20, 22 > ; 2“: b 2/ : A7 ROM 4
Y rERCT 14] a7 114 > TE oya —Q —1A5 NS A
5 150 — i - S 5 ov-d %) AS «
v = Y J,’—[ aH — | 274 sam ce 0 e [ &laa 21As
rE-N 31, uﬁ >3 o ) as Aa
B l g zﬁllz 4 = - rvi=iAz E3 VTN
PoS 7 (a3 = P Al VI AL 3 S
' @ Aco | L 231 4 Awm?/‘;ﬁkuf[“é“-n' 10 Ay e s v s 2 :Iz
N wloo D Lo D 10 5
v 7 2 [EAIEA R D ES AT 5 | Ap LLDS LY L3 DY NID
] PN —{ e TR I ERE o [F[E]ANIsTISTIZ T o 15118117
5 - —=1 As v 25 Vuaz w9 = & D 7l Lilslinfialinls s 2 leliSP3 Yzl _y
psh . 27er S 2763 I P A =0 oge b, 2,0 p b DD [GDADDD S 57 Dilelnfalelde I o ! B
g4 >4{0 RO 24 4 - ; 2743 = ar . zE e _UB8 7941537 &b _DDDD D DD
BY e 120VF SEES L], Roemio - ROM 9 24 g B 27¢2 £3Q-Q 4.6 6aq o b b T NI
k3 w32 12 H7T4Z§§53xz L__5l.¢ -7« |0 KOm @ 14 Rowm7 % s|Z[C]5 & P QU |Ble]R]r]Z]5 ch Ckl ’7“ G QG aQ 7HSISTRZ
A2 uss . VYA - A B ac A & AR EEABAE
PR /2 _ - 5 . « 7 i3 3
ez st . 79LS04 A4 Iz M/‘A % A5 s]4 ) L {415 [i5 |4 ]l 7 U3 ]e M5 5]+ |/ IF?DP =18 usoviﬁ‘ <
YR 1284 F e z4pL0 771 2: =3F - >—-—7 e el . — A= F uu% 7D‘+k F & H A a £ S U };7 13| 19|15 {i5]4 |ie R'gee e,A —
Joes 2 e a3 us = L 7l a= =l P, ; Lo /7 Ve T 12 1 A L HHE BT - M~
g / fj{;zi“’ﬂf L 5 s_i 13 E Az z3 12/ &laa &l a3 7|, - §| NcRaloz 503 4z BN «.?LK/TL/:ZPSZTSI Va| (&5 79LD297 7 ?A L0 i g
21nz =|B2uTs 5 Az = PP “t ZPIG2T3 - CXrR 17 B o
AL a ' M 1z al, . . IRER L IVA®] “A [RGIGZS0S5 8
2 v 2EHE ez sz zlas *° o 2 Al 5 " 1/2H—— lé FoZE2 |t 129992 7 = L V97 o
el v 5 Bz —‘A) . 2y 0 |19 ol -—— Q
| na ne /u/—/;:__(“_g: =4 2 Al s | /0 o, 2a '%’éér % U437 '
: 1, - AR Bl .0 5 ) / 3 —— <
I = 1=1 o SHi 148 = CDELA L3 P2 L L e : <
A3 ys avz 0755 4 ) 7 ERBAEER R ",“,L‘;’&U"S_,D?Da%m 0y p#,’," I = EU4‘) A
Az Aavi I EHFA.TQ_ TorEll — 0 l // AARE ; Y2 1B ey Y[ 20—
B! 4 __An 3ZvF Zpa A R ) [ BN I 1 R U R ER K iols - - = SH &
£ Ao /s oLz A ’ B LV [2—an
Al co @ 2lk: =3 3 A Ko7 - Lo ; ‘\D L ¢ D L D U] 11 AU50 DI
5 2]as us> [ Taas U2 _un7 et ne ERTITRIE SR E S 216 o7 12 g
A SF«.Q, Pt sz 2l OIEQ 9 4 Q sl ez o 6 Laq/ /TE’USOY i"a
EE SHT 7 = Pl I [Tz 75 4 4 & &G QTY | CODE FLip — 155K
£ — AL 5k - l PART OR = 7 S
“U7l o 1o v F‘-i: ch; + ; o 47 BEARARBARA REQD | IDENT IDENTIFYING NO. J' JomencLaTuae L
FL.t SAT7 9 Al O 9 {g o I MM
7 UNLESS OT| PARTS LIST NO.
ST 7 st bl = cs sl o LSS TR S e CONTRACT NO.
IHT TgR7U 1 74L500 = _ ;OLERANcEs ARE: @,eml
E SHT RACTIONS : N / I
SL{:T'L IPS Ly /—/{>()L . seN_2 o SHT 758 o E)ECIT_ALS ANGLES in/SECA
778 spTId§-US: K15 Bk T = APPROVALS DATE 5o Dego. Cavtorna 2122
: e LT T MATERIAL DRAWN  —
51-[2 4 iDOL— ! cHscxzbrgl,méE” ‘:l“é = A
T7. 8 U7t S0 U7 7eE C&2
R j LGP Y == IC Board B
FINISH ELEC
LoP
MFG SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.|DRAWING NO.
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT D 8 REV
APPLI
CATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING 00.3301 A
SCALE , /it l l
SHEET (, OF 9

3 2 | 1

8 o 7 S
210



1

REVISIONS
frs ZONE | LTR] DESCRIPTION | oate_ | apprOVED
R& (] l ,“/ S !
h X
10 4.7k = )
FB ol HT
o 1_ FE ol
'\ <7 HEENE
X —& pt B C D LD 256H SHT 8 D
2 B
. Q1 U JaslLs
-2 zZHLivnT | 5 36 Qe @s CLA] S—6 2 741574
-4 w12 iz (19 =a
<Ol et “ T74L 560
vzz
3| 7¢L5¢Ce
P/
Priz
U 2
- 4 %
+izv] 2] L y Cmp SYNE—2oP2(hie ——
SIE SHTE 74184 TILS00
+lce | iz ce N2
- 3uuf T 2047 T ) 2501907 ISR
IV HFf P 1 tvVE ”< g 2 f
Z | |7
— & |
SEE | 2 ie) 4 niKT [ E
cio iz, c34 SN SEE}?VF < (VD—J,Z 3 . .
p* 7 > SHT. 4y e i Ne B
EE 027, F 10125 s a0E A = Uao
IV ,3 T io<}55 oy i K 2|00 e
GND 15 OHT & v e AvE (=4 1 |7aeeen C
P o
&IZ;Z s °<}‘u5 linve __*@(:2 i Qo
-5V * 75 ! >
¢ /3 ull +—qCiR ,
le — a 1o |2v Fio<} 3 G
1} LD: U24 un
SHT & 'z SHTCN
A
e 5 74L820 | 5 ey av ﬁﬁ]L
] - [: v 5
p 2 q
3" - 790504 :’7
+5v / LD3Y “Au2a ; 74;58@ ) 14 [k T A E l4—
——<] SHT 6 &6 <> IZVF 10 an
THLLZ ( p
. rolzs = i ‘ e ) P P
+5 1.4 210 ? g}2 "HE0aY | z/~4v5—@‘4 ) 3l
I —2 vzs|, BB o Zlne 5 /p
T4L574 L iravE 3 > e} c ~ PRria
zu LB 2 = /jg;t  ulsET T A SEE SHT &
Pri4 PR3-/2,i15-20 U3 : oo D
@ < 9
an L2 725244 I
. 5Lk FLip 19 8 LR o p LOP—
¢80 s 15 A, SHT 6552 = 12 B
47,8 RHT ¢ 8&H —— DEE S 7L 586 un
7 3 S, 74L504
b~ — Z —
TILLSBb o " 5 <
2 32— Uil f—
8 —
r 8HF—‘5(r_ L 4 © % U3z} l < sV Lfy\j
. o H 7SO ., 7405069 SAT & N
o —/ Q
e ol (= a TEon 2] = ,
SHT b SHT 6 &8 N
a 2 Y e VELK oA
. SHTGLES 32Hrpo; SEE SHT 8 M
12 eaH 5-\9 U)ol COMPBLK
11 —
@4HF—‘@G / | 14 Us 256 H 5
2 128 H 2 FEENTT~ . iEE SHTB
/ SHT & 5 4 us o a
L
L /ZBHF—j@:z ' 256 1 —
7ALEBLE < < ) ( Y | CODE I PART OR L NOMENGLATURE J Trrsm
—_— 2 E A5 _;@o— I R f&qo IDENT IDENTIFYING NO. OR DESCRIPTION NO.
. \‘HT P a _SLT 658 PARTS LIST
Iz SATE ues 74LL02 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO. = -
L 3 2 DIMENSIONS ARE IN INGHES Im./ A
ves W19 TOLERANCES ARE: oTe 354G,
74,8586 . T4L 574 K FRACTIONS  DECIMALS  ANGLES an Dage Caitorns 52123
4718 T7S4LR00 T = XX = = APPROVALS DATE A
XXX = DRAWN "l . (82
FLiP MATERTAL Jopuae oe 14
SHT L EB FRI2 RO 2, G21cE 4-378 IC Board B
SEE MECH
SHT 458 ELEC —
FINISH SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.| DRAWING NO. REV
MFG
T D 800-3301
NEXT ASSY USED ON
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NONE | [SHEET 7 OF 9

3

|

1

211



8 | 7 6 5 ! 4 3 2 1

p REVISIONS
T 2T X R 74Li D74 ) 2oNe [ LTR] DESCRIPTION [ oate [ approvep
’ 5‘ Ulle 5 10 i Fri7 ;7% 2282 7ip L5292 7415273 7sLrzIT 5 D F) - [ [—[see snry
SEL AHTT Nz Send 2
! ¢—<pa 22 . Lo Q
! 14
meosy O e megsy (7 g % e 5 10 _Ely  gp2 Blo o= = NS
uw-"?/\{m SHT 7 s i ug; 2 Y P TSk o ol Il S slLe I S 175
- E ,,..t\f V ELN re 22z : o 3. C - ) 33, 520
I~ ,__194‘ = 4. §ﬂ7 V 2lp; 52 / 2 B 32 L D o) & 3 o 3 4 U Q 2 57‘1Lb'7
o7 (& j]‘—-t.o—: 5 < Y feslEf (2
Al 8VF D
CMFBLR(S uset T iz SHT & Cle o |E oo P—Bly of2 =11 aP—32 ’ Qlk sevE —p N D
“MFBLK( wy Crrecx fa ~ B = o Q 2 /3 viog
L:z74_1 > “ SH™ 7 el 5743 097 U9 o a 5 32VF—24D @
LS = St ik A 3 7
Iy | irTef7 | I oy gy 814 lpreasa e 2y llE Blp 2 cx GEP. loVE 0 a
7ze (O e Ape | o € /2] p N s "
[ {158 O - 5 RVE! = 4 5 Fr SwT(  8vF 0D Q
—H'Quzc' Tz cHTes7 a %o % N Rz B E b e b9 12 Sgi«‘sm 87 4yr—3lD0 @
64H (12 — 7 g Az )83 AT 9 z | cg7 Y
v ¥ A e | SHT T LlBe so——q— 4 8¢ s —1Blp 2 3o qf= R sve—18lp 5
128VFE (ISH——1— TR VE =7t 4 FAL 4 7 “ 9 w SEE 1 5 Lve —1p
I £p2 2 SHT 6 °7 & = ra =B 3 710 o 710 QX shT7 2 QL e gle Y m Q
LAVF (1) N %ﬂ‘r’z - ( 2 Al “7 Al o ik (LR Po o —RCEK CLR Feiv 12lvino alono| pe L Z5ed —pC cuzo'—-prﬁ
~ oo i1 z A~ 7 ugs 7 8 LDS - ="
32 vr‘@ u P ira ;‘%Vg iy ) [ 74L5235<L SEE SHT 7 » 3> SHT / NEE NHT o 5 7
b 4 - — |
1o v (R >—Z<~<}(L_ 1o VF &z ?0 SHTCET ViD o, RO Al LR
IR g 3PN CHT (41| 7a0504 - FLIP SHT & SEE SHT & 74151097) 19 7405109
va@ L svE 74532 SHTLIT _ 2506 H , 22 >z -
 AN\onalsoaz LRTE CHLD SHT 7 +5V verp £ Uvep = [ Vrp ==
dvE G 4vE SHT 27 = 27 27 [e13
@l ,,2:’3 JM L ST G ET RS AT M Pam FGM
zvE @& |- zvE & — _ - -
SHT- 2 RDP - RD7 _ Pri3 Ww )w $—LDB Toons 2% 7E |24 7% | 2od =z
w;@““é SAL L e SEE SHT ¢ onretH 5 |3 la |5 e do |2 |e [sleLs sume 2 > >
= unet SHT % pA B C D Ip »AB C O [p - 5 Al = Al AlZ
~|un 1z o e 10 U4 15416 T €94, < 23
250 H SeH —— T Ao ST ! Al All
8 N ‘;HT 5 Niwr 7 791302 ) SHT 7 23 9 A 2 745163 € S| 79S/e3 TE 2, .y
128 HFE] 1ze wE _ | 256 2 5B suTe SHT o WEN —12 )" Bt snan Al B a0 v aT e oo o e A
: P 18 _ " nliz] A9
vane (@ SLLETRLE, By I P 2P 934224 p2tozA TasAz 25 vz 2| o ure o (73 c
’ swresv | T st B b OE‘EHFQ, cszHZL sz l——sv e i 2743 5|°° 2762 3 Az 2703
- . . 11D > aey I —_— — — AT . - o -
ST HFR e HF 7415174 254;/4 o,&@ 25LHSY sib2 Yl Ak SHT & L YRR ROM i1 Al ROM 12 A7 Rom 13
AT SREE ey N A (e N VS 1R I T —le 10 5 4
16 HF (33 TeHE 3 2 . = 5 OEp=— & 74532 3 Na _cﬂAzo V.. : 53 == YA v o= ?lac . a
LHT 271 RN D QP—2coL3 |20 — |20 o 4 // =P 5 cer s —s =T Ve o o8
BHrE S zq ¢ - Dpag® LTy qfeacote WEpT—  WEP q R & “—4) w3 4= @aND % 3 as GND:Z 14 3l as GND e
VT Cllla ’%N“_—ampsvuc N 14l Pols Bl el sa . 5 A 10 (e N s
- 3 )
il 77 L ’: o oHEZp gfE-coop A A U2 (97_ s 2 .——vm 2l ag @l pa
D 721 by Zepl [psy <+ 4 @’ 2, 3 7 -
N 3 .
. v v ColR {Zw SHT 6§17 A A ve3((s ans I}w s s .
2:04 (@3 — coLp——=per e 2 zi Hz > v 3 3
- oa SHT & T A A ves((i3 { 2 ’:)4 B I - 2 Az
TC ‘——‘ 2 ) B , 2 | 12 5 )
zevz ()——mM——— Fris A A <U“( L o USE (- B - Al 2 Al 2 n
SEE SHT & 57 U4z “ vez | - 10
2o (lg—— A A 209 o 3 10 P 10
(i | 5))u9s A% D1 Do D504 D3 D2 DI DZ “#D7 DL DS D4 D3 D2 DI DB A? )DL D5 D4D3 02 DI
zcoﬁ@— e RE A e 79880 13 (5* | af 1] 13f 2] 0 19] 18| 11 16| 15[ 13] 12] n BRI IEIE R
=—¢
zvoz.— NE RE ‘”@L/ISZ
ZVDI@—-‘ ‘k—<zh 736|145 [I5]4 |1 73 e 145 1514 ik 7 113w 1als [15]4 |10 B
z & 3 F 54:‘ = N SlAEB T £ F an g Bf[ABDCOE FaAl/S
_ c A A u+3(( ulo2 — ! L QA L
zvogEo— , _ B vz ; o3 ? Q Uloa
) - seox- | 2 F_iF . o< < ! 1" L 7HLH 299 7
. 452 X1 - b s Wl T . Lﬁ_ il . 7*Ln299
7418157 X2 ST 745373 Te52e X Vol z R CKCLKGIA2S0 Sy KKk otz 001 3R RLKCLK&I‘QZ‘sob( qn 17 N
“Iy . Ble—creFz 74532 12199273711 BREEE AT REREBTE [~
5 | Y572 ‘,50 el 2l opE i 00 prf2—2y, 8 5 zcoL 4 _ VEES e
Yysy B —>CD3 9 : - — _ 4 ‘ 74LS 157 X SEERHT 7
T 2 2 T 10N S on = N
A ® D pc bI Y 8 zcoL 3 I
2h--B3 3cpz[? | e QAN M Q
= L — _ A 105 ,
ER A
b Yuss Pz 20! /5 I4 16|, 1S 4l ——23 3 . 1T T gle SEE SHT 7
LA G D oo oI Y bwo B zcoL Y [ VN
12r, ERNEYIC a2 L1os 5 N
TEEINIES 9 g 10 ) 12y - — g3 A= Q
T 1 Q@ D Do DI 140 zcoLd - = _
Y, 25 B £ _avpz[? /6 17 Al = L2fy B>
| Y37 a2 . @ D 2105 orpH L5 52 vios 'la
Y B8 2vDl - - A
U39 ali L) 4+ 14| - 12 = — — &0 > G4l-——-=|3
A 7
, 4| — 25 7 @ ° bo or Yyuao8li "uiosB
Yuzy 8 2vDg 2 It = 4 —-4E0 ALE
: A2 7 § O ve DTHE Y0 B2 PPy RG] ey
15{= il 43 @ —Y B low[ CODE I PART OR NOI
- - [ MENCLATURE
/4L 5377 TC—‘ - 9 15 SEonsy LIoL |14 e REQD | IDENT IDENTIFYING NO. OR DESCRIPTION [ b
— - SHT bl ev iy - PARTS LIST
L Y Uine® SEE SHT'7 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO.
g A DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
o7 " TOLERANCES ARE:
—2lc I v e FRACTIONS  DECIMALS  ANGLES ‘
a o Ulok 5 E3 i;xr * APPROVALS DATE A
: A KX = DRAWN
,mmmv 2l ol _sErms ‘Y— - 5he MATERIAL / 4-4-8
s ATy ’ HAS CHECKES
ZELH L GHE zEewHs uioe |, & GFIEE  |98-82 IC Board B
. A MECH
a7l 2 —Up o} awns 15 =——-|,
8 9 [N S BJHF FINISH ELEC
4p ——[D G 4H S E SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.| DRAWING NO. REV
11 U ] ey G
> LCS —r— 2
EwT 7 SHT 7 T_Gj_“‘ 2 6{,7—7 NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT D 800'3301 A
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALEN O N E] [sHeeT B oF

3 7 6 | 5 t 4 3 2 | 1
212



8 | 7 6 | 5 ! 4 3 2 1

REVISIONS
20NE | LTR] DESCRIPTION | oate | approveD
TV EEEEE |
+ 12V
:[\P\ ) ol
4 |8 QS 2 |3 LM324 © 5 A20 RZ1
Res veel oL Z1m14 s q 516 100K Ui A28 iV D
Uiz D15 ——1 € + utl GV €—anny 476
555 sh2 P\'ﬁﬁ ve o LM324 q/mp R 24 C\‘p P27 W oS 229
> 33K 30 L P
| 2 ol ™ 8 o 13 N _LM324 LM324 R 23 2 | +.}7’ 5 4391 /2 5.6k + e \zf, © 004 16
GNP = I 4 3 - L8R 3 {¢ N ouT w N L N )
“’_I ANA zly - —an—y * 19 5 |+ [
TAIG Ol Vv 5 [S1h} s CON RO oV €e—= iz con
oo (MB24 R4 A7 Sy M3z e 19, ALY ks Y e P T2l m2o
5_1- - '8 s 47h | @\/e‘ﬁ' fc 1<) 41 M 324 47K
* e RS S35k oV ciz . CI3 ©BOP
\% c4 ° 20 =8 3. T F
OCOLF [¥e 2 A 100k O fy O- L
b o1 T
<Q\ MAISO
Ql . ¢ A |
25C458 ﬂj | = RO F%‘\lh ' (::3?5 3}
Pﬁh 10% OV € MA—p— S uio CISF
o Bi5 R 17 Cleo +I),¢, .
Vosy c7 8 2 82K | 40le/a |50 | 4391/2 3k MF > S0UND OUT A
\ 90047 F 0.004TuF 5|7 aA—e— IN ouT J— VTS A
+5V v +\2v_' —— UG CON c9 CON  ®O g;é»
Ral 47Kx5 0 LM324| RAlL B ur z ], =8
U3 MR e +747 - —— — — i3 SR B2 @V &—arn—] 10K o 124
3255 133 3 I om fe)a) PAES A1 LR0OP
24 PR | 40 sal P e | ||| ﬁFD_IE - T SN AN c
De 4 0@ i) A
22 |o, 5 |22 23 2 e
L o138 2l ol 2>
ECH 7} M : Zie L 13 12
AN P 18 SOUND SHps 4140 |V7_
20 ouT “AY 20 5|37 No
L*
D4 19 . 04 38
29 OUND 29 © 7416 x4
D5 Pi 22 ouT'B D5 MEY U4
2 EE
®l o6 523 éu 3 81
Al 25 7 PB
o] 7 ? A39
F‘é 14 . 3 1214
30 o 26| — U4
———WR 2 5 whoo3 R306 12|+ b A28 2
AL 28
a5 3— 35 4 220k U9 o ? -
ReseT ” RESET g ;i mz2d Y ol 8 3y
9 9 A +
Ap TV - Ap Cloe gggﬁ Lreoo wev U9 8:7/\524
B, *OV—— -1 2.2 f VETPS B
o %VL ® PC¢ 14 R&0O
[ 7 [ . 371 ?
s | gl __ 2 &
D D 1., . M
apd__J R4 cai 3
4 @Bk l 33, F 3
. o
, 3
5
+5v ©
GND VEC
oMl 7 |26
SOCKET sV
J _L+C3
i 33, F
v v A S ] =
PARTS LIST
-L+ C‘ LESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED INTRACT NO. A .
230 F Gremlin/seca
FRAC NS DECIMALS GLES San Diego. Calforns 92123 4
+ XX =+ 4 WPROVALS DATE A
XXX
C‘V MATERIAL DRAWN
L, [Frecee> IC Board Sound
T 55).LF MECH
v A ELEC SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.| DRAWING NO. REV |
“ ey \— D 834-5106 A
NExXT ASSY USED ON_ T
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING scALE NONE | [sHeeT 2 oF
8 7 | 6 5 f 4 3 2 1

213



8 7 6 5 i 4 3 2 1

REVISIONS
ZONE | LTR DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
- | 5EE SH |
Ce
0.0068uF D
+
oy Lz tﬁ 324 Ol
150K C2¢
) 9 LM324 ces V< | 2-ZuF 4391/2 |5
VWA > 28 & 2.2 F RS2 + tiy ! + Bt
0], U7 + 2201 2 / b 1 N oOT————f—————> sovuDp ouT B
F\Zg ! v S CON RO cesg 2EE SH 2
56K LM324 A AAA 2 _l_l4 L ¥
SeR | §Pa7 SR 100K 2204k 8.2k $8e
N "
pe
MAISO
ae A\ o
25C 458 so 5
Jel o
2.2K%
v 12V
A Ra2
< 29
U7 4 la CBOK 0.0022uF c
555 [ees w4 ¢
o5 ~55 us
sBaz 9 150 LM324 o]
N 2 20K 5 l_/a - ¥ 13 ~ 0 9 324 cz_%o
GND THR I b2 2 |+ .98 +|'ﬂ~':
G V© —2s . 10 + e_
cou T4 LM324 £
L A58
5 iE B ] $amm As9 Reo
t 23 Lol S 100K
cee 22 v < ~— «—
i O.0luf L
D3
MAIBO
Qs ( . ] e A
25c458 \ £/ \ ALz
Al 1211
2.2K
R72
v 56 B
3l 32 A7l I
OOTuF [ 100w | 13 <
it It A
LA 1t M N4
RG3 o8 v 12 v )
150 2 M224 vz
T >~ o - M324 %
. + 5 - \
5] t 3 RT3 <
o LM324 2 47h s
Res? ¢ 4 AT ) _
56k | 2 36 100
eV A A +
e B4 - (33
D4 215k &0 F
MAIS0
a4 [ -
25C458 K@ 'Le A v v IQTY CODE I PART OR l NOMENCLATURE l [rrEM
R?g REQD IDENT IDENTIFYING NO. AT Lfl)ZTDESCRlpTlON NO.
RO 12
Z.Zﬁ DNLEESSIOOJSHE/FRVEIS”E SIE(E:ﬁIEFéED NTRACT NO. A I. / R
To NANCES ARE: b\ @rem in/SEGA
V FRAC NS DECIMALS (GLES San Diege Calformia 92123
- XX = A PROVALS DATE A
) S XXX £ DRAWN
A 1AL
IC Board Sound
MECH P
FINISH ELEC SIZE |CODE IDENT NO.[DRAWING NO. REV T
MFG
D 834-5106 A
NExT ASSY USED Sy PROJECT
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING scate JONE [ ISHEET 3 oF
7 6 - 5 4 4 3 2 1

214



19” Color Monitor Vertical —Wells Gardner K4675

200-0019

- - - - - - -
l - - - - -
INTERFACE BOARD P317
| SRr208
2100k
P 174w, 5%
3 |
VERTICAL RASTER Zane
®
POSITION ADJUSTMENT az02 174w , 8%
R C—E'NTERDOWN L102 22K R224
v HORIZ. $I1ZE 174w, 8% x
’1’ coiL o 172w, 8% ~HORIZ 3
Av‘v‘v L4
4
—VERT 2
reos [ VaVsv b o3 Z020! > -
%
04 Reas 1K sw, oo \
MAIN 80ARD o .5 L P
N - - Py <08
VOSC 0SC V.PRE DRIVE U@V.DRIVE V. OUT V. AMP 25¢1740 ror302 T™®201 VRl x203
rm3op 2SAS26 25cirag 2scirao TR304 Spciers TRI0S 254490 TR307 115K jgoomz | e
SAIQIS/ 25A825 7sC1M1S c1e1s Sciei1s BlocK -
] r30i R304 fSex an o Lol Kﬂ,—)'
L4
> ) " n32 % J X204 gup| .4
1 —
; 3w g iE“? = TR204 TR208 B —
L) AA -
R313 cm Y LY - 3
10¥ R20! ]+ R211 R212 r213 '
¥ e ) 100 220 220 220 ]
o] Jorav v 26v| oy 72w, 3% I 16V 174w, 8% V4w, 8% 174w,8% aRN 32
n32ed o,ou’z 3 — 4
020 ; \
p 370 : el |
1 0 Tirzw,s% TRz07 TR208 Qe vy rros
rea! |meaz : Svaw, 5% 1/aw, 8%
B 33k 15K £ 2 “p e
S .2 D) sy 3 2 < - — 3. =
1SS8 Ll Bl 3 c204 JVR202 dr2 SR228
D . 22 e <s.2x
R36 R320 3¢ V.0UT v 0 2 ks rd 1ox 270 n214 ¢ r218 L vaw, 5%
120 4 c:o‘.'A“ I TR306 s r.éuz: 819 O] \ S172,5% 180 :> —
U | - .
f 2 25C1628 D 63_0?“ —= o : #".S“ ORIz = 174w, 8% 174w, 8%
TR60I HOR.OY ;5 y ROF(1/2) CENTERING 1
"7 2.2 (ROF s PROTECTOR - e 25C1893/25C1942/25CII708  1/30v o é
TR3S3 TR3S4 25A828 YIOLgm———gmm—2 - o
2SCI740 /7 25C1815  2SA101S /25A826 n A T [ce - )
- < . 2 700V _ _ - S2E I I FA K Ll_ !
R363 10
3 xaes _C
Ellorlzl #u-1 001 z 103  YzY3Ye ®
»s
| wovce: ﬂ—. —
R332] 33 a0 $ 1 2x HORIZ. RASTE|
2.5 Yis2ems ] ._ POSITION ADJ.
n
E js'i's‘s cas? : 1 2K(RSP 1)
=t 3'”’ o 392&? | A rer® caar' 3%/s00v 3¢t - - =
Qoo t L O C1ANN . > TOTTO! Mv. UNIT .
", AUDIO/ POWER 550 csesa = CRT.I9VJTP22 ’5"
R3%4 R3%9 ;;;5: BOARD ERROR AMP o ,‘m NECK BOARD @ % :
Lewms LY ox | 2 TRSO! ;ﬁ"’,‘& 2 ore A ) n s 13 o
T 0022 nsoz o SC1815 4 w zx o H
. css03 127 SV (RSP 2) 2 ;
I vz HOR 0SC bey — ot
TR3S! . ® £y 15V, vRa03 %A ]
4/25A56 OR. 9 35K : {
vE:x:ooa _ﬁ c“gjo' 2SA854/2S 2 TR352 5242 | v.nlzou o'::z ——0.:2 m@—‘ (RC '/, q 1 1
WA FF WA
- - - Insoa 560 %:%% a3k ov ‘:?' o R
S WA c Y,
cso g R30% (%) Rsce Rai3 e,
L 3 sex TO RES CA409 12x
c603 v o I Iﬂg:l A.V.R s> g :‘.U’ TeeP E (A% IRSP2)
022 o T03-C268 P d u-2 Mmoo} R4 10
11000 e d I oo s 9 44 3 G.0uT TITL g ynsoe RTE l—.
o . R40S
{ - o Tl T B L I _— TRSSOZ D N T ceen 2% 1 21’sﬁcm 8K T t 83 q}—¢ rais o 1
X602 X601 2sclioe 3 Ivoe 22(RSP1) g ®Y $302 1 cuT 470K (RC /21 “0s
PSO! TP-9! 25C 1454 =t 2sCi1Si4 W oy
1 .
ds 45 ja3i2d . 2 21y cezs TP-478 r\"”v » oy
‘ | ! 0_— 1L r [screEN ] E
ce04 @ reor 160V 'SP ceio S ORIVE ’7’ I;l: VR406
gcsos - Jor T §‘. B ez P 2) 8iM 1
=T 47/90v I 7 Rall | 20K Re22
4 B.OUT {agos 47K JRCY) R4 10 I
”s'::‘ggm ket 3 Fo V) Feal  feos
514 gy 03 ooV Pa02 fooe.
Cl Lox | c 60V Ky
Jl
1 N L _ e Yo x stafstz 41 372 TE —
o eyl
sYaYs Y2 1! 3Y2 Y] rorron rocus
|5\% 0L M
g 4402
254618
254826 25C2068 - 25C 1722 25C1514
§§§:!32° 254854 zsgnzg
s g 1
ascieas e & 3cAezs 8 CE 53c2242

215



19" Color Monitor Vertical —Electrohome G07-907

GROUND

H.SYNC V.SYNC

Btug 6REEN RED XI01. X103 and X105 VIDEO AMP, 25C454C

X102.X104 and X106 VIDEO AMP 2SA673C

101~XI03 R.G.B VIDEO OUTPUT

E. E2) X
I 25C2611 or 2SCI5I14V
200-0022 & e i TRy
2w OMRi
b > ool RIIO r
E 8 R mos  moex LT 'x° IETTeEE]
v cos L7}
? X101 _fe 4":'?"5 350 $ris
Y RI04 w8
cloid iEmoz X102 82 X102 ik
T 47X 532 R0 RINT 10K
LY ) RILI 2W OMR
1ok :I.OKSiE RI04 c6|%z ri06 Rio7 cios o
. 2.2k .0018, 4
L %1 | o i S I
Wy SKB [ aiim oK %,
558 X103 2w oMR ACI80T 470K
J 8 bio2 WA
Ef‘z’é& :,:anﬁle RIS ;’Hol 3 152473H
X301,X302,X308,X306 by
SYNC AMP (AX103 ' P cios LT SU-3032A
R33 b 25C454C or 28CI685 Y | M3 150 TR CRT SOCKET
4.7k :: Cl03-4 FRil2 X104 (Bl 4] RI08 oK
w12 e T Tark R"#’ 2208 PCB ASSY I
NEGA TIVE H.sYNC —~03 L1 2.2k X308
—A\W — RISY Ril4 clos  Fnus RII? trom su-1133 [7]
5.8% 1K I:" 2.2k 8
R34 S -
390
GROUND —ﬁn}——’L o s ' 0103
L b Ri21 FRE mae e g 1524731
AAA
weax Tive v.svic G2 #J X303 BEAM LIMITER 25A673 |
R3S X304 BLANKING
22K 25C484C or25c/eps R308 R3O7 X106
1O L1
X303
X304 $Ri26 ri27
2.2K 8
ud
R30S 4 ‘B c300 '3
X901 POWER DRIVE 2SC2688 8310 10K 33016 T/__
-+ L
X 902 ERROR AMP  2SC1890 - 3oa
829 30
2] 1
r‘ 5\/7 b i , 49%977‘ 1S2473H [ ::ll
B xoa e e
} 25C106A, 25C1454 ‘ NI S~ e
POWER REGULATOR rp.o, U A T J
L i J Ov | Bi toFREO!
— R417 6.0K
R40| 100 M AWy _AMA X40I|
Ca08 TR30Z .08 R34 | mAlB neis L 00" LICCHE .
220 2aW3 1607je,, B oao2 5% G330 5L R ,j-é;n Fo & Cobts 1.8k \N
UNF.R +#roioFic) $— by + i
E?. I 'r—%ﬂ"._ ca04 yp R 335164 £73% 400 090 00V WY ] Yy 3
; T 0.1 MY R K R 2 . : X T 040 3
TANTALT+ T MWr—e T Wy |||47|s-l 1728
M
7 AT RAIY R515 8.2 D306 wo6-A V X402
- 21701 4 {ﬂ 600 I'W CMF nagi
Fre00 AL 20%% 220716 catl Zdi [VEENTed X401, X402
12K _ . (.70 4 IOOI/‘ |0t01/|60A 2504 8
ca06 . o o M ey .
]:oae MY 333 (ra10 6.6 1w cmF SIBE PIN TRANS(W\ maTs
T‘%ﬁ! R408 Xl T — —Q. V>
R403 B
ey PR & 502
IC 501 et 4]
RO ¥ LIN V.HEIGHT
;arzniw. HAlI244 [vreinr]
CMFR
H.AFC nEI0
and H8BV 0SC X50I 8.6K 1/28 53¢ L
iRsI17 RBIG c8I9 ¢520 470 [Focus]
I W i 180K 180K .con mlizs Se.g/:c { @
re'::&s > /2 1/2 200w MY 4':.' - E 0
pe oBos|'tY a1 ||02][o 3| aaf|os}
° x 198473M
otk o813 ch c524
20007 #0600 : } e W
R509 s .01 200v MY _R8#0 P Y
X +47/160 b 8.0x /28 3K
; 2¥A'OMR b ¢ VRSOl -
Faor, 0503 b A822  DB0a R823
il or 87 HF-{ RF-l or UF-2 i 4,7 W vO9-E §agw 1
1P TiONAL) ¢ i € .
h 1901 1
s T " e |
L 5 TE |
or ISIBBTA oo e e RO | T T T T
one e o701
ROZOEVE 172 CMF DEFLECTION YOKE
- nog? g c62i
beros tast o8.2¢ /23 1666 or 470
SU -1133A Pt 0505 o /s
MAIN PCB ASSY w ] Ereee
o
qL1 2)m(T | Ri
X501 H.DRIVE X0l H OUT

ACI20V 60Hz2/50Hz

*10%

| | [—

Lot
Of£Q COR

X701 X-RAY PROTECTOR
25C454C or 25C1685

25CI507 ®Q), 25C2371v  2SD898 or
25C26I1 or 2SC26I10BK 250869 or

250820

o 8u-3032a

te CRT HEATER

216



- HORIZ
-VERT

GND

19" Color Monitor — Wells Gardner K4961

200-0091

E —
Q 40l 402 Q4
RED OUT GRgEN ouT. BLU?%UT
) 25C2068.8/LBBK 2SC2068LB/LBBK 2SC2068L8A BBK
Q20! R 201 2SCI5I4BYVC/CVC 2SCIBI4BVCAVC 2SCISI4BVC/CVE
2sCI818 Ik
45 R4I0 3 5'754"!‘ ?gl”" ; |9V TP22 &
K 3 2(RSP 2)  (RSP2) - L P
| w2 § *
3 - R4I3
R203 27k(RCI/2)| O 8
100 R 4! 4
TO K367 cao 27K(RCI/2)
Q202 100016V ) AM— iy
2SCI1815Y/
4l
g 3 q 4
v t o pES
> c |
1100 (1/2) 2 S5&%ev . = /500v ‘
| o @209 i 3 I_ oV sV sy 7V 1Y
270 ¢ Y/ 13 '
(72)] R205 ascieisv/0 | 20
270(/2) 25C94 5 ; :‘?3“;%5 ]
I I e M > | ‘
' * , lc 404
o [R.ORIVE G.ORIVE]  [B.CUTOFF] ) (”sP2) i N - 150071
5207 ~ D209 e . [R.CUTOFF] [G.CUTOFF P43
T52473 | —
151588 - I
- J40,’!l |
R380
. ocao';P ro: 5V - A v
,.(:) YNC. A &> MW p— —
[ : o c368 MM
25CI8I8Y/0 3g0 R358 352
2sciei1sy/0 = [AHOLD] O.! c3se 1 Q
OKE 'VBR.g'Q(I _ (MY) I 0.01(MY) 470P (RSDGV?) HOR. OUT
R 322 2 Q385 St T 250869
10K gl $2%2 R385 HOR.DRIVE  JR362 2508 98¢
—W\- 0—“—{'47/25V 6.8K (RSP 3) 23C2482 LB_IOK 2508988
c 38|
£R301 gR3s2— H (H.SHIFT]
2570 +[1/30VZ 3 o 1 casa 2610BK o =
E 2R354 4 a7/28v |
c3s 2
! coosleimy)] 33 2 !
L o2 > I o |
! 68K . - 2 ¢362 @Rx?sv * |
: i 12 '
PHASE HOR HOR HOR
SYNC SEPA DET l 0sc H 0/P I LPROTECTOT?] c 702
~ 10/100V
VERT VERT VERT pr To qzo
TRIGGER 0s¢ DRIVE AMP R 368 - , ‘B
@ 330K 0702
18)—(8 (7 )—(6 )—(5 )—(@ —(3)—(2 7 (RC1/2) DY REL g R 37!
5 Raosfraso'f €306 MW—p= A.L 1 ) -04D (RSP 1)
2 1 8.2K :: - | R307 R365 c366 T R 369 5 M\ -
1c30 ed HRopwy T OE) TR B 5 TN 11 119,90
82 L
SYNC AMP VOSC HOSC -] . L p $R367 L| | |®oF V2 01/100v
302 L +C30{ R305 | i 14, C31 T 10K c367 2 PP) |
HA11423 0022 :L Zrso 30l eek | TP 300 Turseov | 6P/500v * 37
(MY) I 22K 6‘5—""‘.‘. i (R) :; R372 8
AL c307 pown 3K U
WR 301 | 0.033 Q302 RSP 1) 130v
00088 & ol B-5k | (MY)(J) ~—
my) = \\ VERT.OUT . B
0501~ 9 ) CENTER LEFT 3
ps0e V.HOLD 2sC2073 D70l
F 501 _RMIZ ¥ i ERB24-04C
4A - 125V 151888 C503 ~ C504 D304 RU-2
2200P
7125V VERT (Rggoe) iSS81 o 4
SHIFT uP R375 CENTER R 701
6.8K Q iy 22kse2)l_y | .
csos| |+ tiv2) ] [HOR.CENTERING c703
Py D 305 RIGHT [TUR.LER 1000P/ 500V
560 - 1 c3s 7paz) A 1S581 R383 H.V.UNIT o +
/200 | R3I6 0033 | 3 150 T352 00 1
b: JY 33K /200V R 381 | | 352 (rsPi) Jamv —
D 306 y s (PP) Rgg :() | [HOR.SIZE)
Ac 120V is/g/o'/q :;3’0’;_& Tgls . . +
1520
' RS04 52473 c3i2 ==2270 £ c33
THS0I ‘47 151555 '9388\/ mggg' ["VERT I 47760V
PHE3I-13BF_ (RSP 1) SIZE
BTCc-070 peol [D] -
L 70i < VR 303
= B-500
cs508
—~< 0056400 se01 (D]
PP €506
= | 22/160V S R38 R317
T 390 12
950! [G] TL' 1% (172 DEFLYOKE

DEGAUSSING COIL

K4901D, K4906D, K4951D 5833
K49568B

217



AC100Y

ASS’Y PCB M

Q107

T

<

)
100y

Q101
VIDE® AMP. (R}

25A673
YIDEO
(LI BIAS
(] n e
ShtEn c @
{ iRV"Z

SLuE B I@a 5K
M—G!D @—g

wutt SYNC |7

(H.D)

_"L‘L(v.n, @J_ _—

AIN ]

=

25C710

VIDED AMP. (8

(X 19

R106

Q105 2SC710
VIDED AMP.(B}

Qi02
2s5C710

vioee surrer 3 N1°7
(i 1K

RN
00

R302
700

R-DRIY

Q301
VIBED OUT (R)

-
25C261

3.9v

[ ;: ??‘; ] §‘§’°g' .

R304

"3"‘I LEK S

@302
25C2611 6.0v

19” Color Monitor Vertical
—Nanao MC-2000-S
200-0039

510UKBZ22
or510NJB22

ASS'Y ERASE
UNIT

INECATIVEN @ mEaT

COMPOSITE *ﬂ'ﬂm

SEPARATE

v ”:l"l"(‘i)

SEPARATE
IVER/ N POSITIVE

HREGATH
¥ RESATIVEALY POSITIVE

@901 25C2555 {
——————————————— — POWER MAIN
Q303 2sC2611 whiTe
RADIATOR-A — - ‘ 0902 [_Th] VIDED OUT (8)
o g L R o
! w T o
4 ’
LN | ASS’Y CRT BOARD
108Y R903 b S RY06
G902 2SA1001 7RIS [§3%6 35k - -
POWER OR!VE %z 160v v
X g b
128V R907 m cs29 cs27
99v 68X 150 cs24 1y (D503) v ;@ w0 25Y i} Seox
| Y ) R Ay Y bt 516 - —y xuv . 160V
4 4 £20p 731 ygo3h 3902 et lerl I 1 é ¥ 4 55203
; 50 1w » £ 3 uI032 2502611 Tox % 4 b %
L ) D904 oy ¢S5t 515 17 /2KV. :
ta02 €90 RO04 S/ 8o
| 700 HRT7 2200P  2200P v =4
2200p 2 P 15K
piia oy o 6.8V Q904 ZKYL MR 2KY 10X L.
l Q903 2SC2482 nipk 2502482 1501 ool o3 G506
: ERROR AMP. ERROR SENSER . KC590399 0 7K .‘?S;AESB
a5V
1| aso1 2sc710 o \
RS02
: SYNC_ INVERTES % R0 . i_’:';,,, E”_; 9.5'8; 25A673 s
T = T 77 Rees RYS0! o5 Vaw 5oV
| RS81 .n @ | \/\/.sv T"% £ B ég;y [4}) 0474 l
53 o D02 16V
: rsod ! : S NE7-B Se0Y
> esos VG Sbok pep
TR ™ Bhe 1 L | o O R N S P —
I IBZOP = RCO : 301 [CS04 fon 1203 % e 330[33158 ReI8  Rv402 Ly o
| “* foel 10 2200[ gayx [ %43 N - S WOV €413
| gy U vy PRI Nl 2 | DU R o Q504 250763 F i3 | | & The
| | 1 [ T J_g:?; I 473470 | 13 50 - i 521/ H. POSISION ‘.l_50$§
| TN Lo e |@m® | [ = : Ke36033% £ o Y e 2
- P v 2Tt
. lr-———| b 16 h1s o7 3 jasv evfazeriersv| rr v R49 S i i wo¥ 1520764 i B
SahiE | ! cang) 2. '
| : ré._ 675%2_' | : | P ) ) 1 2 Y 1 p§ 22K 2, L7 / Ki §1s%'7‘5
! I ' SYNT SEPA. WOSE X _RAY oY sz
I Lob PROTECTOR e oeod s Yool J\ms24 R52)
‘ | I_:;O_?_ | II ! 1 | ! I1C401 HA11235 v.05¢ . Bev :sznu 3 120v ol Se 1K 1503
| | | Sraze [k MSHIFACO2
o 8 B e g e D 0000 000 0O 2 ca07 ; E.' Fha TS $osio 8- 30K \ _gs0Y
o r— et 1 97 fo2.8v}0062Me2.8Y 5 Y AV TS S 3 Y P I LA Y o [ R v J Li ILo
A W e e i ot (B, 3482 ual b 3t 3 0505 250763
L] o 72 o = S T HI% v, rosision
| fessoedt t TH | SR fed dup DO ENAN = st
| || o?oo?ol | | e k:" T &“,: - ,,,}:',‘ e 421  can | h 3 Tm
- | | 06 [ < M g O L 1Y n P2
: t J I v \j:. “IO ;» -m. il 2K "4":,, 4 jla=ra ﬁ.' == 1w
M vaw 1.8 N Srvaey
. L v :, so raze qhvo
N oy @402 2SD1138 "
- 33V v. 0UT
 2.2v 1

218



REVISIONS
ZONE | LTR] DESCRIPTION [ oate [ approven
[ | A | RELEASED D [en |weda?
LK ] -— - - - -_—
Fl 3A
3 R1 DI 2B8DM D
4 4\ o —VW
AC IN 3.9.n \ TI
oW L
30 -0V I l
lv *Icn c2 Leca ' I pcouT
3 T 2200 1200P 1200P SV 0-6A
200V KV | 1KV c8 +| c9 +
) 2 .0l M o= 2200 M Clo 7= Ci =
‘2 oV 2200 M | .022
:; 0.0 R6 ov M
30€S03F s.60
R7 |
al VWA 2 GND
[ONESCZS g 3 0200 /
s -3
] c4 |R3 cs 02 ! 020
] S S50 1200p & Fu4D +—
1KV .001 M
l cn FitM RN
. ¢ {} —AM ]
560 P 20K RI2 o7 1
2KV .
— WN—————o— ) ——+
9 8 2.2 22 c
16V
oS
i ,5:0 10 7 R13
bt Y VW\——¢
15953 100 2. Ri4 6.8K
MWPC 1042C 3
T2 MY
M 3 " ¢ 56K gig
RI Wy
1 N 4 a2 5600 | cig
7.0 . 2 2SA883 _%2
: " § 12 s Rl6
\ b Y «—
¢ 560 n
15953 . . cla RI7 :
$ 33K
:
6 13 07 022 W
o 20
1s953 o TL 470N 14 3 T.on v RIS 270K
T tev AN
ci3 RI19 R20 m
va .047 M v
4 3 —[ s 2 5.6K |47k VRI 2.2 K B
: 15953 1 R22 —
o | 5.6K I 5.6 K <
i [se]
L
cis | o
| 1
1
1000 P —
cla %
T 1000 P
I —— A -— a— L K _J
TY CODE l PART OR
|R%Q;[ IDENT IDENTIFYING NO. g’?%igglﬁ?;%gﬁ | ,L%M
PARTS LIST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO.
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES - ~ -
TOLERANCES AREE: Gremlm/ SEGA
FRACTIONS DECIMALS ANGLES San Diego. Cabformia 82123
+ XX = + APPROVALS DATE A
TR DRAWN SoN  DUONG 8-17- 8l
- -
CHECKED
caec_|or2|  Switching Regulator
MECH
FINISH ELEC SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.|DRAWING NO. REV
I. R7,R8 AS REQUIRED OTHERWISE USE JUMPER WIRE . MFG D 601 01 58 A
NOTES NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT "
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NONE | [SHEET | OF |

219



Ba& 4 A IBE 4 R B & ! [ 3 eI
Ai . . |
. | |
o A L
81 ‘ Lool ooo! Yool 1
r—om ol THOO( Roze B
ACHI ) o ! A “"‘t T oo s
! ‘L—'\‘W—
: i NJ- Rony | To03
AC8S~1RN § 3 3
. (= QR
or T~V _— , & £? 1
| | oFr —/—— S S sL o r A
Cor ] ] G 2T O A wsY e
| : g §. & BJ- | !
| | = . Rooz _Rooe & © S { !
| 5 a0Y 1 b + % i i
ACZ, (D}ﬁ AC ~He ThHoo2 ooDo'z_Eg’s_ . 3 8<: §=; 8 o SL ! !
i ! 0] . o = = «f © U ! !
FG | O ' |
SN =S : ;
N0
| !
{ !
@  COM 1
. e
\ | |
K i |
N Lo
§:i Yl ] ! ! -
IC20/ '[—Q B +I12V 027 2A
i )
® R0 | I
an ol
o i T osn oy LI
@ -4 Q -4 | 1
'l [ sz — N
| i
°
. ] —~+0 | coMZ.
9 l;‘" / | I
8 Roat Aoz o paot / : :
—— 1ot L
.,_@_r“"m *l raes N b
} S ) I i
AB cdos 2 / 307 K ! :
————+ G I | o W e LY ! !
Cion | BUL of 38 ud & SITH
34 4 v 23 83 8% 2 i -
R / ¢ 2¢ ¢ cf of | |
W N J p
° ! f
x P
! s ! ! - A
ya 40t ] {@ te -2V o0~ 05
o S e — / I
g 5 ¢ S 5 paof_ / 1 !
< 1A £t O ) 7 tegol i |
R 106 R07 L | ﬁ—ﬁj‘[ | : ;
\/ VWA~ 9 N ’/ R409 | 1
g0 ¥ X © ] { oobl. md w3 ngp uwl oo i Lo
4 s % e | LR HEHRE D
c Y f 5 & /A ' | A
S & d ~ L 3 v ! |
] i : — o :
-5 i |
pZ N
< : o -sv asE~ A
| 4
| ; )
O NC (open)
T (R BebEiroo-tEu M B -5 B T I T . S
#
z, "o
o m,  xo m Py iiﬁ}"gf~fig~, Switching Regulator
| 5 Sl asmad® Sl o FP 601-0770
g 1870 § 70 87 s s20] » IM; ‘%‘5/7,‘ ¥ & &
1

L ¢ < fw EAgm
’ - 220






WE WELCOME YOUR COMMENTS!

Your comments and suggestions will assist us in improving the usefullness
of our publications. They are an integral part of preparing for revisions

of manuals and parts catalogs.

If you have any technical questions about any SEGA game, are requesting
additional publications, or have a suggestion about how we can make our
publications more useful to you, drop us a line or use the handy form below.

WE VALUE YOUR INPUT!

Comments:

Please fill in if you wish a reply:

Your Name ODistributor

Your Firm's Name Q Operator

Firm's Address

City State Zip

Area Code Telephone Number

Super ZAXXONTM



First Fold

NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY
IF MAILED
IN THE
UNITED STATES

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL

FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO. 10129 SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE

SEGA
16250 Technology Drive
San Diego, California 92127

Attn: Customer Service

Second Fold

abp3 sy ade]






